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Disco music and 
unique vocals are 
coming to the 

stage this weekend as the 
Liberty Center Associa-
tion of the Arts Jr. Theater 
students present “Xanadu.”

The musical is based 
on the 1980s movie of 
the same name starring 
Olivia Newton-John and 
Gene Kelly. Lucy Lemke 
Clark, the director, said, 
“’Xanadu’ is a roller-disco 
extravaganza and a Greek 
tragedy to boot.”

“So, you get a little bit 
of everything in there,” she 
added with a smile. “We 
have Muses, we have Zeus, 
we have Greek goddesses. 
And then the Andrew 
Sisters are even in there.

“And ‘The Tubes,’ an 
80s band,” she continued. 
“So, there’s a little bit of all 
these eras that go in there.”

Clark said the original 
movie was a “flop,” but it 
did become a cult classic.

“Because of how absurd 
it is and how fun it is,” 
she said. “It’s creative, and 
it’s inventive. The Muses 
come to Venice Beach, 
California, to bring inspi-
ration and creativity to 
everyone.

“But Kira, the leader of 
the Muses, comes to Ven-
ice Beach, and she inspires 
Sonny to open a roller 
disco,” Clark continued. 
“And then they meet up 
with Danny who has this 
old building called ‘The 
Xanadu,’ an old theater 
that he’s built … so it all 
ties together beautifully.”

Clark added that the 
musical is so much fun 
and great for the Jr. The-
ater age group.

“Honestly, they don’t get 
all the jokes because they 
weren’t around in 1980,” 
she laughed. “But there’s a 

couple of jokes that their 
grandparents will enjoy. 
And they will have a great 
appreciation for what the 
kids have gotten from it.

“It’s so campy and fun 
and magical, truly magi-
cal,” she added. “We love a 
play with magic. Because 
that’s the magic of theatre.”

Fifty-four students, ages 
9 to 18, are in the cast, and 
six in the crew.

“It’s a lot of kids,” Clark 
said. “This is one of the 
biggest (productions) 
we’ve had in a long time 
since our post-pandemic 
production.

See LCAA | A6

LCAA Jr. Theatre to present ‘Xanadu’
Thursday evening Liberty Center Association for the Arts Jr. Theater students rehearse for the upcoming musical, “Xanadu,” which will 
open Friday night. The production will be at 7:30 Friday and Saturday and at 2 p.m. on Sunday.     PHOTOS BY FAITH BEMISS | DEMOCRAT

The Musical, “Xanadu,” hosted at the Hayden Liberty 
Center, features 60 students ages 9 through 18. It’s one 
of the largest productions since the pandemic.

By Sedalia 
Democrat Staff

The remains of a 
man only known as 
‘Pipeline Pete’ found in 
Granger, Wyoming in 
1982 have finally been 
determined to be those 
of Sedalia man, Jack 
Clawson.

Family members 
reported last seeing 
Clawson, then 21, in 
Fremont, CA, in 1981. 
He was supposed to 
return to Missouri 
shortly for a hunting 
trip, but never arrived.

Clawson’s family 
reported him miss-
ing, and over a year 
later remains were 
discovered by workers 
surveying a remote 
pipeline near Granger.

No signs of foul 
play were found, and 
it is believed the yet 
unidentified man died 
of exposure.

With no identifica-
tion, or way of linking 
the remains to the Cal-
ifornia missing person’s 
case, Jack Clawson’s 
body remained un-
identified, and the case 
went cold.

An effort to solve a 
few “historical” cases, 
sheriff ’s detectives and 
forensic analysts at the 
state crime lab gath-
ered samples of re-

mains for DNA match-
ing at the University 
of North Texas Health 
Science Center.

The Wyoming re-
mains finally received 
a positive match to 
Jack Clawson in March 
2023.

In a press release, 
Sweetwater County 
Sheriff John Grossnick-
le offered this praise to 
those who helped solve 
the 40-year-old case:

“The final resolution 
of this case for Mr. 
Clawson’s family would 
not have been possible 
without the incredible 
technological ad-
vancements in foren-
sic analysis and the 
outstanding teamwork 
of everyone involved 
including our lead de-
tective Stephanie Cas-
sidy, the University of 
Wyoming department 
of anthropology, the 
Wyoming state crime 
lab and the University 
of North Texas Health 
Science Center.”

Remains of 
missing Sedalia 
man identified 

in Wyoming
Jack Clawson missing since 1981

Jack Clawson, circa 1981.

By Star-Journal 
Staff

WARRENSBURG — A 
Warrensburg business 
owner is charged with five 
counts of possession of 
child pornography follow-
ing an investigation by the 
Missouri State Highway 
Patrol Division of Drug 
and Crime Control’s Digi-
tal Forensics Investigations 
Unit.

Warrensburg resident 
and Warrior Jujitsu owner 
Billy R. Matheny, 57, was 
charged after investigators 
executed a search warrant 
at Matheny’s residence and 
business on Friday, June 16.

During the execution 
of the search warrants, 
investigators discovered 

images and videos of child 
pornography on Matheny’s 
computer. According to 
court documents, Matheny 
had multiple photos and 
videos with children 
appearing to be between 
the ages of 5 and 15. The 
videos in his possession 
ranged from 20 seconds in 
length to more than two 
minutes.

All the photos and 
videos display minors 
completely exposed and 
occasionally with another 
person.

In 2006, Matheny and 
his wife opened the martial 
arts studio in downtown 
Warrensburg. In addition 
to his martial arts studio, 
Matheny worked as a 
security forces instructor 
at Whiteman Air Force 
Base. He taught many 
courses to public safety, law 
enforcement and military 
members.

He is a certified instruc-
tor with the International 
Law Enforcement Educa-
tors and Trainers Asso-

ciation and the National 
Law Enforcement Training 
Center.

Warrior Jujitsu is a 
training facility to teach 
self-defense to not only 
men and women but also 
children. The website 
states, “Warrior Jujitsu is 
family and veteran owned 
and operated by Elite 
Warrior Training, LLC. 
We teach real world self 
defense to Men, Women 
and Children.”

According to the prob-
able cause statement, law 
enforcement interviewed 
Matheny as a part of a child 
molestation investigation 
in May 2023.

Prior to the interview in 
2023, investigators ob-
tained Facebook records.

Court documents state 
the Facebook data showed 
Matheny was in a private 
chat with another individ-
ual where they discussed 
Matheny’s enjoyment he 
got out of touching chil-
dren during private classes.

See CHARGES | A6

Warrensburg business owner 
facing child pornography charges

By Chris Howell 
Sedalia Democrat

The Kiwanis Club of 
Sedalia is inviting all area 
residents and local busi-
nesses to participle in The 
Avenue of Flags, designed 
to make patriotic holidays 
easier for both businesses 
and residences.

Tom Van Leer, Presi-
dent of the Sedalia Kiwan-
is Club, was on 16th Street 
Thursday morning setting 
three US flags in the grass 
in front of Edward Jones 
Investments.

“We’re calling it the 
Avenue of Flags project,” 
Van Leer said. “We’re kick-
ing it off for all the major 
patriotic holidays.”

Those who subscribe to 
the Kiwanis program will 
see the big, beautiful flags 
appear in their yards on 
Flag Day, Independence 
Day, 9/11, and Veterans 
Day. Each five-foot Amer-
ican-made flag will be 

mounted to a 10-foot pole.
“We opened it up to 

the public here in Seda-
lia,” Van Leer said. “We’re 
looking for partners with 
their businesses, so com-
mercial partners as well 
as residential folks. We 

contact Dig-Right, we set 
the anchors in the ground 
and then on each patriotic 
holiday you’re going come 
to work or wake up in the 
morning and see those 
flags flying.”

See PROJECT | A6

Kwanis Club of Sedalia launches 
‘Avenue of Flags’ project

Tom Van Leer, President of the Kiwanis Club of Sedalia, 
sets flags Thursday along 16th Street. The Kiwanis are 
offering flags displays on patriotic holidays through 
their “Avenue of Flags” program.  PHOTO BY CHRIS HOWELL
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Johnnie W. Ennis
Johnnie W. Ennis, 91, of 

Sedalia, MO left this world 
on June 20th, to join 
his beautiful wife of 
62 yrs. Bernice, who 
preceded him in 
death in 2018.

Johnnie was born 
on January 4, 1932, 
to Thomas Jeffer-
son and Victoria 
(DeFabritis) Ennis 
of Evergreen, Ala-
bama. He spent two 
years in the Army, 
before becoming a 
member of the Air Force for 
22 years, retiring with the 
rank of Tech Sergeant. He 
then spent the next 37 years 
working for the Defense De-
partment at Whiteman Air 
Force Base before retiring. 
He spent an amazing 40+ 
years at Whiteman Air Force 
Base and was an integral 
member of the B2 Spirit 
team there.

He enjoyed playing cards, 
puzzles, gingersnaps, west-
erns and keeping busy. He 
loved mowing the lawn and 
watching for wildlife at the 
lake house. He was a kind 
and gentle soul with a stub-
born streak. His love for his 
family knew no limits. He 
will be remembered as a lov-
ing and dedicated husband, 

father, grandfather, great 
grandfather, and friend.

He is survived 
by six children, 
Calvin Ennis 
of Kansas City, 
MO, Alvin Ennis 
of Southington, 
CT, Johnnie 
Ennis of Bethel, 
VT, Bryan Ennis 
of Chattanooga, 
TN, Shannon 
Ennis of Gimli, 
Manatoba 
and Catherine 

Kugler (Ennis) of Kansas 
City, MO. In addition he is 
survived by 17 grandchil-
dren and 9 great grandchil-
dren.

The family will receive 
friends at Heckart Funeral 
Home in Sedalia, MO on 
Thursday, June 29 from 
6:00-8:00 pm. A Catholic 
Burial Mass will be held at 
St. Vincent de Paul Catholic 
Church, St. Patrick’s Chapel, 
in Sedalia, MO on Friday, 
June 30 at 10:00 am offici-
ated by Fr. Joseph S. Corel, 
followed by interment at 
Calvary Cemetery in Sedalia 
immediately following the 
Mass.

Memorial contributions 
can be made to the Sedalia 
Animal Shelter.

FUNERALS
Arthur Harold 
Hagen

10 a.m. Saturday at Holy 
Cross Lutheran Church near 
Cole Camp. Arrangements 
are under the direction of the 
Fox Funeral Home in Cole 
Camp.
Christie Lynn Nixon

2:30 p.m. Saturday at First 
Baptist Church in Cole Camp. 
Arrangements are under the 
direction of the Fox Funeral 
Home in Cole Camp.
Andrew James Crist

1 to 4 p.m. Sunday at 30017 
Overstreet Road in Sedalia.
Leila Elzena 
Anderson

11 a.m. Monday at Camp-
bell-Lewis Chapel in Sweet 
Springs. Arrangements are 
under the direction of Camp-
bell-Lewis Chapel.
Lillian Virginia 
Martin

11 a.m. Monday at St. Vin-
cent de Paul St. Patrick Chapel 
in Sedalia. Arrangements are 
under the direction of Heckart 

Funeral Home in Sedalia.
Johnnie W. Ennis

10 a.m. Friday, June 30 at 
St. Vincent de Paul Catholic 
Church, St. Patrick’s Chapel, 
in Sedalia. Arrangements are 
under the direction of Heckart 
Funeral Home.
Jeffrey Dean Mann

Noon to 4 p.m. Saturday, 
July 1 at Liberty Park Shelter 
No. 3 in Sedalia. Arrange-
ments are under the direction 
of the Fox Funeral Home in 
Cole Camp.
Joseph William 
“Bill” Hass Jr.

11 a.m. Monday, July 3 at 
Reser Funeral Home in War-
saw. Arrangements are under 
the direction of Reser Funeral 
Home.
Cecil Warren 
Bohon Jr.

11 a.m. Saturday, Aug. 12 
at Calvary Episcopal Church 
in Sedalia. Arrangements are 
under the direction of Heckart 
Funeral Home and Crema-
tion Services in Sedalia.

CRASH REPORTS
Versailles man in 
serious condition 
after Morgan 
County accident

Jason E. Shifflett, 41, of 
Versailles was seriously 
injured at 1:03 a.m. Thurs-
day in a Morgan County 
Accident.

According to a Missouri 
State Highway Patrol Re-
port, Shifflett was driving 
a 2003 Ford F150 north 
on state Route W when he 
crossed the centerline and 
went off the left-edge of 
the road. He overcorrected 
and crossed the road then 

rolled several dimes and 
was ejected.

The driver was not 
wearing a seat belt, 
and was transported to 
University Hospital in Co-
lumbia by MU Air Care. 
Shifflett was charged with 
DWI.

Information is taken 
from preliminary Missou-
ri State Highway Patrol 
reports, which do not nec-
essarily contain statements 
from all parties involved.

Compiled by Chris 
Howell

POLICE REPORTS
This list is a sampling 

of crime in Sedalia and 
the surrounding area. 
Information is taken from 
official police reports, 
which do not necessarily 
contain statements from 
all parties involved in 
each case.
Sedalia Police 
Department
Arrests
June 16

9:31 p.m.: Tracy Ray 
Scott Arnold, 28, of the 
100 block of East Saline 
Street was arrested after 
a traffic stop near East 
Broadway Boulevard and 
South Crockett Avenue. 
Arnold was found to have 
a revoked driver’s license. 
She was transported to 
the Pettis County Jail and 
released with a charge of 
driving while suspended.
June 17

10:01 p.m.: Debra Ann 
Blankenship, 62, of the 
1200 block of East 20th 
Street was arrested after 

a traffic stop at East 16th 
Street and South Engi-
neer Avenue. She had 
been stopped for failing 
to maintain the right 
half of the roadway, and 
was intoxicated. Blan-
kenship was transported 
to the Pettis County Jail 
and charged with DWI 
— chronic offender and 
driving while revoked.
June 19

11:28 p.m.: Selena 
Maria Reyna, 32, of the 
400 block of East Seventh 
Street was arrested after a 
vehicle stop at East Sixth 
Street and South Engineer 
Avenue for an expired 
temporary tag and nearly 
causing a collision after it 
failed to yield to oncom-
ing traffic. The driver 
was intoxicated by drugs 
and alcohol and was 
transported to the Pettis 
County Jail pending a 
charge of DWI alcohol/
drugs and failure to stop 
at a stop sign.

June 20
12:42 a.m.: Tammy L. 

Chaney, 59, of the 2600 
block of Bristol Lane was 
arrested after a traffic 
stop near West Broadway 
Boulevard and Ruth Ann 
Drive for a defective tail 
light, using a private lot 
to avoid a signal light, 
and an expired tempo-
rary tag. Chaney was 
intoxicated by drugs and 
was transported to the 
Pettis County Jail, and 
was charged with DWI 
— drugs and failure to 
register a vehicle.
Incidents
June 21

5:16 a.m.: A truck 
is stolen from Kehde’s 
Barbeque, 1915 S. Limit 
Ave., while attached to 
a boat. The incident was 
recorded on the business’s 
camera and the suspect 
identified.

10:08 a.m.: Officers 
were dispatched to the 
1000 block of East 12th 

Street in reference to 
an assist agency call. A 
vehicle reported stolen 
from Johnson County 
was shown to be at the 
address by GPS and was 
recovered. The owner was 
contacted.

9:32 p.m.: Officers 
responded to the 900 
block of West 10th Street 
in reference to a vehicle 
theft. The reporting party 
said it was stolen from in 
front of her residence.

9:42 p.m.: An officer 
was dispatched to the 600 
block of North Prospect 
Avenue in reference to a 
disturbance. An individ-
ual said she and her ex 
had gotten into a physical 
altercation. A primary 
physical aggressor could 
not be determined so a 
12-hour log was complet-
ed.

Compiled by Chris 
Howell

OBITUARIES

Lillian Virginia Martin
Lillian Virginia Martin, 

90, of Sedalia, passed away 
Wednesday, June 
21, 2023, at E.W. 
Thompson Health 
and Rehabilitation 
Center.

She was born 
August 21, 1932, in 
Sedalia, a daugh-
ter of Jesse Earl 
and Georgia Vera 
(Bohon) Fairfax. 
On November 11, 1952, at St. 
Patrick’s Catholic Church she 
married Jesse Henry Martin 
who preceded her in death on 
September 21, 2019.

Virginia was a graduate of 
Smith-Cotton High School. 
She was a member of St. 
Patrick Catholic Church in 
Sedalia and the Pettis County 
Extension Club. Virginia 
was a hard worker, working 
at Town & Country Shoe 
Factory and also working 
right along side her husband 
at their farm. She enjoyed 
gardening, canning, sewing 
and quilting.

Survivors include one son, 
John Martin (Ann) of Sedalia, 
MO; one daughter, Sue 
Martin of Sedalia, MO; seven 
grandchildren, Allie Mar-
tin, Max Martin (Maddie), 
Lauren Martin, Jenna Rehmer 

(Nathan), Jessica Raffensburg-
er (Kagen), Jillean Watts, and 

Jamie Martin; 
nine great-grand-
children, and one 
brother, George 
Fairfax (Peggy) 
of Sedalia and 
several nieces and 
nephews.

In addition 
to both of her 
parents and her 

husband she was preceded in 
death by two brothers, Jesse 
Fairfax, Jr., and Emmett Fair-
fax; two sister-in-laws, Nancy 
Fairfax and Alice Fairfax.

Visitation will be held at 
10:00 a.m. on Monday, June, 
26, 2023 at St. Vincent de Paul 
St. Patrick Chapel in Sedalia. 
A Mass of Christian burial 
will immediately follow at 
11:00 a.m. at the church. Pall-
bearers will be Tom Fairfax, 
Jim Fairfax, Andy Fairfax, Joe 
Fairfax, Rick Sudduth, and 
Dennis McFarland. Burial will 
be held at Highland Sacred 
Gardens. In lieu of flowers 
memorial contributions 
are suggested to St. Vincent 
de Paul St. Patrick Chapel. 
Arrangements are in the care 
of Heckart Funeral Home in 
Sedalia.
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It’s almost time to resume 
student loan payments. Not 
doing so could cost you

NEW YORK — After 
three years, the pandem-
ic-era freeze on student loan 
payments will end soon. 
Student loan interest will start 
accruing on September 1 
and payments are starting in 
October.

It might seem tempting 
to just keep not making pay-
ments, but the consequences 
can be severe, including a 
hit to your credit score and 
exclusion from future aid and 
benefits.

More than 40 million 
Americans will have to start 
making federal student loan 
payments again at the end 
of the summer under the 
terms of a debt ceiling deal 
approved by Congress.

Millions are also waiting 
to find out whether the 
Supreme Court will allow 
President Joe Biden’s student 
loan forgiveness plan to go 
ahead. But payments will 
resume regardless of what 
justices decide.

That means tough deci-
sions for many borrowers, es-
pecially those in already-dif-
ficult financial situations.

Experts say that delin-
quency and bankruptcy 
should be options of last 
resort, and that deferment 
and forbearance — which 
pause payments, though 
interest may continue to 
accrue — are often better in 
the short term.
WHAT HAPPENS IF I 
DON’T MAKE STUDENT 
LOAN PAYMENTS?

Once the moratorium 
ends, borrowers who can’t or 
don’t pay risk delinquency 
and eventually default. That 
can badly hurt your credit 
rating and make you ineli-
gible for additional aid and 
government benefits.

If you’re struggling to pay, 
advisers first encourage you 
to check if you qualify for an 
income-driven repayment 

plan, which determines your 
payments by looking at your 
expenses. You can determine 
this by visiting the Federal 
Student Aid website. If you’ve 
worked for a government 
agency or a non-profit orga-
nization, you could also be 
eligible for the Public Service 
Loan Forgiveness Program, 
which forgives student debt 
after 10 years.

Carolina Rodriguez, 
Director of the Education 
Debt Consumer Assistance 
Program at the Community 
Service Society of New York, 
emphasizes that anyone 
temporarily unemployed 
should be able to qualify 
for a $0 payment plan. And 
many others qualify based on 
income and family size.

“The repercussions of 
falling into delinquency can 
be pretty severe,” Rodriguez 
said. “The federal govern-
ment can administratively 
intercept tax refunds and gar-
nish wages. And it can affect 
Social Security, retirement, 
and disability benefits. Does 
it make financial sense at that 
point? Probably not.”

Rodriguez says her 
organization always ad-
vises against deferment or 
forbearance except once a 
borrower has exhausted all 
other options. In the long 
term, those financial choices 
offer little benefit, as some 
loans will continue to accrue 
interest while deferred.

Abby Shafroth, senior 
attorney and director of the 
Student Loan Borrower 
Assistance Project at the 
National Consumer Law 
Center, said that, of the two, 
deferment is generally a 
better option.

That’s because interest 
generally does not accrue on 
Direct Subsidized Loans, the 
subsidized portion of Direct 
Consolidation Loans, Subsi-
dized Federal Stafford Loans, 
the subsidized portion of 
FFEL Consolidation Loans, 
and Federal Perkins Loans. 
All other federal student 
loans that are deferred will 
continue to accrue interest.

“Forbearance allows you 
to postpone payments with-
out it being held against you, 
but interest does accrue. So 
you’re going to see your bal-
ance increase every month.”
WHAT ABOUT 
DECLARING 
BANKRUPTCY?

For most student loan 
borrowers, it’s still very diffi-
cult to have your loans dis-
charged, or canceled, through 
bankruptcy. Borrowers must 
prove a very hard standard 
of financial circumstances, 
called “undue hardship.”

“That doesn’t mean people 
shouldn’t look into it,” Rodri-
guez said. “But they may not 
be successful at discharging 
their loans.”

For borrowers who show 
that level of financial strain, 
chances are they have other 
options, Rodriguez said.

She advises that borrowers 
make sure they are speaking 
to a bankruptcy attorney who 
understands student loan 
bankruptcy, which requires 
a different proceeding than 
other types of bankruptcy.

Shafroth, of the NCLC, 
says that new guidance on 
student loan bankruptcy has 
been coming out in recent 
years.

“Though it is difficult to 
get your loans discharged 
through the bankruptcy pro-
cess, an increasing number 
of borrowers are eligible to 
get their loans discharged 
that way,” she said. “A lot of 
people write that off as ‘there’s 
no way,’ it’s impossible.’ But it’s 
increasingly possible.”
WHAT HAPPENS 
WHEN A LOAN GOES 
INTO DEFAULT?

When you fall behind on 
a loan by 270 days — roughly 
9 months — the loan appears 
on your credit report as being 
in default.

“At that point, it’s not just 
behind, it’s in collections,” 
Shafroth said. “That’s when 
you become ineligible to take 
out new federal student aid. 
A lot of people go into default 
because they weren’t able to 
complete their degree the 

first time. This prevents them 
from going back to school.”

Once a loan is in default, 
it’s subject to the collection 
processes mentioned above. 
That means the government 
can garnish wages (without 
a court order) to go towards 
paying back the loan, inter-
cept tax refunds, and seize 
portions of Social Security 
checks and other benefit 
payments.
WHAT ARE OTHER 
OPTIONS IF I CAN’T 
MAKE PAYMENTS?

Shafroth said that many 
borrowers may still be eligible 
to have loans canceled via 
a patchwork of programs 
outside of the Biden adminis-
tration’s proposed debt relief 
program.

“If your school closed 
before you could complete 
your program, you’re eligible 
for relief. If your school lied 
to you or misrepresented 
the outcome of what your 
enrolling would be, you can 
file a borrower defense appli-
cation, and request your loan 
be canceled on that basis,” she 
said. “If you have a disability, 
you can sometimes have your 
loans canceled on that basis.”

Shafroth encourages bor-
rowers to look at the Student 
Aid website to see what their 
options might be before 
missing payments.
WHAT IF MY LOANS 
WERE IN DEFAULT 
BEFORE MARCH 2020?

Under the Biden adminis-
tration’s Fresh Start program, 
borrowers with federal 
student loans who were in 
default before the pause have 
a chance to become current.

Borrowers who were in 
default will not be subject to 
collection processes or have 
wages garnished through 
about August 2024, or 
roughly one year after the 
payment freeze ends. These 
borrowers have also been 
granted permission to apply 
for federal student loans 
again, to complete degrees. 
Lastly, these defaulted loans 
are now being reported to 
credit bureaus as current.

It’s almost time to resume student loan payments
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The following students 
have been named to the 
spring 2023 president’s 
list at Southeast Missouri 
State University in Cape 
Girardeau.

Students named to 
the list earned at least a 
4.0 grade point average 
and completed at least 12 
hours of standard graded 
credit in a semester.

Knob Noster: Kelsey 
Burden

Sedalia: Maddie Gray, 
Tayler Gudde

The following students 
have been named to the 
spring 2023 dean’s list at 

Southeast Missouri State 
University.

Students named to 
the list earned at least a 
3.75 grade point average 
on a 4.0 scale, complet-
ed at least 12 hours of 
standard graded credit, 
achieved no grade below 
a B and received no 
failing grades in enrolled, 
credit/no credit or pass/
fail courses.

Sedalia: Tayler Gudde, 
Maddie Gray

Windsor: TJ Micheals
Knob Noster: Kelsey 

Burden

Southeast Spring 2023 Honors Lists

Local author Miller 
to host book signing

Local author and 
Sedalia Democrat 
columnist Jack Miller 
will host a book signing 
from 1 to 3 p.m. Satur-
day, June 24 at Reader’s 
World’s new location, 
1400 S. Limit Ave. Suite 

7 in Sedalia.
Miller will have all 

four of his books at the 
event: “Sins and Reve-
lations,” a book of short 
stories; “The Poet of East 
Fifth Street,” a book of 
poetry; “Looking Back 
Again,” and “Unhurried 
Days.”

ENTERTAINMENT BRIEFS

The search for the 
submersible vessel carrying 
five people that disappeared 
while on an expedition to 
view the wreckage of the 
Titanic neared the critical 
96-hour mark Thursday.

A growing number of 
aircraft, ships and under-
water equipment from the 
U.S., Canada and France 
have been searching for the 
Titan submersible, which 
was estimated to have a 
96-hour supply of breath-
able air when it launched 
Sunday morning in the 
North Atlantic.

That means the deadline 
to find and rescue the sub 
is roughly between 6 a.m. 
EDT (1000 GMT) and 
8 a.m. EDT (1200 GMT), 
based on information the 
U.S. Coast Guard and com-
pany behind the expedition 
have provided. Experts em-
phasized that is an impre-
cise estimate and could be 
extended if passengers have 
taken measures to conserve 
breathable air.

The small craft named 
Titan, owned by under-
sea exploration company 
OceanGate Expeditions, 
has been chronicling the 
Titanic’s decay and the 
underwater ecosystem 
around it via yearly voyages 
since 2021.

Here’s what we know so 
far about the submersible 
and what’s being done to 
find it:
WHAT’S THE LATEST 
ON THE SEARCH?

A Canadian aircraft 
detected underwater noises 
in the search area Tuesday 
and Wednesday, according 
to the U.S. Coast Guard. Of-
ficials said they don’t know 
what made the sounds, and 
a robotic vessel scouring 
the area so far has “yielded 
negative results.” Additional 
remotely operated vessels 
were sent.

“The equipment that is 
onsite and coming is the 
most sophisticated in the 
world and certainly capable 
of reaching those depths,” 
said Sean Leet, chief execu-
tive of Canadian company 
Horizon Maritime.

As of Wednesday, 
searchers had covered 
an area twice the size of 
Connecticut in waters 2 
1/2 miles deep — the depth 
at which the wreck of the 
Titanic lies.
WHEN AND WHERE 
DID THE TITAN 
GO MISSING?

The craft submerged 

Sunday morning, and its 
support vessel lost contact 
with it about an hour and 
45 minutes later, according 
to the Coast Guard.

The vessel was reported 
overdue about 435 miles 
(700 kilometers) south of 
St. John’s, Newfoundland, 
according to Canada’s Joint 
Rescue Coordination Cen-
tre in Halifax, Nova Scotia.

The Titan was launched 
from an icebreaker that was 
hired by OceanGate and 
formerly operated by the 
Canadian Coast Guard. The 
ship has ferried dozens of 
people and the submersible 
craft to the North Atlantic 
wreck site, where the Titan 
has made multiple dives.
IS THERE ANY HOPE?

Experts say the best-case 
scenario would be finding 
the Titan on the ocean’s 
surface. It is equipped with 
safety systems to help it rise 
to the surface during an 
emergency even if everyone 
on board is unconscious.

If the Titan is stuck on 
the ocean floor, however, 
the occupants would even-
tually run out of oxygen 
and develop hypothermia 
from extreme cold. The ves-
sel also could be caught in a 
fishing net or other entan-
glement. In those cases, the 
best chance to reach it could 
be to use a remotely oper-
ated robot on a fiber optic 
cable, said Jeff Karson, a 
professor emeritus of earth 
and environmental sciences 
at Syracuse University.

A breach of the Titan’s 
hull at depth would mean 
instant death from the 
heavy pressure in the deep 
ocean. Still, a U.S. Coast 
Guard official said the 
efforts to find the vessel 
remained a “search and res-
cue mission, 100 percent.”

Joyce Murray, Cana-
da’s minister of Fisheries, 
Oceans and the Canadian 
Coast Guard, echoed that 
sentiment.

“We have to retain hope 
as part of what we are doing 
as a human community to 
find the explorers and bring 
them to safety,” she said.

A U.S. Navy official said 
Wednesday that a special 
naval salvage system that 
could be used to haul the 
Titan to the surface had ar-
rived in St. John’s. Officials 
were in the process of iden-
tifying a vessel that it could 
be attached to, and once 
one is chartered, it would 
take about 24 hours to weld 
the system to the deck.

The latest on the search 
for the Titan submersible 

and outlook for rescue

By Meg Kinnard 
Associated Press

The announcement that 
federal prosecutors have 
reached a plea deal with 
President Joe Biden’s son 
Hunter over tax and gun 
charges marks the likely end 
of a five-year Justice Depart-
ment investigation that has 
dogged the Biden family. It 
doesn’t, however, mean that 
congressional Republicans 
are done with their own 
wide-ranging probe into 
nearly every facet of Hunter 
Biden’s business dealings. 
Some of the Republican 
candidates hoping to face 
off against President Biden 
in the 2024 election are de-
crying the deal as evidence 
of an unfair justice system, 
particularly in light of the 
federal charges against Don-
ald Trump, though there are 
obvious differences between 
the two cases.

The announcement that 
federal prosecutors have 
reached a plea deal with 
President Joe Biden’s son 
Hunter over tax and gun 
charges marks the likely end 
of a five-year Justice Depart-
ment investigation that has 
dogged the Biden family.

It doesn’t, however, mean 
that congressional Republi-
cans are done with their own 
wide-ranging probe into 
nearly every facet of Hunter 
Biden’s business dealings, 
including examining foreign 
payments and other aspects 
of his finances.

Some of the Republican 
candidates hoping to face 
off against President Biden 
in the 2024 election are de-
crying the deal as evidence 
of an unfair justice system, 
particularly in light of the 
recent federal indictment of 
GOP front-runner Donald 
Trump, though there are 
obvious differences between 
the two cases.

Here’s what to know 
about the charges, plea 
agreement, other probes 
involving the president’s son 
and the politics:
WHAT ARE 
THE CHARGES?

According to a letter filed 
in U.S. District Court in 
Delaware, Hunter Biden has 
been charged with misde-
meanor charges of failing 
to pay federal income tax. 
Court documents allege that 
he failed to pay more than 
$200,000 in federal income 
taxes for 2017 and 2018.

The federal probe into 
Hunter Biden began in 2018, 
bursting into public view 
in December 2020 — one 
month after the presidential 
election — when he revealed 
that he had received a sub-
poena as part of the Justice 
Department’s scrutiny of his 

taxes.
That subpoena sought 

information on the younger 
Biden’s business dealings 
with a number of entities, in-
cluding Burisma, a Ukraine 
gas company whose board 
he joined in 2014. That move 
sparked concerns about the 
perceptions of a conflict 
of interest, given the elder 
Biden was deeply involved in 
U.S. policy toward Ukraine.

An investigation by the 
then-Republican-controlled 
Senate did not identify any 
policies that were directly 
affected by Hunter Biden’s 
work.

At the time of that sub-
poena, Hunter Biden said 
that he was “confident that 
a professional and objective 
review of these matters will 
demonstrate that I handled 
my affairs legally and appro-
priately, including with the 
benefit of professional tax 
advisors.”

The younger Biden has 
also reached an agreement 
with the Justice Department 
on a charge that he illegally 
possessed a firearm while 
being a drug user.

Federal law prohibits 
people who use drugs from 
possessing firearms or am-
munition, although a federal 
judge challenged the legality 
earlier this year. According 
to the Justice Department’s 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives, 
between 1998 and 2014, 
nearly 100,000 prospective 
gun purchasers went home 
empty-handed because they 
were flagged as using illegal 
drugs.
WHAT DOES THE PLEA 
AGREEMENT MEAN?

By entering a plea, Hunter 
Biden avoids a trial, and 
it’s unlikely that he will 
spend time in jail, although 
penalties are ultimately up to 
a judge.

Biden was charged under 
an information, a formal 
document that lays out the 
charges against him but 
doesn’t require a vote by a 
grand jury, which would be 
an indictment.

A person familiar with 
the investigation said the 
Justice Department would 
recommend probation for 
the tax charges. But the 
decision to go along with 
any deal is up to a judge. The 
person was not authorized 
to speak publicly and spoke 
to The Associated Press on 
the condition of anonymity.

The charge of willful 
failure to file a tax return 
is rarely used as a primary 
charge by federal prosecu-
tors, according to data from 
the Transactional Records 
Access Clearinghouse at Syr-
acuse University. There were 
just 48 prosecutions in the 

last six fiscal years, according 
to TRAC.

The gun charge carries a 
maximum sentence of up 
to 10 years in prison, but 
the Justice Department says 
Hunter Biden has reached 
a pretrial agreement on that 
charge, too.

It is somewhat unusual 
to resolve a federal criminal 
case at the same time the 
charges are filed in court, 
though it is not totally un-
heard of.
WHAT 
HAPPENS NEXT?

The agreement essential-
ly means the case is over, 
unless Hunter Biden fails to 
abide by it.

A deferred prosecution 
is an agreement offered 
by prosecutors in which a 
defendant must adhere to 
strict conditions, which will 
be known after he appears in 
court. A date for that appear-
ance hasn’t been set.

Usually a judge sets 
regular check-ins for the 
defendant to appear to en-
sure they are playing by the 
rules. If they don’t, their deal 
is revoked and the criminal 
charges reinstated, which in 
Hunter Biden’s case carry 
a maximum of a decade in 
prison. But if he does adhere 
to the rules, the case will be 
wiped from his record.
ISN’T THERE 
ANOTHER PROBE?

Yes. Congressional 
Republicans have been pur-
suing their own investiga-
tions into nearly every facet 
of Hunter Biden’s business 
dealings, including exam-
ining foreign payments and 
other aspects of his finances.

The misdemeanor tax 
crimes that the younger 
Biden is set to plead guilty to 
are far more limited in scope 
than the allegations that have 
been pursued for years by 
congressional Republicans. 
On Tuesday, Rep. James 
Comer, the Republican 
chair of the House Over-
sight Committee, said that 
the “charges against Hunter 
Biden and sweetheart plea 
deal have no impact on” his 
panel’s probe.

Even before he ran for 
president in 2020, Joe Biden 
has faced questions about his 
son’s business dealings and 
drug addiction.

And there have been 
other controversies. While 
his father was vice president, 
Hunter joined the Naval 
Reserve and was discharged 
after testing positive for 
cocaine in his system, later 
revealing a yearslong strug-
gle with addiction.

In the weeks before 
the 2020 election, Trump 
supporters used the exis-
tence of a laptop they said 
was connected to Hunter 

Biden — and the emergence 
of someone who maintains 
he had business discus-
sions with him — to raise 
questions about Joe Biden’s 
knowledge of his son’s activ-
ities in Ukraine and China. 
President Biden has said he 
did not discuss his son’s in-
ternational business dealings 
with him and has denied 
having ever taken money 
from a foreign country.
WHAT ARE 
THE POLITICS?

News of the plea agree-
ment comes days after 
Trump appeared in federal 
court on charges related to 
his retention of classified 
documents. In the wake of 
those 37 charges, Repub-
licans across the country 
have levied criticism against 
the Biden administration, 
accusing the Justice De-
partment of “politicization” 
and assailing Hunter Biden’s 
business dealings.

The Trump charges came 
from a special counsel, 
appointed by Attorney 
General Merrick Garland 
to conduct an independent 
investigation to avoid any 
potential conflict of interest 
in the Justice Department. 
The Hunter Biden charges, 
meanwhile, were filed by the 
U.S. attorney for Delaware, 
Trump appointee David 
Weiss.

Some of the Republicans 
competing to potentially face 
off with Biden in the 2024 
general election wasted no 
time taking their critique of 
the plea agreement public.

On his Truth Social 
platform, Trump on Tuesday 
said “the corrupt Biden DOJ 
just cleared up hundreds of 
years of criminal liability by 
giving Hunter Biden a mere 
‘traffic ticket.’

Biotech entrepreneur 
Vivek Ramaswamy tweeted 
Tuesday that “it’s no accident 
that the farcical Hunter 
Biden ‘plea deal’ comes right 
after the Trump indictment,” 
calling it “the perfect fig leaf 
to pretend that ‘no one is 
above the law,’ while abso-
lutely putting certain people 
above the law.”

Florida Gov. Ron DeSan-
tis, in a tweet, also decried 
the “sweetheart deal” and 
said that, were Biden “not 
connected to the elite DC 
class he would have been put 
in jail a long time ago.”

Asked about the plea 
deal during a Tuesday night 
Fox News town hall, Sen. 
Tim Scott of South Carolina 
called perceptions of in-
equality in the justice system 
“dangerous” and implored 
voters “to thank God” for 
congressional Republicans’ 
ongoing inquiry into the 
president’s son.

What to know about Hunter Biden’s 
plea deal in federal tax and gun case

Hunter Biden, son of President Joe Biden, boards Air Force One with the president, Saturday, Feb. 4, 2023, at Han-
cock Field Air National Guard Base in Syracuse, N.Y.  				       AP PHOTO/PATRICK SEMANSKY, FILE
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By Gary Smith
Pastor, Liberty Life 
Center Church

Revival! Awakening! 
Renewal! These prophetic 
words have been spoken 
often over the churches of 
America in recent months. 
Certainly, such is needed 
in our nation growing 
more divided, violent, 
corrupt and immoral each 
day. Certainly, repentance, 
humility and a genuine 
seeking of the Lord are 
needed and must pre-
cede revival of any kind, 
according to 2 Chronicles 
7:14.

One area in the Church 
needing repentance is 
our disunity. Jesus’ prayer 
to the Father for us was 
clear… “that all of them 
may be one, as You, Father, 
are in Me, and I am in 
You. May they also be in 
Us, so that the world may 
believe that You sent Me.” 

Jn 17:21
The Church, those 

who believe upon and are 
committed to the Lord 
Jesus Christ, have drifted 
far from such unity. It is 
interesting that through-
out the scriptures, we 
discover all fellowships of 
Christ followers within a 
city or region were known 
as “the church” of that city. 
The church in Ephesus, 
the church in Smyrna, the 
church of God that meets 
in Corinth, etc. The church 
was not “denominated” or 
divided as it is today.

When the focus was 
on the commission of 
expanding the Gospel and 
together seeking the will 
of the Father, powerful 
moves of God transformed 
lives and communities 
were the outcome.

Not long ago, while 
meeting with other pastors 
of various churches of 
our city and region, I was 

convicted by Paul’s exhor-
tation to the church. In 
Ephesians 4:1-6 he wrote, 
“I, therefore, the prisoner 
of the Lord, beseech you to 
walk worthy of the calling 
with which you were 
called, with all lowliness 
and gentleness, with long-
suffering, bearing with one 
another in love, endeav-
oring to keep the unity of 
the Spirit in the bond of 
peace. There is one body 
and one Spirit, just as you 
were called in one hope of 
your calling; one Lord, one 
faith, one baptism; one 
God and Father of all, who 
is above all, and through 
all, and in you all.”

Am I “endeavoring 
to keep the unity of the 
Spirit?” Endeavor means 
to exert oneself to do or ef-
fect something, to make an 
effort, to strive, to attempt 
earnestly! My honest an-
swer was, “No, I haven’t.” 
In the past, I have been 

involved in and part of the 
leadership of several large 
multi-church events and 
outreaches in our commu-
nity, from Impact World 
Tour at the Mathewson 
Exhibition Center, Bring-
ing the Bible to Life at 
Liberty Park, Bless God 
America at the Heck-
art Center, and a Good 
Friday Unity Communion 
Service at the Agriculture 
Building on the Missouri 
State Fairgrounds.

These events joined to-
gether as many as 42 local 
congregations with thou-
sands in attendance for 
the purpose of “together” 
lifting up the name of Je-
sus, bringing glory to God, 
and sharing the Gospel. 
Today, we the church of 
the region focus too much 
on what divides us rather 
than what unites us.

The call to the church of 
Sedalia remains the same: 
“Endeavor to keep the 

unity of the Spirit.” That 
Spirit of unity in Christ 
is moving again among 
us. Over recent weeks, 
pastors, intercessors and 
those earnestly seeking 
revival are coming togeth-
er, visioning together, and 
praying together. We rec-
ognize we can accomplish 
more for the Kingdom of 
God together than we can 
alone. We recognize our 
individual churches are 
but a part of the whole and 
we need each other and 
the redemptive gifts God 
has given to each one to 
really impact the region 
for Christ.

When we come along-
side each other and pray 
for each other, giving aid 
where needed, we all win 
because we are part of the 
One Body!

An example of the mov-
ing of the Spirit among 
us is several churches are 
now coming alongside 

LifePointe Church as they 
prepare for a large tent 
revival July 12-16. We will 
pray with them, reach 
out to the community 
with and for them, and 
serve where needed. We 
expect hundreds, if not 
thousands, to be touched 
and ministered to in these 
days. Expect more activity 
toward unity of the church 
of Sedalia in the months 
ahead, and with that, 
revival!

This message is not 
just for pastors but for 
all believers. I envision a 
Jesus march through our 
city soon that will fill Ohio 
Avenue from Broadway to 
Main with hymns of praise 
and exalting the name 
of Jesus. If our school 
football team can fill the 
streets, how much more 
for the church? Let us all 
endeavor to keep the unity 
of the Spirit!

PASTOR’S PULPIT

Endeavor to keep the unity of the Spirit

Camp Branch 
to host VBS

Camp Branch Baptist 
Church, 18020 W. 32nd 
St. in Sedalia, will host Va-
cation Bible School from 
6:30 to 8 p.m. June 26-30.

The theme is “The 

Greatest Journey.” The ages 
include fourth through 
sixth grade. For more 
information, email pastor_
rob@cbbaptist.org.
Liberty Life 
to host guest 
speaker Stamman

The Rev. Tom Stam-
man, of Impact Ministries 
International, will be the 
guest speaker at Liberty 
Life Center Church at the 
morning service Sunday, 
June 25.

Stamman travels 

throughout the U.S. and 
other countries, shar-
ing the Gospel message, 
moving in prophetic 
gifting, and equipping 
the church for ministry. 
Impact Ministries feeds 
more than 10,000 needy 

children each month in 
15 countries. It plants 
churches, builds orphan-
ages and schools, and 
establishes farms. A new 
work has been opened up 
in southern Missouri that 
will be of interest to those 

attending.
Liberty Life Center is 

at 1501 Driftwood Drive 
in Sedalia. Childcare will 
be provided and a love of-
fering received. For more 
information, call 660-281-
7404.

CHURCH NEWS

By Josh Funk 
Associated Press

OMAHA, Neb. — Fire-
fighters who responded to 
February’s fiery train de-
railment in Ohio struggled 
to immediately identify 
the hazardous chemicals 
the train was hauling due 
to a lack of communica-
tion from the railroad, 
officials said Thursday.

During a public hearing 
in East Palestine — where 
thousands of residents had 
to evacuate their homes 
because of the derailment 
— National Transporta-
tion Safety Board chair-
woman Jennifer Homendy 
asked why Norfolk South-
ern was able to provide 
details of the freight to one 
of its contractors within 
10 minutes of the Feb. 3 
derailment, but that it took 
an hour to get that infor-
mation to first responders.

Knowing what was on 
the train helps firefight-
ers determine the proper 
response.

The two-day NTSB 
hearing was designed to 
provide information to 
residents, officials and 
investigators about the 
emergency response and 
the crucial decision three 
days after the derailment 
to release toxic vinyl chlo-
ride from five tank cars 
and burn it to keep them 
from exploding.

That sent a towering 
plume of black smoke 
over the town near the 
Ohio-Pennsylvania border 
and prompted the evac-
uation of about half of its 
5,000 residents. Even now, 
residents are concerned 
about lingering impacts on 
health, even though state 
and federal officials say 
tests show the town’s air 
and water are safe.

East Palestine Fire 
Chief Keith Drabick said 
Thursday that there was 
a consensus in the com-
mand center that releasing 
and burning the chemicals 
was the “least bad option.”

Railroad experts and 
contractors who helped 
with the emergency re-

sponse said they believed 
they had no choice except 
to use explosives to blow 
a hole in the tank cars to 
release and burn the vinyl 
chloride. Moving the cars 
or draining the chemicals 
were not options.

Temperature read-
ings and malfunctioning 
pressure relief valves led 
experts to believe a chem-
ical reaction was taking 
place inside the tank cars 
that was building pressure, 
and that this could cause 
an explosion.

Drew McCarty with 
Specialized Profession 
Services said one of the 
tank cars “frankly scared 
the hell out of us” when 
it violently released vinyl 
chloride with a roar after 
hours of calm. McCarty 
said that, combined with 
his decades of experience, 
made him think the cars 
could explode.

Officials from Oxy 
Vinyls — the company 
that produced the vinyl 
chloride — said they 
were convinced that the 

chemical remained stable 
inside those cars and they 
tried to explain that to the 
railroad before officials 
decided to vent the cars 
and burn the vinyl chlo-
ride, but Norfolk South-
ern didn’t explain that to 
decision makers. Tests the 
company did later showed 
no evidence that the reac-
tion had occurred.

Drabick said it would 
have been helpful to know 
about Oxy Vinyls’ opin-
ion at the time, but he 
doesn’t think it would have 
changed the decision.

Norfolk Southern’s 
Robert Wood said even 
if there wasn’t a chemical 
reaction, officials were still 
concerned that the tank 
cars could fail and release 
the vinyl chloride.

“If that car fails, that is 
a large cloud of liquefied 
flammable gas that’s going 
to light off and can have 
devastating consequences,” 
Wood said.

Drabick and other first 
responders who testified 
said firefighters need more 

training — particularly 
volunteer firefighters like 
those first on the scene 
after the derailment — on 
how to handle hazardous 
materials. But he con-
ceded it would be hard to 
imagine ever being fully 
ready for a disaster of that 
magnitude.

“I don’t think you can 
ever be prepared for some-
thing like this,” Drabick 
said.

Ohio officials said vol-
unteer firefighters receive 
only 36 hours of initial 
training when they are 
certified — significantly 
less than the 200 hours 
professional firefighters re-
ceive — and that includes 
no hazardous materials 
training.

The fire chiefs said the 
initial response to the de-
railment was complicated 
because the radios used by 
the different departments 
don’t work with each 
other. It also took time for 
emergency responders to 
discover exactly what the 
train was carrying because 

the first firefighters on 
scene didn’t have access 
to the AskRail app that 
railroads developed to 
provide that information. 
The train crew that also 
had that information was 
a mile away after moving 
the locomotive and didn’t 
immediately connect with 
first responders.

Drabick said it took 
about 45 minutes for his 
department to discov-
er what was in the cars. 
Homendy said the railroad 
didn’t immediately provide 
that information to dis-
patchers and officials who 
requested it.

Eventually, officials 
learned about the danger-
ous nature of the cargo 
and pulled firefighters 
back from the derailment 
site. They also ordered the 
evacuation of all homes 
within one mile.

The NTSB said in its 
preliminary report that 
an overheated bearing on 
one of the railcars likely 
caused the derailment, but 
it could take more than 

a year before the agency 
publishes its final report. 
The bearing started heat-
ing up miles before the 
derailment, according to 
sensors on the tracks, but 
it didn’t get hot enough to 
trigger an alarm until just 
before the crash. The crew 
had little time to react.

Video gathered by in-
vestigators showed sparks 
or fire beneath one of the 
rail cars starting at least 
26 miles (42 kilometers) 
before the derailment in 
Salem, Ohio.

The hearing on Friday 
will focus on tank car 
safety and the trackside 
detectors.

This derailment and 
others generated nation-
wide concern about rail-
road safety and prompted 
members of Congress to 
propose reforms. Norfolk 
Southern’s CEO Alan 
Shaw was grilled at two 
Senate hearings where he 
apologized for the derail-
ment and promised to 
make things right in East 
Palestine.

Response to fiery Ohio derailment frustrated by 
poor communication and incomplete information

In this photo taken with a drone, portions of a Norfolk Southern freight train that derailed the previous night in East Palestine, Ohio, remain on fire at 
mid-day, Feb. 4, 2023. The Pipelines and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration proposed a new rule Wednesday, June 21, that would require all 
railroads to quickly provide the details of everything aboard their trains electronically to every emergency responder within 10 miles of a derailment. 

AP PHOTO/GENE J. PUSKAR, FILE
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For more information on how 
to become a sponsor of  this 
informative church directory, 
please contact Kim Robertson 
at 931.237.7923 or email kim@
burchettmedia.com

Pettis County 
Church Directory

 ASSEMBLY OF GOD
Encounter Church — 1201 N. William Parkhurst Drive (behind Sierra Bullets). 
Rev. Chris Gray, pastor. Sunday worship 9:00 a.m., 10:45 a.m.; Wednesday 
service 7 p.m., www.encounterchurch.ag
Living Waters Assembly of God — 909 S. State Fair Blvd., Sedalia, 660-
826-9236. Rev. Ancel Compton - Pastor. Sunday Worship 10:00 a.m., 6:00 p.m., 
Children’s Church 10:00; (2nd & 3rd Sunday of month), Fellowship 5:30 (4th 
Sunday of month).
BAPTIST
Antioch Baptist — Southeast of Green Ridge on Route E, Pastor Dan Hankins, 
660-221-0283. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; worship, 10:30 a.m.
Bethany Baptist — 500 North Park, 826-8743. Pastor Travis Battershell. Sunday 
school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, 6 p.m.
Bethlehem Baptist — Anderson School & Wingate. Rev. Jason Kindle. 
Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.
Broadway Baptist — 2119 East Broadway, 826-1557. Dr. Nicholas J. Gray, 
pastor. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m., 6:30 p.m.; 
Wednesday prayer, 6:30 p.m.; Sunday Bible study, 5:00 p.m.
Burns Chapel Free Will — 207 East Pettis. Bishop Paul Jones, 
pastor. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; worship service, 11 a.m.; prayer meeting, 7 
p.m. Thursday.
Calvary Baptist — 1015 West 16th, 826-5011. Pastor Jonathan Wallenbeck.. 
Sunday school, 8:50 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10 a.m. and 6 p.m. Wed, Mid Week 
Bible Study & Prayer 6:00 p.m.
Camp Branch Baptist — 18020 West 32nd Street, (660) 527-3539. Pastor 
Rob Ayers. Sunday school, 9a.m.; Sunday worship, 10a.m. & 6p.m.; Wed. 
worship, 7 p.m.
Cornerstone Baptist Church — 19856 Hwy. Y (three miles past SFCC). 827-
4833. Sunday: 9:00 a.m.. Bible Study &10:00 a.m. Worship; Celebrate Recovery 
Mon. 6:00 p.m.; Awana Wed. 6:00 p.m.; Student Ministry Sunday 5:00 p.m..
East Sedalia Baptist Church — 1019 East Fifth, 826-3887.  Sunday School 
9:15 AM, Sunday worship 10:30 AM, Wednesday Adult Bible Study 11:00 AM.
Emmet Avenue Baptist — 400 East Walnut. Pastor Steve Cardwell. Sunday 
school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.
Faith Baptist — 2331 South Ingram, 827-1394. Sunday school, 9:45 
a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:45 a.m. & 6 p.m.; Wednesday worship, 7 p.m. Pastor 
Matt Edwards.
First Baptist - Sedalia —   200 E. Sixth Street, Sedalia, MO - 660-826-2160. 
Pastor Jeremiah Greever; www.fbcsedalia.org. 10:15 Morning      Worship; 9:00 
Sunday School/Bible Study - All Ages;    
First Baptist - Cole Camp — 1110 Butterfield Trail, Cole Camp, Pastor 
Rodney Baumgarden, 660-668-3413; Sunday School 9:30 a.m.; Sunday 
Worship 10:30 a.m.; Wed. Evening Service 6:30pm.
First Baptist - Otterville — 101 Union Stret, Otterville; 660-366-
4772. Rev. Russ Slocum. Sunday morning church, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday School 
10:45am; Wednesday , 6:30 p.m.
Flat Creek — 30501 Carpenter Road; Sunday school 9:30 a.m.; Sunday 
worship 10:30 a.m. & 6 p.m.; Wednesday Bible study 7 p.m.
GDP Sedalia — 600 S. Summit Ave. 660-826-0621; Sunday: Worship 
Service 12 p.m. & 6 p.m.; Wednesday Prayer Worship 7 p.m.; Friday: Union of 
Preparation 7 p.m.
Grace Baptist — 3304 South Ingram, 826-2918. Pastor Alvin Sipe. Sunday 
school, 9:45 a.m.; worship, 10:45 a.m. and 6 p.m.; Wednesday Bible 
study, 7 p.m.
Green Ridge Baptist — Bible study, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.
Harmony Missionary Baptist — LaMonte, (660) 347-5544. Sunday school, 
9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.
Heath Creek — Exit 84, Highway J, Nelson. 660-287-0085. Sunday school, 
10 a.m.; worship 11 a.m.
Hopewell Baptist — Pastor Dan Dickey, Hwy. EE., Sunday school, 9:15 a.m.; 
Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.; Wednesday Bible study, 7 p.m.
Houstonia Baptist Church — Morning Worship 9:00am; Fellowship 
10:00am; Sunday School 10:15am; Wednesday Kid’s Club 6:00-7:00pm.
Hughesville Baptist Church — Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; worship, 
10:30 a.m.
Katy Park Baptist — 901 West 24th, 826-7497. Pastor Jon Church. Sunday 
school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:45 a.m. Sunday Evening, various times; 
Wednesday prayer service, 6:30 p.m.
Lamine Baptist — Pastor John Dumsday. Sunday school, 9:15 a.m.; Sunday 
worship, 10:30 a.m.
LaMonte Baptist — 1005 Midland, (660) 347-5412. Pastor Larry Chappel. 
Sunday school, 9:45 a.m.; Sunday worship, 11 a.m. and 6 p.m.; Wednesday 
service, 6 p.m.
Memorial Baptist Church — 13998 Hwy Z, Nelson, MO, 660 827-3699. 
Rev. Bill McDowell. Sunday school, 9a.m.; Worship, 10a.m.; Sunday evening 
service 6 p.m.
Mount Herman Baptist Church — 25229 Mount Herman Road, Sedalia. 
Rev. Robert Sisney. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; church services, 10:30 a.m.
New Hope Baptist — 664 East 16th, 826-6277. Pastor Duane 
Duchesne. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:40 a.m.; Wednesday 
worship, 6:15 p.m.
Olive Branch Baptist — 20657 Highway O. 827-4529. Sunday school, 9:30 
a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.; Wednesday Bible Study 7 p.m.; Pastor Jason 
McClain; Associate Pastor Donnie Hayworth
Parkway Freewill Baptist — 120 South Park, 827-1832. Pastor 
Dan Talbott. Sunday school, 10 a.m.; Sunday worship, 11 a.m. and 5 p.m.
Providence Baptist Church — Hwy 35N & Providence Rd., Smithton; 
Sunday Worship; 9:00 a.m. Rev. Leroy Moon Sunday School 10 a.m.
Smithton Baptist — (660) 343-5213. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday 
worship, 10:40 a.m.; Sunday evening Bible study, 6:00 p.m.; Wednesday evening 
prayer and discipleship, 6:30 p.m.
Ward Memorial Missionary Baptist — 412 North Osage, 826-
5366. Rev. John Williams. Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 11 a.m.
CATHOLIC
Sacred Heart — 421 West Third, 827-2311. Fr. Joe Corel & Fr. David Veit. 
Sunday Mass, 8 and 10 a.m.
St. John’s — Bahner. Fr. Joe Corel & Fr. David Veit. Saturday Mass, 7:30 p.m.
St. Patrick’s — 415 East Fourth, 826-2062. Fr. Joe Corel & Fr. David Veit. 
Saturday Mass, 4 p.m.; Sunday Mass, 9 & 11:30 a.m.
CHRISTIAN
Bethel Temple Church - 207 E. Allen Street, Knob Noster, MO 65336. 660-
624-1971. Wednesday: Bible Study 7:00pm; Sunday Worship Service: 11:00am. 
Pastor, S.L. Fisher
First Christian Church, 101 S. Monroe, Knob Noster, MO 660-563-2827 
Sunday School 9:00am; Worship 10:00am
First Christian, Disciples of Christ  — 200 South Limit.  Traditional 
Sanctuary Service - 9:00 a.m., Sunday School for all ages - 10:15 a.m., Rest 
Haven - 10:30 a.m., CrossWalk Contemporary Service - 11:00 a.m. Rev. Dr. 
Chad McMullin.
LaMonte Christian Church — 902 South Oak, LaMonte, MO, Michael Wood, 
Minister. Sunday School, 9:00 a.m. and Worship, 10:00 a.m. Ph# 660-347-5400
Parkview Christian — 1405 East 16th, 826-3624. Jeff Randleman, minister. 
Sunday school, 9:40 a.m.; Sunday worship, 8:30 and 10:30 a.m.
EPISCOPAL
Calvary Episcopal — 713 South Ohio, 826-4873. The Rev. Anne Kyle, Rector. 
Worship, 9 a.m.; Fellowship time, 10 a.m. www.calvarye.org
EVANGELICAL
Community Church of Sedalia — Sixth and Osage. Sunday 
worship, 9:30 a.m.
Ecclesia Chapel — 900 East Ninth, Sunday 7:30 p.m. Worthship & Ministry 
of the Word. Joey Beaher, 660-281-1286; P. C. Thomas, 826-9988, p.c.thomas@
charter.net.
Maplewood — 25396 State Route O, 827-0532. Pastor Robert 
Wauchope. Sunday school, 8:45 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10 a.m., AWANA 
4:30pm, Youth Group (“ANCHOR”) Sundays, 4:30-6pm & Wednesdays, 6:30-
8pm, Women’s Bible study Tuesday 9:00am, Grow Groups at various times 
FOURSQUARE
Bethel Family Church — 120 E. 5th, Sedalia. www.bethelfamilychurch.org. 
Sunday Services at 10:30am; Wednesday Services at 6:30pm.
LUTHERAN
Amigos de Cristo Mission — 3003 West 11th, 826-2788.  Sunday school, 
10:30 a.m.; worship, Noon.
Christ & Trinity Evangelical Lutheran—2101 W. 32nd St. 826-8764. 
Pastor Anne Kyle. Sunday school; Sunday worship, 11:00 a.m.
Holy Cross Lutheran — 11357 Lake Creek Ave., Cole Camp. Pastor Tyler 
Poppen. Worship Service 10:30 am and Sunday school and bible class to 9:30 
am.
Our Savior Lutheran — 3700 West Broadway, 827-0226. Pastor Andrew 
Tessone, Sunday school, 10:15 a.m.; Sunday worship, 9:00 a.m.
St. John’s Lutheran — 24295 Cheese Creek Rd., Cole Camp. Pastor Tyler 
Poppen. Sunday worship, 8:00 a.m.; Sunday school and Bible class, 9:00 a.m.
St. Paul’s Evangelical Lutheran — 701 South Massachusetts. 826-
1164. Pastor Jeremy Freeman. Sunday school and Bible classes, 10:15 a.m.; 
Saturday worship, 5:30 p.m. Sunday worship, 9 a.m.
MESSIANIC
Beit Mayim Chayim, Home of Living Waters — 1200 E. Broadway, 
Sedalia, MO 65301; Meeting every Saturday/Shabbat at 10:00 am. Contact 
660-829-5581.
METHODIST
Bethel United Methodist — 22150 Smelser Rd., Sunday worship service, 
9:15 a.m. Follow Us On Facebook.
Eldorado Methodist — 10405 Eldorado Road, Green Ridge. 816-331-
5686. Pastor Deb Galey. Sunday worship, 9:00 a.m.

Epworth United — 1124 East Broadway, 826-1302., Worship service, 9:30 
a.m; Sunday school, 10:30 a.m.
First United — Celebration Center - 1701 W. 32nd. Saturday, 5:30 pm; 
Sunday, 8:35 and 9:45 am; Sunday at 916 Thompson (site), 11 am. 827-2993. 
Pastor Candace Fowler
Florence United — Highway 135.  (660) 368-2098, Rev. Vonda Veale. Sunday 
school, 10 a.m.; Sunday worship, 11 a.m.
Georgetown United —  (660) 826-6457. Pastor Kenneth Cripe. Sunday 
school 9:00 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:00 a.m., first, third and fifth Sundays.
Goodwill Chapel United — 26400 Goodwill Chapel Road.  Pastor Vonda 
Veale, 660-596-2548.  Worship Service, 9:00 a.m., Sunday school, 10:15 a.m
Lake Creek United  — Six miles south of Smithton on Highway W. (660) 
343-5222. Pastor Jason Veale. Sunday worship, 9 a.m.; Sunday school, 10 a.m.
LaMonte UMC — 400 North Main, 347-5557. Pastor Deb Galey. Sunday 
school, 10 a.m.; Sunday worship, 11 a.m.
New Bethel UMC — Five miles south on U.S. 65, 826-9388. Sunday worship, 
9 a.m.; Sunday school, 10 a.m.
Pleasant Hill United Methodist — 30219 Pleasant Hill Road, 826-
8856. Sunday worship, 10:15 a.m.
Smithton UMC — Walnut and Webster Streets. (660) 343-
5560. Rev. Jason Veale. Sunday worship service, 10:30 a.m.
Taylor Chapel UMC — 400 North Lamine. Pastor Calvin Pritchard. Sunday 
School, 10:30 a.m.; Sunday Worship, 11 a.m.
Wesley UMC — 1322 West Broadway, 826-4502. Rev. Dennis Harper. Sunday 
school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 8:30 and 10:45 a.m.
NON-DENOMINATIONAL
Agape House Ministries — 200 S. Moniteau, 826-5581. Pastor 
Gloria Perez. Sunday school, 10 a.m.; Sunday worship, 11 a.m.; 
Tuesday Making Disciples, 7 p.m.; Thursday Behind the Veil, 7 p.m., 
agapehouseministries@yahoo.com
Ancient of Days — 1201 South Summit. Pastor Gordon Adair. Sunday 
morning Bible Study & Worship, 10:00 a.m.; Sunday evening Bible 
Study, 5:30 p.m.
Antioch Fellowship — 507 West 24th, 827-3739. Apostle Harvey Miller; 
Pastor Steve Graff; Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.; 
Wednesday worship, 7 p.m.
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints — 1201 West Broadway, 
827-3166. Bishop Evan R. Stout. Sacrament meeting, 10 a.m.; Sunday school 
11:10 a.m; Wednesday meetings, 6:45 p.m.
Church of New Beginnings — 1200 E. Broadway (Salvation Army Building), 
Sedalia. 827-3302. Pastor Wayne Pacheco. Friday evening worship, 7 p.m.
Community of Christ Church — 2000 South Ingram. 826-2881. Pastor        
Marilyn Grechus. Sunday School, 9:30 a.m.; Worship Service, 10:30 a.m; 
Wednesday Prayer Service, 7:00 p.m.
Abundant Harvest Worship Center — 2825 South Ingram, 827-5153. Sr. 
Pastors Tony & Mary Kroeger. Service 10am Sunday; 7pm Wednesday.
Abundant Life Christian Center — 15423 Centerline Ave. Hwy 65 & Cole 
Camp Jct., Cole Camp, MO, Pastor’s Herbert & Renee Robertson. Sunday 
Worship 10:00 am, Children’s Church 10:00 am. Bible Study Wed. Night 7pm, 
all ages. 
Houstonia Community Church — Cowboy Church 4 pm Sunday
Kingdom Hall Jehovah’s Witnesses — 2810 East Broadway. Sunday 
worship, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday Watchtower Study, 10:20 a.m. 
LifePointe Church — Rusty Thomas-Lead Pastor;2921 W. Broadway Blvd, 
Sedalia, MO, 573-301-0544; Sunday 10:30 a.m., Wednesday, 7:00 p.m.
New Apostolic Church — Pastor Ricky Rehkop; 28th & Grand, Sedalia, MO, 
660-909-4993; Sunday Morning Service, 10:30 a.m.,  Wednesday, 7:00 p.m.  
Sedalia Christian Center Faith Church — 3240 South Kentucky, 827-
0559. Pastors Jack and Sue Menges. Worship, 10 a.m.
Sedalia Healing Rooms Church — Craig Shorey, Director; Service Tuesday, 
7pm; 660-826-1963; 305 S. Ohio, Sedalia
Stewart Avenue Church of Christ — 14th and Stewart. Bible classes, 9:45 
a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:40 a.m. and 6 p.m.; Every 2nd & 5th Sunday - 10:40am 
& 1:30pm; Wednesday, 7:00 p.m.
The Gathering Church — Sunday Service 10:45 a.m. 206 W. Main St., 
Sedalia, MO 65301. For more information email cate_Joanna@yahoo.com.
True-Vine Church of God in Christ (formerly Jones Holy Temple) 
— 600 North Moniteau. Pastor Javion Jones. Sunday school, 10 a.m.; Sunday 
worship, 11:15 a.m. Bible Study-Tuesday 6:00PM
Vision Church — 723 E. 13th. Pastor Dave Hague. Prayer service Wednesday 
6:30 p.m.; Sunday school, 9:30-1030 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:45 a.m.
W.A.T.E.R. Ministries — Dresden- 19131 Third Road, 660-343-3650.  
Pastors Reed & Kim Lange; Sunday Service 10:30 a.m.
Word of Life Apostolic Temple — 701 W. Main, 573-644-2132. Elder Willie 
Cunningham. Sunday Service 10:00 a.m.; Bible Class, Tuesday, 6:30 p.m.
Worship House — 701 E. 5th St., Sedalia.  Sunday Service, 10:00 a.m.; Bible 
Study, Communion & Prayer Wed., 6:00 p.m..
OPEN BIBLE
Liberty Life Center — 1501 Driftwood Dr., 826-5145 or 281-7404. Pastor 
Gary & Linda Smith. Sunday Nurture 9:30 a.m., Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m., 
Wednesday night service 6:30 p.m.
New Life Open Bible — 23000 Route B, 826-8712. Lead Pastor Ed Spencer, 
Jr., Associate Pastor David Simmons. Sunday worship, 10 a.m. Family Night 6:30 
p.m. Wednesdays.
PENTECOSTAL
Crossroads Church of God — 2119 East Ninth, 864-948-9257. Pastor Chris 
King, Sunday school, 9:30 a.m.; Sunday worship, 10:30 a.m.; Wednesday Night 
Service, 6:30 p.m.
First United Pentecostal — 2805 South Ohio, 826-4556. Pastor 
Steven Palmer. Sunday school, 10 a.m.; Sunday worship, 6:30 p.m.; Wednesday 
worship, 7:30 p.m.
New Life Apostolic Church – 22743 Hwy T, Dresden. Service time: Sunday 
11am; Wednesday 7:30pm Bible Study; Friday night prayer meeting 7:30pm; 
Pastor Stephen Zingre 660-281-9584
New Life United Pentecostal Church – 356 SW State Route 13, 
Warrensburg, MO 64093. Sunday School, 10am; Sunday Night Worship, 4pm; 
Wednesday Night Bible Study, 7pm; Pastor Mike Jackson (660) 596-3452
Real Life Church — 24th and Ohio, 826-5330. Logan Patrick, pastor. Sunday 
worship, 10:30 a.m.; Wed. Bible study, 7 p.m.
Victory Tabernacle — 505 W. Gay St, Warrensburg, 816-304-
2914. Pastor Harry D. Stevens, Christian Education, Sunday 9:30 a.m.; Sunday 
worship, 10:30 a.m.; Tues. Bible class, 11 a.m.
PRESBYTERIAN
Broadway Presbyterian — 209 W. Broadway, 826-1708. Pastor Rob Hughes. 
9:30 a.m. Faith education; 10:30 a.m. Worship.
Green Ridge Presbyterian — 310 South Main, (660) 527-3533. Randy & 
Dianna Marcum, pastors.   Sunday Morning: Worship, 10 a.m.;
Longwood Presbyterian — Sunday worship, 9:00 a.m.; Sunday school, 
10:00 a.m; Rev Philip Olson 
Otterville Presbyterian — (660) 366-4280. Sunday school, 10 a.m.; Sunday 
worship, 10 a.m.; Pastor Dianna Marcum
Range Line Presbyterian — Houstonia, Sunday worship, 9:00 a.m.; Sunday 
school, 10:00 a.m.
SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST
Seventh-Day Adventist — 29525 Highway 50. Pastor Al Oetman. Sabbath 
school and Bible study, 9:30 a.m. Saturday; Saturday worship, 11 a.m.
Sharon Chapel — 105 East Johnson. Pastor Donnie McClure. Saturday 
Sabbath school, 9:30 a.m.; Saturday worship, 11 a.m.
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
Immanuel United Church of Christ — 418 W. Fourth, 826-3553. Sunday 
worship and Children’s Sunday school, 10:30 a.m. www.iuccsedalia.com

FEATURED CHURCH OF THE WEEK

This local Church Directory is made possible by these businesses. The Church Listings are provided at no charge  
to our area churches in Pettis County. If your church is not listed, please contact news@sedaliademocrat.com.

Longwood Presbyterian Church
12340 Longwood Rd. - Hughesville, MO.

ROOFING SPECIALISTS

DICKINSON
Roofing & Construction LLC

brian@826ROOF.com                wwww.826ROOF.com
Brian & Rose Dickinson - Owners
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www.amyslovingcare.com • 1.877.429.4101

Join our team & make a difference! • Apply on our website!

681543jt

115 W. Broadway Blvd.
Sedalia, MO 65301

660-951-1091

DQ Grill & Chill Restaurant

1811 S Limit Ave
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URGENT 
CARE
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660.826.9991 | www.tyson.com
19571 Whitfield Road | Sedalia, MO

Raising the world’s 

expectations for how 

much good food can do.
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Small ads produce big results.
Ask about our advertising

660.665.2808
kirksvilledailyexpress.com

Stop and Shop
Flea Market & Antiques

6125 E HWY 50 SEDALIA, MO 65301

LIKE AND SHARE OUR FACEBOOK PAGE 
@STOP AND SHOP FLEA MARKET 64
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Over 200 Booths

Tuesday-Saturday 10am-6pm
Rose Dickinson – Owner

Thank you to all the 
churches for your dedication 
to our Mission. Because of 
your volunteering, financial 
support, and collaboration, 
we are able to feed, clothe, 
and shelter our community.

THANK YOU!!!!

Please consider  joining our   
GEM Treasure Club.

www.opendoorservicecenter.org

from

Thank
~ You ~

Contact us at
1-877-733-5824 or

www. Katyhealth.org 68
15

41
ch

660-347-5413
www.lagind.com

CALL 
US FOR 
QUOTES!

68
17

15
ch

Custom Fabrication
Fencing
Fire Pits

Patio Furniture
Metal Art

644523hb
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“Again, we have an 
amazing team of peo-
ple—grownups who help 
on the creative side of it 
and the organizational 
side of it,” she continued. 
“But the kids put it all 
together.”

Clark noted the stu-
dents built the set and 

painted it; they are doing 
the lighting and calling 
light cues, stage man-
aging, and moving the 
props.

“They get the whole 
theatrical experience,” 
Clark said. “It’s some-
thing that we put the 
whole six weeks into. So, 
from head to toe, they’re 
ready to go, and they’re 
ready for the show.”

Clark said she “feels 

blessed and fortunate” to 
work with the communi-
ty’s students.

“And creating a safe 
space and a positive 
space for this creation 
and collaboration,” she 
added. “We’ve been so 
gifted with this space 
and the people who have 
the time and talents to 
do this. We always say 
things take a village, 
and this is something so 

many people have had a 
hand in.”

She said she is thank-
ful for the supporters, the 
fundraisers, the LCAA 
Board, the administra-
tion, and the theatre 
committees. Clark noted 
that Carl and Amber 
Hutcherson create 
costumes and provide 
technical support. While 
Chelsea Turner acts as 
the consulting director, 

and Michelle Gilger is the 
music director. Former 
student and graduate of 
the Jr. Theater program, 
Maggie Meyer is the 
student choreographer/
intern.

“She has been my 
right-hand person,” Clark 
said of Meyer. “She’s 
helped me with every-
thing. We are so grateful 
when they (the students) 
come back.”

LCAA’s Jr. Theatre, 
“Xanadu,” will be pre-
sented at 7:30 p.m. 
Friday, June 23, and 
Saturday, June 24, and a 
2 p.m. on Sunday, June 
25, at the Hayden Liberty 
Center, 111 W. Fifth St. 
Tickets are $15 and $10 
for students and can be 
purchased at the door.

Faith Bemiss can be 
reached at 660-530-0289 
or on Twitter @flbemiss.

The Muses dance to the song “Evil Woman” during a rehearsal Thursday night for the 
musical, “Xanadu,” which opens this weekend at the Hayden Liberty Center.

PHOTOS BY FAITH BEMISS | DEMOCRAT

The Musical “Xanadu,” presented by the Liberty Center Association for the Arts Jr. Theater, is 
based on the 1980s movie of the same name featuring Olivia Newton-John and Gene Kelly.

Project 
From Page A1

Charges
From Page A1

LCAA
From Page A1

According to the 
probable cause state-
ment, on Sept. 28, 2021, 
Matheny sent a chat that 
stated, “I can get away 
with stuff right in front 
of her parents.” When 
asked if the child likes 
it, Matheny replied, “She 
doesn’t like it, but I don’t 

think she even knows 
or realizes I am feeling 
her.”

The private chat also 
included Matheny and 
this individual discuss-
ing sexual intercourse 
with children and 
using vulgar language to 
describe the children’s 
bodies.

During his June 16 
interview with investiga-
tors, Matheny admitted 
that he “did it all.”

Matheny is being held 
in the Pettis County Jail 
on a $100,000 bond. An 
arraignment took place 
Wednesday, June 21 in 
Johnson County Circuit 
Court.

In addition to the 
MSHP, the investiga-
tion was conducted by 
the Warrensburg Police 
Department, Johnson 
County Sheriff ’s Office, 
and the Air Force Office 
of Special Investigations.

After the holiday has 
ended, Kiwanis will collect 
the flags and store them for 
the next holiday display.

The cost is reasonable, 
and the funds raised will 
go to support local chil-
dren receiving scholarships 
through Kiwanis.

“We’re a service club,” 

Van Leer said. “We’re a 
civic organization that’s a 
not-for-profit group. Our 
mission is completely serv-
ing the kids in our commu-
nity, so anything we can do 
to raise funds through our 
various projects are going 
back to kids that are in our 
community in Sedalia and 
Pettis County.”

The cost for a single flag 
flown for the four remain-
ing holidays in 2023 is $55. 

Orders of three flag displays 
are $150. Ten flags will be 
flown and collected four 
times for $450.

For more information, 
contact Tom Van Lear 
with the Kiwanis Club of 
Sedalia at 314-803-4109, 
or sedaliakiwanisflags@
gmail.com or apply online 
at https:/form.jotform.
com/231268769167065.

Chris Howell can be 
reached at 660-530-0146.
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Monterrey
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Chihuahua
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Los Angeles
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Chicago
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Minneapolis
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El Paso
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Denver
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San Francisco
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Seattle
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Shown are noon positions of weather systems and precipitation today. Temperature bands are highs for the day.
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Topeka

St. Joseph

Kansas City
Columbia

Kirksville

St. Louis

Poplar Bluff
Mountain 
Home

Paducah

Kennett

Springfi eld

Falls City

Springfi eld

Joplin

Tulsa

Jefferson 
City Cape

Girardeau

SEDALIA

 Hi/Lo/W Hi/Lo/W  Hi/Lo/W Hi/Lo/W

KANSAS CITY

LOS ANGELES

ST. LOUIS

NEW YORK CITY

BRANSON

Weather (W): s - sunny, pc - partly cloudy, c - cloudy, sh - showers, t - thunderstorms, 
r - rain, sf - snow fl urries, sn - snow, i - ice
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COOLING DEGREE DAYS

Sedalia Regional Airport Wednesday

High 89
Low 64
Normal high 84
Normal low 65
Record high 100 in 1956
Record low 44 in 1992

Wednesday 0.00”
Month to date 1.71”
Normal m-t-d 3.59”
Year to date 13.74”
Normal y-t-d 20.36”

Wednesday 12
Month to date 187
Year to date  349
Normal year to date 258
Last year to date 415

Index of energy consumption indicating how 
many degrees the average temperature was 
above 65 degrees for the day.

Otterville 0.31 none 15

Blue Lick 7.07 -0.14 24
Valley City 2.64 -0.09 22

Boonville 6.52 +0.04 21

In feet as of 7 a.m. Thursday

Forecasts and graphics provided by 
AccuWeather, Inc. ©2023

High: 91. Low: 70. Mostly sunny today. Partly cloudy tonight. Watch for a strong thunder-
storm tomorrow.

High: 72. Low: 58. Cool today with clouds giving way to sun. Mainly clear this evening 
followed by low clouds late. Clouds giving way to sun tomorrow.

High: 91. Low: 69. Mostly sunny today. Patchy clouds tonight. Hot tomorrow with partial 
sunshine; caution advised if doing strenuous activities outside.

High: 78. Low: 68. Mostly cloudy and humid today with a couple of showers and a thun-
derstorm. A couple of showers and a thunderstorm tonight.

High: 93. Low: 67. Mostly sunny and pleasant today. Clear tonight. Tomorrow: partly 
sunny and humid; showers and thunderstorms at night.

 Today Saturday  Today Saturday

Atlanta 83/67/c 87/69/pc
Baltimore 79/69/t 83/68/t
Billings 67/52/t 62/50/t
Boston 73/68/c 77/68/t
Buffalo 77/63/sh 76/64/t
Charlotte 82/65/t 85/66/t
Chicago 86/65/s 92/72/pc
Cleveland 70/63/t 79/66/t
Dallas 92/78/t 98/79/s
Denver 84/53/pc 86/52/s
Detroit 72/63/sh 82/67/t
Honolulu 88/75/sh 86/78/sh
Houston 97/79/pc 98/79/s
Indianapolis 79/64/t 89/69/s
Las Vegas 90/68/s 96/74/s

Milwaukee 80/64/s 84/70/pc
Nashville 82/65/c 90/69/pc
New Orleans 92/77/t 91/77/t
Norfolk 81/71/t 85/71/t
Oklahoma City 89/71/s 95/73/s
Orlando 90/71/t 88/74/t
Phoenix 99/72/s 103/75/s
Pittsburgh 73/62/t 77/63/t
Portland, ME 69/62/c 75/64/t
Portland, OR 82/56/sh 80/55/pc
Sacramento 78/52/s 82/53/s
St. Louis 91/69/s 96/74/pc
San Francisco 69/57/pc 67/57/s
Seattle 80/51/pc 73/54/pc
Washington, DC 79/70/t 84/69/t

Sir Frances Drake encountered a hurricane 
on June 23, 1586, that caused fl oods and 
damaging wind along the North Carolina 
and Virginia shorelines. 

Sunrise today 5:49 a.m.
Sunset tonight 8:41 p.m.
Moonrise today 10:43 a.m.
Moonset today 12:08 a.m.

First Full Last New

Jun 26 Jul 3 Jul 9 Jul 17

93/72

91/68

91/70
91/68

89/64

91/69

90/65

90/66

86/63

92/68

89/63

91/70

90/68

92/69

92/73

92/64

89/63

91/68

Mostly sunny Warm with a 
t-storm in spots

Mostly sunny 
and breezy

Sunny, breezy 
and pleasant

Sunny and 
pleasant

Mostly sunny Humid with a 
t-storm in spots

Summary: Rounds of thunderstorms will dampen the East Coast today. Farther west, strong 
to severe thunderstorms will ignite from eastern Wyoming to West Texas that can bring large 
hail and isolated tornadoes.
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Matthews Crawford
American Legion Post 131

733 E. Young St., Warrensburg, MO

Thursday night dinners will resume on 
Thursday August 3, 2023, at 5:00 pm.

The Matthews-Crawford Post 131 in 
Warrensburg will NOT be serving  
Thursday night Dinner between  

June 16 and July 31, 2023.   

68
51

25
ch

Sedalia Democrat’s

 June 17th Answers
$1150 Could Have Been Yours!

$1200There was NO WINNER last week, so 
be sure to look in Saturday’s Sedalia 
Democrat for your chance to win up to

69
02

95
jt

By Kimberlee 
Kruesi 
Associated Press

NASHVILLE, Tenn. 
— Nearly three months 
after a shooter killed six 
people at her daughter’s 
school in Nashville, 
Katherine Heath watch-
es the third-grader lie 
on her husband’s chest 
whenever her child has a 
“sad day.”

After losing multi-
ple classmates, Heath’s 
daughter is now visibly 
withdrawn, attending 
counseling, and learning 
to live in a world without 
her best friend.

“She will come to my 
husband and just lay on 
his chest. He will say 
something like ‘It’s been 
a hard month baby,’” 
Heath wrote in a recent 
court filing. “And she’ll 
just faintly reply ‘yea.’”

Heath and more than 
a dozen other parents 
wrote about life after 
the March 27 shooting 
at The Covenant School, 
offering images of their 
still-shaken children to 
compel a judge not to 
allow the release of the 
shooter’s writings and 
other documents. Au-
drey Hale, a 28-year for-
mer Covenant student, 
indiscriminately opened 
fire at the private Chris-
tian elementary school 
in March, killing three 
children and three adults 
before being fatally shot 
by police.

That case is on hold 
after appellate judges 
ordered a pause in the 
court proceedings so that 
they could review wheth-
er Covenant parents, the 
school and the church 
should be stopped from 
intervening. The judges 
agreed to fast-track the 
appeal.

Parents, school of-
ficials and others have 
expressed outrage at 
the possibility that they 
might not be allowed to 
intervene, arguing that 
releasing the records 
could not only spark a 
copycat attack, but also 
retraumatize an already 
hurting and broken com-
munity that’s attempting 
to heal from the shoot-
ing.

These stories tucked 
inside the court docu-
ments are the first time 
many of those closest im-
pacted by the Covenant 
shooting have spoken 
out about it — particu-
larly on their children 
who witnessed the terror 
first-hand. The details 
shared by the families 
are sobering: Children 
terrified of loud noises, 
repeatedly waking up 
screaming, and notice-
ably void of joy.

For Heath, she says 
that her other child, a 
son in third grade, con-
tinues to bring up mem-
ories about the shooting 
— at the time, he was 
outside at recess — as he 
works with a therapist to 
process that day.

“Mom, did you know I 
was wearing these shoes 
the day of the shooting?” 
he asked.

“Yes, I’m so proud of 
you for running to a safe 

place,” she replied.
For Rachel and Bryan 

Bolton, it took weeks 
before their three young 
boys could sleep in their 
own beds. But now, once 
they’re tucked in, any 
noises — the ice maker, 
the dryer, or even foot-
steps — must be avoided 
or risk sparking severe 
anxiety.

“The conversations 
and questions about 
why this happened were 
heavier than any conver-
sations we have had,” the 
Boltons wrote. “Their 
childlike innocence was 
taken from them. We 
attended five funerals in 
six days.”

Marquita Oglesby says 
thinking back on past 
memories has been al-
most impossible because 
she always returns to the 
“savage way our father 
was murdered.” Oglesby 
is one of the seven chil-
dren of 61-year-old Mike 
Hill, a school custodian 
who was killed.

“This tragedy has spun 
our lives into turmoil, 
loneliness, anger, and 
anxiety,” Oglesby wrote. 
“Every monumental 
moment in the future 
will now have a sense of 
emptiness and sadness.”

A separate family 
talked about how their 
children count police 
officers while in a build-
ing to ensure there were 
enough “good guys there 
to be able to stop the 
next shooter.”

“If there were any hint 
of a cover-up or conspir-
acy resulting in our chil-
dren’s murders, would 
not the parents of the 
dead children cry out the 
loudest for the release of 
these documents?” wrote 
Erin Kinney, the mother 
of 9-year-old William 
Kinney who died in 
the shooting. “And yet, 
we collectively desire 

the complete opposite 
because we know there 
is nothing to be discov-
ered.”

The Tennessean news-
paper, Star News Dig-
ital Media Inc., a state 
senator, a law enforce-
ment nonprofit and a 
gun-rights organization 
are advocating for the re-
lease in the records. The 
Associated Press has also 
requested the records, 
but is not involved in the 
lawsuit.

“While it is wrench-

ing to oppose what the 
grieving parents, school 
and church want, many 
of their legal arguments, 
if adopted by the courts, 
would turn on its head 
public access to crime 
records well beyond this 
case,” said Deborah Fish-
er, executive director of 
Tennessee Coalition for 
Open Government.

Yet the records have 
also become a political 
lightning rod among 
the GOP-dominated 
Legislature, where many 

Republican lawmakers 
have declared they won’t 
consider any possible 
gun control measures 
unless the shooter’s 
writings are released. 
Most are focusing on the 
shooter being transgen-
der and touting the need 
to strengthen school 
buildings, and largely 
dismissed concerns over 
the ease of accessing a 
gun in Tennessee.

Gov. Bill Lee has also 
championed the release 
of the records. The Re-

publican unsuccessfully 
pushed the General As-
sembly to pass legislation 
that would keep firearms 
away from people who 
could harm themselves 
or others.

After lawmakers 
refused to do so in the 
spring, Lee immediate-
ly called for a special 
session in August to 
again take up his pro-
posal. It’s unclear if the 
lawsuit over the shoot-
er’s records will still be 
ongoing.

Families detail stress, terror and sadness after Nashville 
school shooting in court documents

A child weeps while on the bus leaving The Covenant School following a mass shooting at the school in Nashville, Tenn., March 27, 2023. So 
far this year, the nation has witnessed the highest number on record of mass killings and deaths to this point in a single year. There have been 
more than 550 mass killing incidents since 2006, according to the database, in which at least 2,900 people have died and at least 2,000 people 
have been injured.   												                AP PHOTO BY NICOLE HESTER
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MARVIN

BEETLE BAILEY

BLONDIE

THE LOCKHORNS

HAGAR THE HORRIBLE

ZITS

HI AND LOIS

DUSTIN

RHYMES WITH ORANGE

THE BRILLIANT
MIND OF EDISON LEE

PARDON MY PLANET

BY DEAN YOUNG AND JOHN MARSHALL

BY GREG WALKER, BRIAN WALKER AND NEAL WALKER

BY STEVE KELLEY & JEFF PARKER

BY CHRIS BROWNE

WRITTEN BY BRIAN & GREG WALKER; DRAWN BY CHANCE BROWNE

BY JOHN HAMBROCK

BY JERRY SCOTT AND JIM BORGMAN

BY HILARY PRICE

BY BUNNY HOEST & JOHN REINER

BY TOM ARMSTRONG

BY VIC LEE

DENNIS THE MENACE BY HANK KETCHAM

COMICS
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Deion Sanders undergoing surgery Deion Sanders undergoing surgery 
for blood clots for blood clots ••  Page A13Page A13

Then-LSU coach 
Will Wade gestures 
during the first half 
of an NCAA college 

basketball game 
against Arkansas, 

Wednesday, March 2, 
2022, in Fayetteville, 
Ark. An independent 

infractions panel 
handed a two-year 

show-cause penalty 
and a 10-game 

suspension to former 
LSU and current 

McNeese State men’s 
basketball coach Will 

Wade on Thursday, 
June 22, 2023, 

for multiple rules 
violations.

FILE PHOTO BY MICHAEL 
WOODS | AP PHOTO

Ross Chastain smiles prior to a NASCAR Cup Series auto race at Charlotte Motor 
Speedway, May 29, 2023, in Concord, N.C. Ty Norris has heard NASCAR fans both 
cheer and boo Chastain. The president of Trackhouse Racing also wishes NASCAR had 
40 drivers just like the man nicknamed the “Melon Man” who races hard chasing wins 
and titles. Now Trackhouse Racing needs Chastain to start by winning for the first 
time this season.  			                FILE PHOTO BY MATT KELLEY | AP PHOTO

Chastain chasing Trackhouse’s 1st 
win this season at team’s home track
By Teresa M. Walker
Associated Press

NASHVILLE, Tenn. 
— Ty Norris has heard 
NASCAR fans both cheer 
and boo Ross Chastain, 
who seems to make more 
enemies by the race.

The president of Track-
house Racing doesn’t 
mind: Norris thinks 
NASCAR should have 40 

other drivers just like his 
“ Melon Man.”

“Ross is a driver that 
has become comfort-
able in making other 
drivers uncomfortable,” 
Norris said. “He doesn’t 
mind going three-wide. 
He doesn’t mind going 
up against the wall. He 
doesn’t mind poking his 
nose in there when he 
wants the space.”

That aggression has 
crossed a line at times for 
some. Chastain punched 
Noah Gragson after the 
race at Kansas earlier this 
year. Chastain also spun 
Chase Elliott, NASCAR’s 
most popular driver the 
past five years, early in the 
final stage of last year’s 
finale — costing Elliott a 
chance at a second title.

See TRACK | A16

Phoenix Suns guard Chris Paul moves the ball upcourt against the Los Angeles 
Clippers during the second half of Game 5 of a first-round NBA basketball playoff 
series April 25, 2023, in Phoenix. Mat Ishbia’s five-month tenure as the new owner 
of the Suns has produced a whirlwind of change. Ishbia oversaw his latest big 
move Sunday, June 18, 2023, when the Suns put together the framework for a 
trade that would send 12-time All-Star Paul, Landry Shamet and other compensa-
tion to the Washington Wizards in exchange for three-time All-Star Bradley Beal.

FILE PHOTO BY MATT YORK | AP PHOTO

Paul traded to Warriors, Poole 
sent to Wizards, source tells AP
By Tim Reynolds
AP Basketball Writer

Chris Paul’s pursuit of an NBA 
championship is taking him to the 
Golden State Warriors, after they 
agreed to the framework of a trade on 
Thursday that will send Jordan Poole 
to the Washington Wizards, accord-
ing to a person with knowledge of the 
matter.

The trade also includes a package 

of draft capital, said the person, who 
spoke to The Associated Press on con-
dition of anonymity because the trade 
has not been finalized and approved 
by the NBA.

ESPN first reported the agreement 
was struck by the teams.

The Wizards agreed to acquire Paul 
from Phoenix last week, in the deal 
that sent Bradley Beal from Washing-
ton to the Suns.

See TRADE | A16

Post 642 AUX sweeps ahead of wood bat tourney
By Bryan Everson
bryane@sedaliademocrat.com

Sedalia Post 642 
AUX had one 
close call, then 
ran away with 

Game 2 of a double-
header sweep Wednes-
day night over Blue 
Springs Fike Orange at 
Liberty Park Stadium.

An RBI single by 
Cade Tucker in the 
top of the sixth helped 
tie Game 1 at 3-3, but 
Charles Clemmerson 
escaped a bases-loaded 
jam with no outs in the 
seventh to force extras.

Gage Hanke put Fike 
ahead by a run with a 
hit that drove in Cadon 
Witcanack, but Sedalia 
had a better response 
in the bottom of the 
frame. After Hayden 
Zeiler was hit by a 
pitch, Caden Homan 
reached on an error and 
Zeiler crossed the plate 
to tie the game. One 
batter later, Homan 
scored, then Cooper 
Woolery doubled to 

left, narrowly missing 
a home run as Homan 
touched home to seal 
the win in walk-off 
fashion.

“This year, we haven’t 
had too many chances 
to walk-off a game, and 
Cooper came up clutch 
there at the end when 
we needed it,” Sedalia 
head coach Alex Lang 
said.

On delivering the 
winner, Woolery said, “I 
was looking for a nice 
pitch down the middle 
to drive somewhere 
with a runner in scor-
ing position. He tme 
one that looked good to 
me and I jumped on it. 
It was slow, but I think 
it was a fastball. It was 
exciting. They said it hit 
the fence, but the run 
scored, that’s all that 
mattered.”

Post 642 AUX had 
nine hits and drew 
seven walks leading up 
to the eighth, a sign that 
its typical run-scoring 
efficiency was absent.

See TOURNEY | A16
Sedalia Junior Legion pitcher Gabe Berry delivers to a Fike Orange hitter in the second game of Wednesday’s 
doubleheader at Liberty Park Stadium.  					                   PHOTO BY BRYAN EVERSON | DEMOCRAT

McNeese State coach Wade hit with penalties, suspension for LSU violations
By Aaron Beard
AP Basketball Writer

Former LSU and current 
McNeese State men’s basketball 
coach Will Wade received a 
two-year show-cause penalty 
and a 10-game suspension 
Thursday for multiple rules 
violations, ending a slow-mov-
ing case originally rooted in a 
federal corruption investiga-
tion into the sport.

The ruling came from a 
panel of the Independent 
Accountability Resolution 
Process (IARP). It determined 
Wade failed to report potential 
violations, as well as making 
payments to the ex-fiancée of 
a former player — who he had 
coached before arriving at LSU 
in 2017 — to prevent the dis-

closure of potential violations.
Additionally, the panel 

found Wade failed to coop-
erate with the investigation 
running from December 2018 
to August 2021, specifically by 
delaying full production of re-
quested records and knowingly 
providing false or misleading 
information.

While Wade’s case grew 
from the federal corruption 
probe, chief panel member 
Bruce Meyerson said the ma-
jority of allegations brought in 
this case were unrelated — and 
ultimately no violation was 
determined from an oft-cited 
FBI wiretap involving Wade.

LSU fired Wade in March 
2022 and he was hired by Mc-
Neese State earlier this year.

See COACH | A16
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SPORTS CALENDAR
Friday
ON TAP
COLLEGE BASEBALL

7 p.m. Sedalia Bombers at Chilli-
cothe Mudcats

HIGH SCHOOL BASEBALL
3:30 p.m. Central Missouri Mavericks 

at Sedalia Travelers

5:30 p.m. Sedalia Post 642 AUX vs 
Sioux Falls Post 15 East (at Fike Junior 
Wood Bat Classic)

ON AIR
AUSTRALIAN RULES FOOTBALL

4:30 a.m. FS2 — AFL: Brisbane at St. 
Kilda

4 a.m. (Saturday) FS2 — AFL: Essen-
don at Fremantle

AUTO RACING
3 p.m. FS1 — NASCAR Craftsman 

Truck Series: Qualifying, Nashville 
Superspeedway, Nashville, Tenn.

4:30 p.m. FS1 — NHRA: Qualifying, 
Summit Racing Equipment Motor-
sports Park, Norwalk, Ohio

USA — NASCAR Xfinity Series: 
Practice, Nashville Superspeedway, 
Nashville, Tenn.

5:30 p.m. USA — NASCAR Cup Se-
ries: Practice, Nashville Superspeed-
way, Nashville, Tenn.

7 p.m. FS1 — NASCAR Craftsman 
Truck Series: The Rackley Roofing 
200, Nashville Superspeedway, Nash-
ville, Tenn.

CFL FOOTBALL
6:30 p.m. CBSSN — Montreal at 

Hamilton

FISHING
3 p.m. CBSSN — SFC: The Emerald 

Coast Blue Marlin Classic — Day 2, 
Sandestin, Fla.

GOLF
5:30 a.m. GOLF — DP World Tour: 

The BMW International Open, Second 
Round, Golfclub München Eichenried, 
Munich

10 a.m. GOLF — LPGA Tour: The 
KPMG Women’s PGA Champion-
ship, Second Round, Baltusrol Lower 
Course, Springfield, N.J.

2 p.m. GOLF — PGA Tour: The Trav-
elers Championship, Second Round, 
TPC River Highlands, Cromwell, Conn.

6 p.m. GOLF — PGA Tour Champi-
ons: The Dick’s Sporting Goods Open, 
First Round, En-Joie Golf Club, Endi-
cott, N.Y. (Taped)

1 a.m. (Saturday) GOLF — Asian 
Tour: The Kolon Korea Open, Third 
Round, Woo Jeong Hills Country Club, 
Cheonan, South Korea

HORSE RACING
Noon FS2 — NYRA: America’s Day at 

the Races

MIXED MARTIAL ARTS
8 p.m. ESPN — PFL Regular Season 

Main Card: Welterweights & Light-
weights, Atlanta

MLB BASEBALL
5:40 p.m. APPLETV+ — Pittsburgh at 

Miami

6:05 p.m. APPLETV+ — NY Mets at 
Philadelphia

9 p.m. MLBN — Regional Coverage: 
Houston at LA Dodgers OR Arizona at 
San Francisco

TENNIS
4 a.m. TENNIS — London-ATP, Hal-

le-ATP, Berlin-WTA, Birmingham-WTA 
Quarterfinals

5 a.m. TENNIS — London-ATP, Hal-
le-ATP, Berlin-WTA, Birmingham-WTA 
Quarterfinals

4:30 a.m. (Saturday) TENNIS — 
London-ATP, Halle-ATP, Berlin-WTA, 
Birmingham-WTA Semifinals

5 a.m. (Saturday) TENNIS — Lon-
don-ATP, Halle-ATP, Berlin-WTA, 
Birmingham-WTA Semifinals

WNBA BASKETBALL
6:30 p.m. ION — New York at Atlanta

9 p.m. ION — Dallas at Los Angeles

Find past news, sports & Classifieds on our website
Check out our E-Editions!

By Michael Marot 
Associated Press

INDIANAPOLIS 
— When Buffalo Bills 
trainers Nate Breske and 
Denny Kellington rushed 
onto the field following 
Damar Hamlin’s collapse 
in January, they stuck to 
the plan — right down 
to positioning Hamlin’s 
teammates to shield the 
television cameras.

Their quick actions 
saved Hamlin’s life. 
Now they’re trying save 
others.

On Thursday, Breske 
and Kellington told an 
athletic trainers conven-
tion in Indianapolis that 
pre-planning and regular 
practices helped prepare 
them for a worst-case 
scenario and they’re urg-
ing schools and youth 
leagues to start creating 
their own emergency 
action plans.

“First up, I don’t think 
anything can prepare 
you for what we went 
through in that mo-
ment,” Breske said. “It 
was the first time we had 
seen it on a live human, 
but we had practiced 
it. We had done chest 
compressions before, we 
had done things with 
our paramedics and the 
other physicians, so we 
were ready, and everyone 
knew their role and what 
needed to happen in that 
moment.”

The story of what hap-
pened has been retold 
many times over the past 
six months.

Hamlin, the former 
University of Pittsburgh 
star, went from sixth-
round draft pick in 2021 
to starter last season 
when veteran Micah 
Hyde suffered a neck 
injury in Week 3 and be-
came a household name 
when he went into cardi-
ac arrest after making a 
routine tackle during an 
NFL game at Cincinnati 
on Jan. 2.

Breske and Kelling-
ton helped resuscitate 
Hamlin with CPR and 
an automated external 
defibrillator before an 
ambulance took Hamlin 
to the University of Cin-
cinnati Medical Center. 
One week later, he flew 
home to western New 
York.

Hamlin was cleared 
to resume full practices 
May 31 and is now using 
his charity, the Chas-
ing M’s Foundation, to 
distribute AEDs while 
amplifying the signifi-
cance of CPR training.

In April, Hamlin’s 
doctors concluded a hit 
to the chest caused his 
heart to stop because 
of a rare condition — 
commotio cordis, which 
occurs when a severe 
blow to the chest causes 
the heart to quiver and 
stop pumping blood 
efficiently.

He was fortunate 
because NFL teams 
invest heavily in medical 
equipment and staffing.

But in recreation and 
youth leagues and even 
high school and mid-
dle schools, employing 
trainers or buying ma-
chines such as AEDs can 
prove unaffordable.

According to the Na-
tional Athletic Trainers 
Association, only 37% 
of America’s public high 
schools have full ac-
cess to athletic trainers 
despite statistics showing 
93.4% of sports-relat-
ed deaths in children 
are caused by sudden 
cardiac arrest, exertional 
heat stroke or exertional 
sickling, which can oc-
cur in people who carry 
the sickle cell trait.

Breske, Kellington, 
Hamlin and others want 
to change those num-
bers.

“There needs to be 
trainers out there,” 
Kellington said. “I know 
cost is one thing and 
communities don’t have 
the money to do it, 
but what’s the cost of a 
life? How can you not 
have somebody there? 
If that’s your child and 
something happens and 
there’s nobody there to 
help, how upset would 
you be just for lack 
of funding or lack of 
knowledge?”

State lawmakers also 
are getting involved.

In 2022, the Sudden 
Cardiac Arrest Founda-
tion reported 40 states 
required CPR training 
for all students before 
graduation while only 
20 states and the District 
of Columbia required 
AEDs to be in schools. 

California also man-
dates schools with sports 
teams must have AEDs 
on school grounds.

Hamlin’s experience 
put a spotlight on the 
issue.

Since then, a coali-
tion of the NFL, NBA, 
NCAA NHL, MLS, 
Major League Baseball 
NATA, the American 
Heart Association and 
American Red Cross 
are lobbying to make 
emergency action plans, 
CPR and AED education 
for coaches and clearly 
marked defibrillators 
mandatory in all 50 
states.

Last week, the Ohio 
House of Representatives 
approved legislation that 
would require AEDs to 
be available at nearly 
every school or sports 
and recreation venue in 
the state.

And to help defray the 
costs, the NFL Foun-
dation has pledged $1 
million in grant money.

“Teachers have tended 
to be taught CPR and 
how to use an AED in 
10 minutes,” Breske 
said. “You don’t have 
to be certified to do it. 
It’s awareness of what’s 
going on, it’s a 9-1-1 call, 
doing chest compres-
sions and getting the 
AED in place.”

Without those tools 
and the trainers’ actions, 
Hamlin’s return to the 
playing field might not 
have been possible, and 
Breske and Kellington 
know it.

So they’re mission 
now is to use their plat-
form to inform, educate 
and push for changes to 
make the sports world 
safer at all levels of com-
petition.

“Throughout these 
last few months, people 
ask ‘Don’t you have to 
be certified to do CPR 
or to use an AED? That’s 
not the case,” Kellington 
said.

“Bystander CPR is a 
great way to save some-
body’s life. And, as I 
said earlier, the machine 
tells you what to do. The 
lack of not doing some-
thing is what puts kids 
in jeopardy. I think we 
all should take a look 
around and see what 
we’re all doing.”

WE HAVE MOVED
STATE FAIR SHOPPING CENTER

1400 SOUTH LIMIT, SUITE 7
( BEHIND WOODS)

expires July 31, 2023

SAVE 
OFF YOUR ENTIRE PURCHASE 

20%
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Bills trainers cite Hamlin case 
as example for schools, youth 

leagues to make life-saving plans

Buffalo Bills head athletic trainer Nate Breske, left, and associate head athletic 
trainer Denny Kellington, described their experience when Damar Hamlin suffered 
a cardiac arrest during an NFL football game in January, during a panel discussion 
at the National Athletic Trainers’ Association meeting in Indianapolis, Thursday, June 
22, 2023. Breske and Kellington say they stuck to their pre-planned treatment plan 
and now they’re encouraging schools and youth leagues to also make their own 
potentially life-saving plans.  		               PHOTO BY MICHAEL CONROY | AP PHOTO
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HOROSCOPES
By Georgia Nicols

Moon Alert: After 6:45 a.m. EDT today (3:45 a.m. 
PDT), there are no restrictions to shopping or im-
portant decisions. The Moon is in Virgo.

Happy Birthday for Friday, June 23, 2023:
You have a lively, energetic style. You like people 

and are genuinely interested in them. You want 
to make the world a better place. This is the final 
year of a nine-year cycle, which means it is time 
to let go of anyone and anything that has been 
holding you back.

The Stars Show the Kind of Day You’ll Have: 
5-Dynamic; 4-Positive; 3-Average; 2-So-so; 1-Dif-
ficult

ARIES (March 21-April 19)
★★★ Today you will have to put your own emo-

tional considerations second to those of someone 
else. No biggie. You can do this. You will derive 
satisfaction and a sense of personal reward by 
helping others or performing a service for some-
one. Tonight: Join forces.

TAURUS (April 20-May 20)
★★★★ It will be hard to hide your feelings 

today, especially if you’re in love. This is because 
you feel the need to be yourself and feel what you 
really are. You also might feel protective and nur-
turing to others, especially children. Tonight: Play!

GEMINI (May 21-June 20)
★★★ Today you’ll be happy for a chance to re-

tire by yourself and enjoy your privacy, preferably 
at home among familiar surroundings. You need 
to cocoon and pamper yourself psychologically. It 
also might occur to you how much your habits run 
your life. Tonight: Entertain.

CANCER (June 21-July 22)
★★★ Today you feel a strong need to share 

certain ideas with others, which is why you really 
want to tell it like it is. However, this might make 
you impatient with people who want to have some 
superficial chitchat. You don’t want this. You want 
to discuss the real deal. Tonight: Enthusiastic 
discussions.

LEO (July 23-Aug. 22)
★★★ Because it’s easy to emotionally identify 

with your possessions today, you might have a 
strong attachment to a particular item. You might 
feel possessive about it. You also might identify 
with your wealth and feel that if you own a lot, you 
are “worth more” as a person. Not so. We are all 
pretty precious. Tonight: You’re confident.

VIRGO (Aug. 23-Sept. 22)
★★★★ For today and tomorrow, the Moon is 

in your sign as it is for two and a half days ev-
ery month. When this happens, although it can 
make your emotions more heightened, it can also 
increase your good luck — just a little bit. But hey, 
every little bit helps. (When I want a favor, I wait for 
when the Moon is in my sign.) Tonight: You win!

LIBRA (Sept. 23-Oct. 22)
★★★ You’ll be happy to retire somewhere you 

feel physically and psychologically safe — some-
where behind the scenes, preferably a comfort-
able place with a nice snack and a bit to drink. 
Yes, be kind to yourself. Tonight: Solitude.

SCORPIO (Oct. 23-Nov. 21)
★★★ You will enjoy warm discussions with 

friends and members of groups today, especially 
female acquaintances. In particular, this is a good 
day to share your hopes and dreams for the future 
with someone to get their feedback, which might 
be helpful to you. Tonight: Enjoy friends.

SAGITTARIUS (Nov. 22-Dec. 21)
★★★ Today certain people in the general public 

seem to know personal details about your private 
life, which might feel disarming. There’s not much 
you can do about this except to be aware of it and 
do some damage control if you can. Protect your 
privacy. Tonight: You’re noticed.

CAPRICORN (Dec. 22-Jan. 19)
★★★★ Your sense of adventure is heightened 

today, which is why you want to find some stimu-
lation. Ideally, you would like to travel somewhere. 
If you can’t travel, you can always be a tourist in 
your own city. Learn something new! Do some-
thing different! Tonight: Explore!

AQUARIUS (Jan. 20-Feb. 18)
★★★ Take a moment today to peruse banking 

details and anything related to insurance matters, 
shared property, taxes or debt. It’s so easy to ig-
nore these areas, but they’re not going to go away 
on their own. Check out this paperwork and tie up 
loose details. Tonight: Paperwork.

PISCES (Feb. 19-March 20)
★★★ Today the Moon is opposite your sign, as it 

will be for two days this month. When this occurs, 
you have to be accommodating and go more than 
halfway when dealing with others, especially close 
friends, partners and spouses. Be helpful and 
friendly. Tonight: Socialize.

BORN TODAY
Actress Selma Blair (1972), actress Frances Mc-

Dormand (1957), actor Bryan Brown (1947)

By Pat Graham 
Associated Press

Deion Sanders is sched-
uled to undergo surgery 
Friday for a blood clot in 
each leg, the University of 
Colorado football coach 
revealed in a video he 
posted.

The news of Coach 
Prime’s impending pro-
cedure began to spread 
Thursday after Pat McAfee 
discussed what was called 
an emergency surgery on 
his podcast with longtime 
NFL defensive back Adam 
Jones.

Later in the day, Sanders 
posted a video to clarify: 
“It’s time for the horse 
to talk. You heard from 
everybody else but you 

hadn’t heard it from me.”
Sanders explained in 

the video on YouTube that 
his doctor found a blood 
clot in both legs, including 
one in his left thigh. He’s 
struggled with the left 
foot since having two toes 
amputated in 2021 due to 
blood clot issues while at 
Jackson State.

He said that two of 
his three remaining toes 
on that foot are what he 
referred to as “hammer 
toes,” a condition where 
there’s an atypical bend in 
the middle joint.

The procedure he’s hav-
ing Friday is to “try to get 
those clots so I can have 
proper blood flow to the 
leg so they can fix the toes. 

That’s what’s going on.”
Last week, Sanders 

revealed he might lose 
his left foot as a result of 
circulation issues. Sanders 
allowed camera crews with 
“Thee Pregame Show” to 
film a meeting with his 
medical team at the Uni-
versity of Colorado, where 
he’s preparing for his first 
season as head football 
coach.

On Thursday, Sanders 
said: “There is no talk of 
amputation. There’s no 
talk of any of that whatso-
ever.”

Sanders laughed as he 
told a story about some-
one reaching out that they 
had a remedy to have all 
his toes grow back. He 

later thanked everyone 
for their support and 
well-wishes.

“I ain’t going nowhere 
because we’re comin’,” 
Sanders said. “I’m just try-
ing to get all this straight. 
So when I walk that side-
line, and I walk my walk, 
because I’m gonna talk my 
talk, that I’m going to walk 
my walk. ... I appreciate 
you. I truly do.”

The interest in Colorado 
football has soared since 
Sanders was hired last De-
cember to turn around the 
Buffaloes following a 1-11 
season in 2022. Colorado 
sold out of its season-tick-
et allotment, marking the 
first time that’s happened 
since 1996.

Deion Sanders says he will undergo 
surgery for blood clots in legs

Colorado head coach Deion Sanders looks on in the first half of the team’s spring practice NCAA college football game, 
April 22, 2023, in Boulder, Colo. Sanders is scheduled to undergo surgery Friday, June 23, for a blood clot in each leg, 
the University of Colorado football coach revealed in a video he posted.      FILE PHOTO BY DAVID ZALUBOWSKI | AP PHOTO

By Graham Dunbar 
Associated Press

GENEVA — The 
International Boxing As-
sociation was banished 
from the Olympic family 
on Thursday, ending a 
years-long dispute fueled 
by defying advice and 
instructions from the 
IOC. Boxing, however, 
will keep its status as 
an Olympic sport at the 
2024 Paris Games.

The International 
Olympic Committee 
voted to derecognize the 
IBA at a specially called 
meeting — an outcome 
that was inevitable after 
being recommended 
two weeks ago by the 
executive board, a body 
chaired by IOC president 
Thomas Bach.

The vote was 69-1, 
with 10 members ab-
staining.

Boxing was never 
really in danger of being 
kicked out of the Olym-
pics over the four years 
since the IOC suspended 
the sport’s governing 
body in an effort to force 
changes.

“We highly value the 
sport of boxing. We 
have an extremely seri-
ous problem with IBA 
because of their gover-
nance,” Bach told IOC 
members during their 
online meeting.

The dispute centered 
on the IBA’s manage-
ment under presidents 
from Uzbekistan and 
Russia who the IOC dis-
approved of, its finances 
being backed by Russian 
state energy firm Gaz-
prom, plus the integrity 

of bouts and judging.
“The boxers fully de-

serve to be governed by 
an international feder-
ation with integrity and 
transparency,” the IOC 
president said.

The IOC is already 
overseeing boxing com-
petitions for the Paris 
Olympics without IBA 
involvement, as it did 
for the Tokyo Games in 
2021.

It was unclear if box-
ers representing national 
federations who stay 
affiliated to the IBA will 
be classed as eligible for 
the Paris competition.

Boxing can now be 
confirmed on the 2028 
Los Angeles Olympic 
program, which the IOC 
and Bach withheld as 
leverage against IBA. 
Boxing is “guaranteed” 
to be in Los Angeles, 
members were told 
Thursday.

The sport is good 
for Olympic business 
with broad appeal — 25 
different countries won 
boxing medals in Tokyo, 
with nine taking gold 
— and the IOC repeat-
edly said its problem was 
with boxing officials, not 
its athletes.

“We appreciate boxing 
as one of the most global 
sports. We embrace the 
values of boxing,” Bach 
said, praising the sport’s 
“important social role 
promoting inclusion.”

The IBA, which called 
the decision a “tremen-
dous error,” can appeal 
to the Court of Arbitra-
tion for Sport.

The expulsion was 
“catastrophic for global 

boxing and blatantly 
contradicts the IOC’s 
claims of acting in the 
best interests of boxing 
and athletes,” the Laus-
anne-based boxing body 
said in a statement.

Olympic boxing has 
had a tainted reputation 
for decades, typified by 
notorious judging at 
the 1988 Seoul Games 
that denied American 
light-middleweight Roy 
Jones Jr. the gold medal 
against home fighter 
Park Si-hun. Jones, who 
now has Russian citizen-
ship, was enlisted by the 
IBA last year to support 
its fight for Olympic 
status.

There were allega-
tions ahead of the 2012 
London Olympics of 
cash deals planned to 
fix medals, and further 
doubt cast by fighters on 
the integrity of bouts at 
the 2016 Rio de Janeiro 
Games.

At those Olympics, 
the president of boxing’s 
governing body, then 
known by its French 
acronym AIBA, was 
long-time IOC member 
C.K. Wu of Taiwan.

“The IOC has failed to 
recognize the destructive 
actions of C.K. Wu, who 
led the International 
Boxing Association to 
bankruptcy, collapse, 
and corruption at all 
levels,” the IBA said.

After Wu was oust-
ed by boxing officials 
in 2017, the sport’s 
problems with the IOC 
intensified.

National federations 
defied IOC warnings in 
2018 by electing Gafur 

Rakhimov as president. 
The businessman from 
Uzbekistan allegedly had 
ties to organized crime 
and heroin trafficking.

Umar Kremlev’s elec-
tion to replace Rakhi-
mov in 2020 followed 
another round of IOC 
election warnings that 
went unheeded.

The IBA’s debts 
approaching $20 mil-
lion were cleared under 
Kremlev and the IOC 
objected to the boxing 
body’s financial reliance 
on Gazprom.

Kremlev announced 
last month at the men’s 
world championships 
that the IBA was no lon-
ger sponsored by Gaz-
prom, and his rhetoric 
against Olympic officials 
got more confrontation-
al.

Thursday’s meeting 
went ahead after a late 
appeal by the IBA to 
CAS against the IOC 
board’s recommendation 
failed this week.

IOC vice president 
John Coates recused 
himself from the debate 
and vote on boxing be-
cause he has led the CAS 
management board for 
the past 12 years.

The IOC can now 
start to work with a rival 
organization created 
this year called World 
Boxing. It has drawn 
support from officials 
in the United States, 
Switzerland and Britain, 
countries whose nation-
al federations resisted 
Kremlev’s leadership of 
the IBA.

IOC banishes boxing governing body from 
Olympics, sport remains at Paris Games
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The Sedalia Democrat, is seeking an extraordinary individual to join our  
multimedia sales team, and help our clients grow their businesses through 

innovative print and digital advertising programs. As a dynamic and respected 
leader in local media, we pride ourselves on creating a supportive and  

enthusiastic work environment where hard work and accomplishments are 
recognized and rewarded with excellent compensation and benefits. 

If you have the personality, drive and positive attitude to take our customers’ 
enterprises and your own career to the next level, we want to meet you. 

This is a full-time salary position with a generous commission program. Benefits 
include health insurance, 401K, paid holidays and vacation.  

The Sedalia Democrat is an equal opportunity employer. 
Please send or bring your resume to 

111 W. 4th Street, Sedalia, Mo., 65301 or email  
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By Pat Eaton-Robb
Associated Press

STORRS, Conn. — 
UConn men’s basketball 
coach Dan Hurley has 
cashed in on the Huskies 
national champion-
ship, agreeing to a new 
six-year, $32.1 million 
contract, the school an-
nounced Thursday.

The deal, which runs 

through 2029, will pay 
Hurley an average of 
$5.35 million per season 
and includes incentives 
that could push his com-
pensation higher, the 
school said. The school 
originally said the deal 
was worth $31.5 million, 
but said later that it had 
miscalculated the value.

The contract replaces 
a package signed in 2018 

when Hurley was hired 
that paid him about $3 
million per season.

“I am thrilled to have 
Dan Hurley leading our 
men’s basketball pro-
gram,” David Benedict, 
the school’s director 
of athletics, said. “The 
work he and his staff 
have done over the past 
five years in rebuilding 
our program, which cul-

minated in the Huskies 
once again reaching the 
pinnacle of college bas-
ketball, has been nothing 
short of remarkable. I 
know all of UConn Na-
tion is ecstatic that Dan 
will continue to lead this 
program for the foresee-
able future.”

The 50-year-old Hur-
ley is 104-55 at UConn, 
a program he took over 
in March 2018 follow-
ing three losing seasons 
and the firing of former 
coach Kevin Ollie amid 
NCAA violations.

The Huskies went 
31-8 this past season on 
the way to the program’s 
fifth national title, win-
ning each game in the 
NCAA Tournament by 
double digits. Hurley’s 
13-year coaching record, 
which includes stints 
at Wagner and Rhode 
Island, is 255-160.

“I want to thank the 
players and staff who 
helped make this climb 
possible,” Hurley said 
in a statement. “Coach-
ing at the University of 
Connecticut is an honor 

and we intend to build 
on our success as one of 
the premier programs in 
college basketball.”

Hurley was in New 
York Thursday to watch 
the NBA draft, which 
is expected to include 
UConn prospects Jordan 
Hawkins, Adama Sanogo 
and Andre Jackson Jr.

The school said the 
salary increases in Hur-
ley’s contract will be cov-
ered by donations to the 
Husky Athletic Fund and 
increased ticket sales 
revenue.

UConn’s Hurley cashes in on national title with new 6-year, $32.1M contract

By Ken Maguire 
Associated Press

LONDON — In a coun-
try full of soccer, rugby and 
cricket stars, young Alex 
Lintern went in a different 
direction on dress-up day 
at school.

“I was two people: a 
baseball player and Spi-
der-Man,” the 6-year-old 
Londoner said.

That was shortly after 
the World Baseball Classic, 
where Britain’s first-ever 
win at the tournament 
sparked some interest 
back home. Harry Ford, 
the 20-year-old Ameri-
can catcher with British 
parents, became a mini-ce-
lebrity.

Baseball enthusiasts in 
the U.K. — there’s more 
than you’d think, they say 
— hope to build on that 
momentum with the return 
of Major League Baseball to 
London this weekend when 
the St. Louis Cardinals 
face the Chicago Cubs at 
London Stadium.

“America’s pastime” 
likely won’t be challenging 
anytime soon as a first-
choice sport in Britain, but 
baseball officials are opti-
mistic they’re making gains. 
In a country that has just 60 
baseball clubs and a limited 
Little League system, five 
new youth programs 
popped up this spring.

“The WBC had a really 
galvanizing effect on base-
ball fans in this country,” 
British Baseball Federation 
spokesman Richard Evans 
said. “The development of 
youth baseball is key for 
us.”

Most of the players on 
the WBC team were Amer-
ican-born, and there’s just 
one British player among 
the 90 teenagers compet-
ing this week at MLB’s 
European Elite camp at the 
national baseball complex 
outside London.

Ford’s triumphs were 
tracked by an elementary 

school north of London. 
The Seattle Mariners pros-
pect and Atlanta native was 
“ knighted “ at an assembly 
after he homered to help 
Britain beat Colombia 
7-5, which earned them 
automatic qualification to 
the next WBC. Ford wrote 
back in a tweet: “You guys 
are awesome! Glad I could 
join your class.”

“I definitely think that 
the exposure that they’re 
getting from TV and from 
the events that are now 
coming to the U.K. really 
have a bigger impact than 
we realize,” said Nicole 
De Caires, whose 6-year-
old son Lucca recently 
started playing. “It’s not 
in the schools and it’s not 
commonly advertised for 
children. The kids have it 
drummed into them so ear-
ly on that if you want to be 
successful in sports in the 
U.K., it’s football.”

MLB staged its first 

regular-season game in 
Europe four years ago 
when the New York 
Yankees and Boston Red 
Sox played in London. The 
Cardinals-Cubs series had 
been slated to follow the 
next year, but the pandemic 
pushed those plans back.

Still, MLB says the 2019 
series was a big success, 
drawing nearly 119,000 
fans to London Stadium 
and opening the door to 
a broadcast deal with the 
BBC. WBC games were 
available via pay-TV ser-
vice BT Sport.

“The good news is the 
interest remains,” said Chris 
Marinak, MLB’s chief oper-
ations and strategy officer. 
“The engagement is there. 
The ticket sales are super 
strong. A lot of the buzz 
from the market suggests 
that there’s a really strong 
interest in baseball in the 
U.K.”

Audience research com-

pany GWI’s data showed 
that interest in baseball 
among British sports fans 
increased from 4% in 2019 
to 5.9% last year, the league 
said.

Even U.K. Prime Minis-
ter Rishi Sunak has dipped 
his toes in the sport, taking 
in a Washington Nationals 
game on a recent official 
visit to the U.S. capital, 
though the British press 
carefully noted that Sunak 
did not throw out the first 
pitch — a ceremonial toss 
that even high-profile ath-
letes can get wrong.

“There’s definitely 
momentum and there’s 
definitely interest. The 
challenge will continue to 
be to raise awareness,” said 
Will Lintern — father of 
Alex — who worked with 
Britain’s team at the WBC 
as a video coordinator. “At 
the moment, we’re busy 
just handing out fliers and 
going into schools and just 

letting people know that 
baseball happens in this 
country.”

Lintern, who played for 
the national team and at 
Menlo College in Califor-
nia, has developed a “T-Rex 
T-Ball” program for kids 
ages 4 to 6 that clubs have 
taken an interest in.

“If we are going to find 
that first major league play-
er who is born and raised 
in the U.K., then they’re 
going to have to start at a 
younger age,” he said.

A British coach has 
made the jump already — 
Liam Carroll was appointed 
the manager of the Red Sox 
Single-A affiliate in Salem, 
Virginia, in January. Carroll 
was previously head coach 
of the British national team.

Eduardo De Cairnes, 
who is helping coach the 
new youth program at the 
Croydon Pirates club, said 
baseball is “quite the chat 
at the moment” given the 

WBC and the weekend 
series — not to mention on 
the fields in south London.

“It’s been more popular 
than we expected,” he said. 
“They’re extending it by a 
month.”

Later this year, a new 
facility described as the 
“first indoor destination 
for baseball and softball 
in Europe” is scheduled to 
open just north of London. 
It will have batting cages 
and a training center.

“British baseball has 
been going for a long 
time, it’s just been out of 
the spotlight,” said Chris 
Knoblock, spokesman for 
Baseball Softball UK, the 
national development and 
performance agency for the 
two sports. “When we have 
the special moments where 
attention is paid to us, that’s 
where we can really make a 
quick impact and grow the 
game quite rapidly.”

Britain eyes boost for baseball with 
return of MLB, new youth programs

A kid throws a baseball during the MLB First Pitch Festival, at the Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park, in London, Thursday, June 22, 2023. Britain’s relative 
success at the World Baseball Classic and the upcoming series between the Chicago Cubs and St. Louis Cardinals has increased London’s interest about 
baseball. The sport’s governing body says it has seen an uptick in interest among kids.  		              PHOTO BY ALBERTO PEZZALI | AP PHOTO
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If you are an employer looking 
to recruit the finest, you can 
count on qualified candidates 
getting your message through 
us.

660-826-1000
Place your ad  today!

Democrat
Sedalia“Get It All.”

In the
Classifieds

THE IDEAL 
CLIMATE FOR 

YOUR GROWING 
BUSINESS

MOVING SALE
30989

MUSCHANEY RD
SEDALIA
SATUDAY
JUNE 24TH
7AM-4PM

A little bit of everything - home
decor, furniture, toddler boy's
clothes, plus-size women's
clothes, chicken feeders and
supplies, table saw and other
treasures! Half price after 2 pm!

Estate Sale
1620 E 10th St

Thurs- Sat
10-6

Vintage furniture, games, toys,
wall decor, floral, craft, yarn,
sewing machine, bedding, cur-
tains, cast iron, fishing, garden-
ing, canning, machinist tools,
Christmas clothing, kitchen-
ware, glassware, knick knacks,
lots of miscellaneous.

2016 FORREST RIVER Freedom
Express 24 ft. camper. Garage
stored. Used only twice due to
illness. Slide out, queen walk-
around bed, large bath
with/large shower, power cano-
py. Load leveling hitch & power
front leveler. Braces for slide
out. Like new $19,999.00
660-438-2261,

Campers & Trailers
RECREATION

NOTICE OF
TRUSTEE'S SALE

For default in the payment of
debt secured by a deed of trust
executed by Clarence W. Al-
drich and Katherine A. Aldrich,
dated March 16, 2007, and
recorded on April 5, 2007,
Document No. 2007-2257 in
the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds, Pettis County, Missouri,
the undersigned Successor
Trustee will on July 7, 2023, at

Legal NoticeEaglebrook Farm
Neighborhood
Garage Sales

East 22nd Street,
Sedalia

East of Centennial Park,
off South New York

Friday and
Saturday 7am to ?
Multiple families & lots of deals!

Massive Family
Garage Sale

30884 & 30751
S Grand Ave Rd

Fri & Sat
7-?

Furniture, 2008 Ranger Bass
boat, tools, 1/4th grain fed beef,
home decor, hunting and fishing
equipment, Avon, 3m-7 boys and
girls, air compressor, small to
3XL adult clothing, concrete
patio set, lots of miscellaneous.

THE NICEST, all one level, 2-3
bedroom 2 bath Twin homes
with garages in the area. West-
side location, near medical,
shopping & College. Fully ap-
pointed kitchens, with all appli-
ances, including washers/dry-
ers, security systems, walk out
back patios and garages with
auto garage door openers. Call
660-619-0384
See us on Face book at
Ensign Properties.

YARD SALE
2522

N WOODLAWN DR
FRI & SAT 8-2

Wicker living room set, 2 dining
rooms sets. Coca Cola collecti-
biles, 2 sets of left handed golf
clubs, Lot's of other miscellane-
ous items.

LARGE YARD SALE
2575 E 28TH

THUR, FRI, SAT
8AM-2PM

Household items, construction
items, furniture, tools, seasonal
decor, household remodeling
stuff, clothes.

Deer Brook Villas
1

Community Sale
960 Mitchell Rd.

Sat 24th&
Sun 25th

8 am-4 pm
Look for participating yards with
signs!There is Deer Brook Villa
1-3- this weekend's sale is only
section 1.

SPACIOUS, VERY NICE large 1
bedroom upstairs apt, private
entrance & balcony. Stove,
fridge and all utilities furnished.
No pets. $750 month + deposit
Call 660-553-0866 or
660-826-4486.

Apartments
REAL ESTATE RENTALS

WANTING BIDS TO install stair-
way behind a rental house.
660-221-3937.

Yard Sale
1915 E 15th

Fri & Sat
8-6

Down sizing. wedding dress, lots
of kids, women, and men
clothes. DVD's, saw pole, shoes,
Teacher supplies, workout
equipment, kitchen items, Ja-
cuzzi tub, Queen mattress & box
spring, lots of stuff. Priced to
sell.

Back Yard
Sale

705 S Engineer
Thurs & Fri

Don't miss this sale!! Cleaning
out the shed, furniture, designer
purses, plus size women's cloth-
ing, XL men's clothes, household
items, lots of miscellaneous.

Wanted
Huge Sale!
105 E 32nd

Fri. 6-23
4-7pm

Sat 6-24
7am-1pm

Womens clothing, accesso-
ries/shoes, large and XL, mens
clothing XL, girls clothing
3mon-4T, baby shoes, misc.
items, indoor/outdoor toys,
kitchen/home, bedding decor,
small furniture, tires, free mat-
tress.

KING CHARLES CAVALIER pup-
pies, 1 male and 1 female, both
blenheim color, 9 weeks olds,
ready to go, had all puppy
vaccines and wormers, Male
$1000, Female $1200.
573-539-2168.

Yard Sale
1906 W 5th St

Fri 9-5 &
Sat 8-4

Girls Gymboree, clothes size 2-5,
farm table, child's easel, cat
knick knacks, lamps, fans,rock-
er, gliders, wood finished clocks,
John Deer signs, chairs, jewelry
boxes, baseball bats, roaring
20's glasses

Annual Altrusa
Yard Sale

1318 S. Warren,
Sedalia

Saturday, June 24
8 am to 2 pm
Work out equipment, kitchen
items, some furniture, tvs and
linens. This is a fundraiser for
CACTUS.

APRI REGISTERED MINI poodle
puppies for sale
Vaccinated and Dewormed
Playful with children and other
dogs
Males and females available
660-458-6331

GARAGE SALE
TODAY!

1807 E 22ND
EAGLEBROOK

FARM
SUBDIVISION

7-?
Teacher sale-classroom clean-
out, name brand plus size
women's clothes, purses, shoes,
jewelry, homegoods, kitchen-
ware, brand new items, patio
set. Something for everyone and
priced to sell. 5+ other sales in
the subdivision.

ACA REGISTERED CORGI puppies
for sale
Vaccinated and Dewormed
Very playful
2 males
$200 each
660-458-6331

YARD SALE
1220 W 4TH ST

SATURDAY
7AM-?

Women's, men's, girl's, boy's
clothing all sizes, dinette set,
double oven, lot's of knick
knacks, tools, small appliances,
small furniture.

4 Family
Garage Sale

1755 Sycamore
Drive

Walnut Hills
Friday Only 8-4
(Half Price 2-4)

Generator, pull behind yard
cart, lawn furniture, Keurig,
dishes, prom dresses, nice
women's clothes size 8-12 and
lots of misc. Rain or shine!

ACA/APRI POMERANIAN PUP-
PIES, Various, ages, colors and
prices. 1 female Maltese puppy,
1 female fawn chihuahua puppy,
Pom-a-poos. good for pets and
breeding. Vet check upon re-
quest. Texting unavailable. Line
phone only. For prices, ques-
tions, call 573-539-2562. No Sun-
day calls. Located Hwy C,
Barnett, MO.
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Garage Sale
26997

Goodwill Chapel
Road

Saturday 8-4
Sunday 8-noon
Rain or shine.

Boys clothes 18 months - 2T,
men's 2X, books, wedding stuff,
Christmas, lots and lots of
miscellaneous.

YARD SALE
107 S CHESTNUT

SMITHTON
FRI & SAT

Antiques, sewing machine, spin-
ning wheels, Katy table, dolls &
parts, Knick nacks, sergers,
fabrics, 100's vintage patterns,
quilt frames, manicure table,
jewelry, minatures, bedspreads,
books, tapes, electric weed
eater, Ladies 14-18.

3 PUREBRED SHITZU Puppies for
sale $600 each. 2 males 1 female.
All up to date on shots and
worming. Call (660) 383-3633 ask
for Amanda

Pets & Supplies
MERCHANDISE

3705 Chapel Dr
in Chapel Wood Estates

Friday 8-4
Saturday 8-12

Tons of clothes, mens, women,
kids Mostly name brand, shoes,
toys, childrens books and
games, DVD's, TV stand, wed-
ding decor, home goods, sports
equipment, swingset, basketball
goal, something for everyone!

Pettis County
Garage Sale

2420 Woodland Dr
Fri 8-4

Sat 8-12
Bicycles, baby bed, home decor,
lots of clothing in good shape
and name brands, lots of miscel-
laneous, Something for every-
one

YARD SALES

Southgate
Community
Garage Sale

2832 Southgate
Loop

Fri & Sat
7-?

Lots of everything, clothes, col-
lectibles, lots of candles and
home decor, new kitchen ware,
alot of high end items, sales
happening all around the loop.

PLEASE READ YOUR ad carefully
for accuracy. The classified
advertising staff makes every
effort to print your ad correctly.
However, if an error is made in
your ad, it must be reported
immediately. We will only be
responsible for errors the first
time your ad runs. Call Mon.-Fri.,
8:00am-5:00pm 660-826-1000; fax
to 660-826-2413.

Little ad. Big results.

Garage Sale
218 N. Harding Ave

Friday only
8:00 to 5:00

Stainless steel cart on wheels,
table and chairs glider 10 speed
pressure cooker and jars fenc-
ing material dorm size fridge
Rick rack embroidery household
miscellaneous too much to
mention.

In Loving Memory
Earl Bozarth, Jr.

who passed away
June 23, 1954

Missed Deeply by:
Sister

Notices
ANNOUNCEMENTS

7600 FIELD QUEEN 3 row salige
cutter
Always shedded and field ready
Cat engine
Call 660-621-4544

DAVES WELDING AND CON-
STRUCTION AND SMALL ENGINE
REPAIR
30 year fabricator, Dave
Simmons will handle all your
welding, fabrication and trailer
repair(brakes, suspension,
lights, and structural) in a timely
and professional manner. Greg
Simmons will handle all small
engine repair and maintenance
in the same way.
Call Dave at 816-682-6163 for
estimates and scheduling.

MULTI FAMILY
GARAGE SALE

20247
MCFARLAND RD
June 23rd-24th

7:30-6:00pm
Friday

7:30-2:00pm
Saturday

Baby items, Monitor, changing
pad, toys, clothes 6mth-3T,
Men's & Women's, boy & girls
clothes, Holiday decor, DVD's,
Picnic Table ,Patio furniture
w/umbrella Washing Machine,
TV entertainment center, metal
shelving, ceramic tile

Garage Sale
1812 E 5th St

Fri & Sat
7-12

New stereo with CD player,
.50cent books: western by Wil-
liam Johnstone, Louis Lamore
plus others, and romance. All
books .25 cents, DVD's .25 cents
each,vintage bicycle, other odds
and ends.

Pursuant to the Fair Debt
Collection Practices Act, 15
U.S.C. §1692c(b), no informa-
tion concerning the collection of
this debt may be given without
the prior consent of the con-
sumer given directly to the debt
collector or the express permis-
sion of a court of competent
jurisdiction. The debt collector
is attempting to collect a debt
and any information obtained
will be used for that purpose
( C a s e f i l e  N o .
239228-1000561).
4x-6/9, 16, 23, 30, 2023

9:00 AM, at the West Front
Door of the Pettis County
Courthouse, Sedalia, Missouri,
sell at public vendue to the
highest bidder for cash:
BEGINNING AT A POINT 65
FEET 6 FEET 6 INCHES
WEST OF THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 16 OF
MCVEY'S ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF SEDALIA, MISSOURI
THENCE SOUTH 222 FEET
AND 6 INCHES, MORE OR
LESS, TO THE NORTH LINE
OF AN ALLEY RUNNING
EAST AND WEST, THENCE
WEST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID ALLEY 45
FEET, THENCE NORTH 222
FEET AND 6 INCHES, MORE
OR LESS, TO THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 16,
THENCE EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 45
FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, commonly known
as 1528 E 5th St, Sedalia, MO,
65301
subject to all prior easements,
restrictions, reservations, cove-
nants and encumbrances now
of record, if any, to satisfy the
debt and costs.
SouthLaw, P.C. Successor
Trustee
First Publication: June 9, 2023.
For more information, visit
www.southlaw.com

NOTICE

WeldingEquipment & Supplies
Legal NoticeLegal NoticeAGRI-BUSINESS Pettis CountySERVICES Pettis County
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“We came out slow with the bats,” 
Lang said. “We had good pitching to 
keep us in it from Adam [Rowe] and 
Gage [Killion], but we had four or 
five opportunities early with runners 
in scoring position and less than two 
outs and couldn’t get any runs home.”

Post 642 AUX had no such prob-
lems in the second game. Gabe Berry 
threw four innings, allowing three hits 
and two walks, and Homan held Fike 
at bay for a 12-1 victory over just five 
innings.

“We talked between games about 

playing unselfish baseball and doing a 
job with runners in scoring position,” 
Lang said. “We did that a lot better in 
game 2.”

Woolery added, “They just said 
keep hitting the ball, they’ll come 
around and we’ll find gaps. [They 
stressed] situational hitting, “don’t be 
selfish. Play team ball. We definitely 
came out and executed.

Zeiler had a three-hit performance 
in the second game, while Jayden 
Archibeque added a pair in the win. 
In the first game, Homan finished 3-5. 
The combined victories improved Post 
642 AUX to 18-3 on the summer.

“It’s been great,” Woolery said. 
“We’re having a winning season, 
having lots of fun while doing it. It’s al-

ways fun when you’re winning games, 
but with this crew it’s a lot more fun, 
too.”

The team travels to Blue Springs 
this weekend where it’ll play in the 
Fike Baseball Junior Wood Bat Classic 
Tournament.

Sedalia begins by taking on 
Sioux Falls Post 15 East on Friday 
at 5:30 p.m. The action continues 
Saturday at 11:30 a.m. with a game 
against Topeka Post 421, followed by 
one against Fike Blue later that day 
at 4:30 p.m. With four teams each 
in three pools, pool winners and 
one wild card team will advance to 
the semifinals, which take place at 
11:30 a.m. Sunday, followed by the 
first-place contest.

Wade’s show-cause 
penalty through June 
2025 means Wade cannot 
perform any off-campus 
recruiting activities during 
April and summer eval-
uation periods. There are 
also additional recruiting 
restrictions against Wade, 
who was determined to 
have committed three 
Level I violations — con-
sidered a severe breach of 
conduct — that include 
the rule governing overall 
head-coach responsibil-
ity for conduct within a 
program.

The case also included 
violations tied to the Tigers’ 
football program and the 
school had self-imposed 
penalties for both sports, 
though the panel added 
three years of probation to 
begin this fall after the ex-
piration of a school proba-
tion term already in place. 
Meyerson, a retired appeals 
court judge, said in a Zoom 
call with reporters that 
the panel sought to avoid 
imposing penalties hitting 
LSU athletes uninvolved in 
cases from years earlier.

The federal corruption 
investigation became 
public in September 2017. 
The cases that grew from 
that eventually entangled 
numerous schools, then 
notably touched Wade 
after 2019 reports about 
leaked wiretap excerpts 
that captured him speaking 
with someone convicted of 
funneling illegal payments 
to the families of recruits.

In transcripts of the 
phone call, Wade discussed 
presenting a “strong” offer 
to an apparent third party 
who represented then-LSU 
player Javonte Smart.

Meyerson said the 
panel didn’t find suffi-
cient evidence beyond the 
excerpt alone to conclude a 
violation. NCAA vice pres-
ident of hearing operations 
Derrick Crawford said 
investigators were unable 
to obtain a full version of 
the wiretap.

“The NCAA made a 
number of efforts to obtain 
that piece of evidence from 
the federal government 
and they turned us down,” 
Crawford said.

In a statement posted to 
its athletics site, McNeese 
State said the penalty 
would replace a five-game 
suspension and one-year 
show-cause penalty it 
had imposed after Wade’s 
hiring.

“We accept and respect 
today’s decision by the 
IARP in regards to Coach 
Wade,” athletics director 
Heath Schroyer said. “We 
are all happy this is finally 
behind us and we have 
clarity moving forward. We 
have been proactive from 
the beginning in respecting 
the NCAA’s process and in 
regards to protecting the 
integrity of our institution. 
That will not change mov-
ing forward.

“The enthusiasm around 
this program is at an all-
time high and we are all 
excited about the future of 
McNeese Basketball with 
(Wade) leading the way.”

LSU president William 
F. Tate IV and athletics 
director Scott Woodward 
issued a joint statement, 
saying they were “pleased 
that our current men’s 
basketball student-athletes 
will not be punished for 
the acts of others” and that 
the panel accepted self-im-
posed football penalties.

“We are grateful to the 
members of the panel for 
their time and fairness,” 
they said. “LSU is now 
moving forward along with 
our passionate fans sup-
porting our current coach-
es and student-athletes in 
both men’s basketball and 
football.”

The panel’s ruling 
included a fine for both the 
men’s basketball and foot-
ball programs in addition 
to probation, vacated re-
cords and the self-imposed 
penalties.

The IARP was created to 
handle complex cases and 
emerged out of proposals 
from the 2018 commis-
sion led by former U.S. 
Secretary of State Condo-
leezza Rice to reform the 
sport. It will be eliminated 
after completing its slate 
of referred cases, a move 
announced last summer 
as the NCAA attempts to 
modernize its infractions 
process and make it move 
more efficiently.

The IARP took on six 
cases, five of which — 
Arizona, LSU, Louisville, 
Kansas and North Carolina 
State — had ties to the 
federal probe. The other 
involved Memphis and 
the recruitment of one-
and-done big man James 
Wiseman.

N.C. State was the first 
of those cases to push 
through the system and 
reach a ruling in December 
2021, while the LSU ruling 
leaves only Kansas with a 
case still pending in the 
IARP.

Coach
From Page A11

Trade
From Page A11

Track
From Page A11

Tourney
From Page A11

Paul had two of his ti-
tle-hope seasons thwarted by 
the Warriors. In 2018, Paul 
and the Houston Rockets 
had a 3-2 series lead in the 
Western Conference finals 
before he got hurt, missed 
the final two games and 
Golden State prevailed — on 
the way to the NBA title.

And in 2019, the Warriors 
beat Paul and the Rockets 
again, that time in the West 
semifinals before ultimately 
falling to Toronto in the 
NBA Finals.

The move could also 
provide the Warriors with 
financial flexibility in future 
seasons. Poole is about to be-
gin a four-year, $128 million 
deal. Paul is due about $31 
million this coming season 
and has nothing guaranteed 
after that.

It may usher in something 
totally new and different for 
Paul — a bench role.

He has appeared in 1,214 
regular-season games and 
another 149 in the playoffs, 
and has started every single 
one of them. But it obviously 
seems unlikely that he would 

supplant guards Stephen 
Curry or Klay Thompson 
in Golden State’s starting 
lineup.

So, at 38 years old and 
about to enter his 19th NBA 
season, Paul could find him-
self in a new position. But 
there is an obvious tradeoff, 
since the Warriors will al-
most certainly be considered 
a title-contender going into 
next season after winning 
four championships in the 
last decade — and Paul has 
never gotten his champion-
ship. He went to the NBA 
Finals with Phoenix in 2021, 
but the Suns blew a 2-0 se-
ries lead and lost to Milwau-
kee in six games.

The 12-time All-Star 
averaged 13.9 points and 8.9 
assists this past season for 
Phoenix.

Poole, who turned 24 ear-
lier this week, joins a Wash-
ington team now fully in the 
midst of a complete rebuild. 
He averaged 20.4 points this 
past season, one that began 
with Golden State veteran 
Draymond Green punching 
Poole at practice during 
training camp before taking 
a brief leave of absence from 
the team.

Green is set to become 
a free agent, one that the 
Warriors want to retain.

His on-track encounters 
are plentiful and that kind 
of driving and emotion 
from Chastain helps make 
NASCAR more interesting 
— even if others get ticked 
off. Norris made clear 
Chastain isn’t out there 
simply to stir the pot; he’s 
trying to win and compete 
for the Cup Series champi-
onship.

That competitive drive 
shows up every time 
Chastain gets behind the 
wheel.

“It shows up in, I think, 
in a very positive way,” Nor-
ris said.

Trackhouse Racing 
needs Chastain to start by 
winning his first race this 
season, which would lock 
him into the playoffs for 
a second straight year. He 
goes into Sunday’s race at 
Nashville Superspeedway 
fourth in the Cup stand-
ings as the series resumes 
after the lone week off in 
the 38-race season. Only 
32 points separate the top 
seven drivers.

Racing well at Nashville 

also means a bit more with 
Music City officially Track-
house Racing’s home base. 
Trackhouse will even have 
Taylor Lee, who competed 
on “The Voice,” performing 
an acoustic set before the 
race at the team’s haulers.

Chastain, who ran 
tire tests at Bristol Motor 
Speedway on Tuesday and 
Wednesday, doesn’t see any 
added pressure compet-
ing at Nashville, where he 
finished fifth last year in a 
weather-delayed race. Win-
ning is what matters most.

“It’s about the end for 
us,” Chastain said.

Trackhouse owner 
Justin Marks lives outside 
of Nashville and had set 
this year for his team to 
be operating in Music 
City. The shop remains in 
Charlotte, North Carolina, 
but the team’s headquarters 
will move from a Nashville 
suburb to the middle of the 
downtown entertainment 
district at the end of this 
season.

The racing team also has 
continued a local tie-in to 
famed honkytonk Tootsie’s 
Orchid Lounge, which will 
be all over Daniel Suarez’s 
car again for Sunday night’s 
race.

Only the fifth Cup Series 
winner born outside the 
United States, the Mexican 
driver also has yet to win 
this season and is three 
points out of the final play-
off position with 10 races 
remaining as he tries to 
make the postseason for a 
second straight year. Suarez 
finished seventh at the 
1.33-mile track in Lebanon, 
Tennessee, in 2021 when it 
hosted the first Cup Series 
race in 37 years.

Norris said Trackhouse 
employees understand 
Nashville means a bit more 
than just the start of the 
push to the playoffs.

“I feel as if they put in 
just a few extra hours, a 
little bit extra care to make 
sure that everything that 
they can do positively to 
affect the outcome of this 
race,” Norris said.

NBC takes over coverage 
down the stretch of the 
NASCAR season, and Hall 
of Famer Dale Earnhardt Jr. 
said it’s been a great season 
with lots of storylines. A 
year ago, it was the Next 
Gen car debut creating 
challenges and problems 
for teams.

This year, the drama 
comes from drivers dis-

agreeing on the track.
“It’s been a fascinating 

year,” Earnhardt said. “I’m 
sure that that is going to, 
as it does every year, kind 
of crescendo and build 
as we get closer to the 
playoffs. The pressure will 
mount. The risk taking will 
increase. The excitement 
that that creates for us will 
be plentiful.”

Norris worked for Dale 
Earnhardt Inc. and recalled 
an event with the late Dale 
Earnhardt noting fans split 
50-50 between cheers and 
boos. Norris isn’t compar-
ing the “Melon Man” to 
“The Intimidator,” but he 
noted his former boss told 
him that even the fans who 
hated him still loved him as 
a driver.

Chastain’s challenge is 
winning more races and 
an elusive Cup title. So far, 
his best Cup Series season 
finish came last year when 
he finished second to Joey 
Logano.

Until then, Chastain 
certainly isn’t boring.

“What I will say is Ross 
is probably the closest to 
old school racing that we’ve 
seen come along,” Norris 
said.

By Mark Long 
AP Pro Football Writer

Well before sunrise 
at a posh rental home in 
Mexico, Marcedes Lewis is 
working out. He’s running 
sprints, lifting weights, 
jumping boxes, hitting 
heavy bags. It’s how he 
starts his days, even on 
vacation.

It’s also how the now-
39-year-old Lewis stays 
ready for a phone call he 
believes is coming, one 
that will get him back in 
the NFL for what would 
be a record-setting 18th 
season.

The free-agent tight 
end, a guy nicknamed 
“Big Dog” because of 
his 6-foot-6, 270-pound 
frame and his adept 
leadership, anxiously 
awaits a chance to join 
a new team. He hopes it 
happens before training 
camps open next month 
but also understands it 
could take an unforeseen 
injury somewhere for him 
to strike a deal.

“I get the business side 
of it,” Lewis told The As-
sociated Press this week. 
“My agent is in talks with 
a handful of teams, but 
it’s just small talk. I guess 
teams are trying to figure 
out their rosters and what 
they need.

“But if you just look at 
my film from the last three 
years, there’s no decline in 
what I’m able to do. I’m 
the best blocking tight end 
out there.”

Last year, Lewis tied 
Dallas’ Jason Witten and 
Kansas City’s Tony Gonza-
lez for the most seasons by 
a tight end in NFL history. 
One more would leave 
him alone atop the list.

A first-round draft pick 

by Jacksonville in 2006, 
Lewis has played in 251 
games and logged roughly 
10,000 snaps over 17 NFL 
seasons. He totaled 375 
catches for 4,502 yards 
and 33 scores in 12 years 
with the Jaguars — all 
franchise records for a 
tight end — and made his 
lone Pro Bowl in 2010.

Jacksonville unceremo-
niously dumped Lewis in 
2018. He quickly landed 
in Green Bay, where he 
spent the past five years 
and became close friends 
with quarterback Aaron 
Rodgers, receiver Davante 
Adams and others. He 
was used primarily as a 
blocker with the Packers, 
finishing with 57 recep-
tions for 582 yards and six 
TDs.

His chances of re-
turning to Green Bay 
shrunk considerably when 
Rodgers was traded to the 
New York Jets and then 
the Pack added two tight 

ends in April’s NFL draft: 
Oregon State’s Luke Mus-
grave in the second round 
and South Dakota State’s 
Tucker Kraft in the third.

Following Rodgers 
and his former offensive 
coordinator (Nathaniel 
Hackett) in Jacksonville 
and Green Bay to New 
York still could happen, 
but the Jets currently have 
six tight ends on their 
roster.

“It is very common 
for new faces to want old 
faces to be able to come 
in and help accelerate the 
installation of an entire 
program,” Jets coach Rob-
ert Saleh said last month, 
adding “you never know” 
when asked specifically 
about the possibility of 
signing Lewis.

Lewis figured reuniting 
with Adams in Las Vegas 
— a short flight from his 
daughter and home in 
Los Angeles — might be 
an option, especially after 

the Raiders traded Darren 
Waller, but then they 
moved up to take Notre 
Dame standout Michael 
Mayer in the second 
round.

Sixteen tight ends were 
drafted in all, including 
an NFL-record nine in 
the first three rounds. 
That leaves fewer spots for 
backups across the league, 
but Lewis considers him-
self an ideal role model for 
any rookie.

After all, he’s never 
been suspended, has 
missed just one game in 
the past six seasons and 
has a sterling reputation as 
a teammate.

“For older players, 
there’s two things where 
they could potentially not 
get picked up,” Lewis said. 
“One is that their play is 
declining for their role. 
The second thing is they’re 
asking for too much mon-
ey. I’m neither of those. I 
just want to compete.”

Free-agent TE Lewis awaits call for 
a record-setting 18th NFL season

Green Bay Packers tight end Marcedes Lewis (89) watches from the bench during 
the first half of an NFL football game against the Arizona Cardinals, Thursday, Oct. 
28, 2021, in Glendale, Ariz. Veteran NFL tight end Marcedes Lewis wants to go out 
on top. The 39-year-old Lewis is a free agent and is anxiously awaiting a chance to 
play an 18th season.  			           FILE PHOTO BY RICK SCUTERI | AP PHOTO
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Preuitt Insurance
6 x 2

ReMax
2 x 2

Kevin Jonas and 
Frankie Jonas host 
“Claim to Fame”

Family 
affair

Forever 10 Gaming
2 x 5.5

“Claim to Fame,” hosted by celebrity brothers Kevin and Franklin Jonas, heads into a second season Monday, June 26, on ABC. The real-
ity series follows 12 contestants, all relatives of celebrities, living under one roof as they try to guess one another’s identities while 
protecting their own. With no phones or internet to help them sleuth, the last contestant standing wins $100,000 and their very own 
claim to fame.

688222ef

660-851-2201

Tues. – Thurs. 12 pm – 6 pm
Friday 12 pm – 10 pm 
Saturday 12 pm – 6 pm

688085cb
Red Zone Plaza

688171cb
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in the wake of the race riots that 
upended Chinatown in Season 
2, as Mai Ling (Dianne Doan, 
“Vikings”) uses her govern-
ment connections to consolidate 
power, while Ah Sahm (Andrew 
Koji, “Bullet Train,” 2022) and 
the Hop Wei must find new ways 
to survive. Created by Jonathan 
Tropper (“Banshee”), “Warrior” 
also stars Olivia Cheng (“See”),  
Jason Tobin (“F9: The Fast Saga,” 
2022), Kieran Bew (“Da Vinci’s 
Demons”), Dean Jagger (“One 
Ranger,” 2023), Tom Weston-
Jones (“Dickensian”), Hoon Lee 
(“Banshee”), Perry Yung (“The 
Knick”), Langley Kirkwood (“The 
Mauritanian,” 2021), Miranda 
Raison (“MI-5”), Chen Tang 
(“Agents of S.H.I.E.L.D.”), Chelsea 
Muirhead (“Slo Pitch”), Mark 
Dacascos (“John Wick: Chapter 3 
- Parabellum,” 2019) and Joe Tas-
lim (“Star Trek Beyond,” 2016).

 
“Ten Year Old Tom” -  

Season 2
Season 2 of the Max Original 

animated series for adults, “Ten 
Year Old Tom,” premieres Thurs-
day, June 29. Still just a kid, Tom 
(voiced by series creator Steve 
Dildarian, “The Life & Times of 
Tim”) finds himself constantly 
surrounded by grownups who 
often prove to be monumentally 
bad influences. As litigious par-
ents, drug-dealing bus drivers, 
bad teachers and more seem to 
lurk around every corner, Tom 
grapples with the corruption of 
the adults around him who can’t 
seem to lead by example no mat-
ter how well-meaning they are 
or how hard they try. Directed 
by Dildarian,  the series is writ-
ten by Dildarian, Robert Cohen 
(“Somebody Somewhere”), 
Karey Dornetto (“Portlandia”), 
Yassir Lester (“Duncanville”) 
and Lauren Rantala (“Tiffany the 
Teenage Grim Reaper”). The se-
ries voice cast also includes Byron 
Bowers (“Honey Boy,” 2019), Edi 
Patterson (“The Righteous Gem-
stones”), Todd Glass (“Marmad-
uke,” 2010), Ben Rodgers (“Emily 
the Criminal,” 2022), Erik Griffin 
(“Murder Mystery,” 2019), Gil-
lian Jacobs (“Community”), John 
Malkovich (“Space Force”), Matt 
Johnson (“inFamous,” 2009), Tay-
lor Misiak (“Dave”) and Eugene 
Cordero (“Loki”).

series also stars Mohamed Elsan-
del (“Hireth,” 2021), Kate Phillips 
(“Peaky Blinders”), Ben Miles 
(“The Crown”) and Max Beesley 
(“Bodies”).

 
WHAT’S NEW ON MAX

“Warrior” - Season 3
The hit Cinemax action drama 

“Warrior” finds a new home on 
Max when its brand-new third 
season premieres on the streamer 
Thursday, June 29. Based on the 
writings of martial arts legend 
Bruce Lee (“The Way of the 
Dragon,” 1972), the series is set 
during the brutal Tong Wars in 
San Francisco’s Chinatown in the 
late 1800s. Season 3 continues 

from Dubai to London over the 
course of its seven-hour journey. 
As authorities on the ground 
scramble for answers, Sam Nel-
son (Idris Elba, “Beast,” 2022), an 
accomplished negotiator in the 
business world, steps up and uses 
all his guile to try to save the lives 
of the passengers. Meanwhile, 
counterterrorism officer Zahra 
Gahfoor (Archie Panjabi, “The 
Good Wife”) works the case from 
the ground. Written by George 
Kay (“Lupin”) and directed by 
Jim Field Smith (“Litvinenko”) 
and Mo Ali (“Montana,” 2014), 
the series is produced by Peter 
Heslop (“The King’s Speech,” 
2010) and executive produced 
by Elba, Field Smith, Kay, Hakan 
Kousetta (“Slow Horses”), Jamie 
Laurenson (“The Essex Serpent”) 
and Kris Thykier (“Riviera”). The 

with Romy about to become a big 
sister, Vic taking on her teenage 
year and Clara with her sights set 
on her future. Meanwhile, Emma 
is finding balance between her 
new job and her life as a step-
mom, while Fred does his best to 
keep everyone happy.

 
WHAT’S NEW ON  
APPLE TV+

“Hijack”
Get the view from the ground 

when the tense new Apple TV+ 
thriller series, “Hijack,” premieres 
Wednesday, June 28. A seven-
part series, told in real-time, 
“Hijack” follows the journey 
of a hijacked plane traveling 

be a good dad to his three daugh-
ters, Clara (Liona Bordonaro, 
“Mike”), Victoire (Midie Dreyfus, 
“Le Grand Bazar”) and Romy 
(Roxane Barazzuol, “All Your 
Faces,” 2023), during the time he 
has with them on the weekends. 
While the girls’ mothers, Laurence 
(Annelise Hesme, “Nina”), Marie-
Ange (Jeanne Bournaud, “Special 
Forces,” 2011) and Helena 
(Anabel Lopez, “Two Is a Family,” 
2016) get along with Fred, they 
are never far away from their girls. 
So, when Fred falls madly in love 
with Québécois transplant Em-
manuelle (Daphnée Côté-Hallé, 
“Faits divers”), the whole family 
has to adjust to their new dy-
namic, while Emmanuelle works 
double time to get along with her 
new partner’s eclectic blended 
family. The series picks back up 

effects and creative power that 
goes into making the series. It 
includes interviews with the 
cast and crew, as well as special 
behind-the-scenes footage of 
the process, bringing audiences 
an in-depth look at the newest 
episodes of the 14-time Prime-
time Emmy-winning series. For 
those yet to dive into this hit story, 
“The Mandalorian” follows the 
journeys of the Mandalorian, a 
lone bounty hunter, through the 
far reaches of the Star Wars gal-
axy. The series stars Pedro Pascal 
(“The Last of Us”), Chris Bartlett 
(“The Book of Boba Fett”), Katee 
Sackhoff (“Battlestar Galactica”), 
Carl Weathers (“Rocky,” 1976) 
and Giancarlo Esposito (“Better 
Call Saul”).

“Week-end Family” -  
Season 2

Another year means more 
drama and more growing up 
for everyone when Season 2 of 
the French family comedy series 
“Week-end Family” premieres 
on Disney+ Wednesday, June 28. 
The series follows fun-loving and 
affable father Fred (Eric Judor, 
“Platane”), who does his best to 

2011), who wrote the film with 
Felix Kriegsheim (“1968mm”), 
“Eldorado” is executive produced 
by Cantu, Kriegsheim, Jessica 
Lawson (“Girl on Girl”), Nils Bo-
kamp (“The Worst Thing,” 2019) 
and Ryan White (“Good Night 
Oppy,” 2022).

 
WHAT’S NEW ON DISNEY+

“Disney Gallery: Star Wars: 
The Mandalorian – The Mak-
ing of Season 3”

Get an inside look at the mak-
ing of the hit Star Wars universe 
series, “The Mandalorian,” when 
“Disney Gallery: Star Wars: The 
Mandalorian” premieres its new-
est installment, “The Making 
of Season 3,” Wednesday, June 
28, on Disney+. This docuseries 
pulls back the curtain on all of 
the hard work, acting, special 

(per Netflix). Bringing together 
biographical stories, archival 
footage, accounts from renowned 
historians and the voices of the 
last generation of first-person 
witnesses and family members, 
“Eldorado: Everything the Nazis 
Hate” paints a picture of the time 
and the movement with state-of-
the-art re-enactments. Directed 
by Benjamin Cantu (“Harvest,” 

(“Fleabag”) and Christelle Elwin 
(“Death in Paradise”).

 
“Eldorado: Everything the 

Nazis Hate” (2023)
Closing out Pride month on 

Netflix is the new documentary 
“Eldorado: Everything the Nazis 
Hate,” which premieres on the 
streaming platform Wednesday, 
June 28. The film looks at Berlin in 
the late Golden Twenties, where 
the legendary Eldorado nightclub 
is a decadent escape for the LG-
BTQ+ community, alongside the 
city’s rich and powerful. The club 
acts as a backdrop for the first 
LGBTQ+ movement in history, as 
the “film visualizes for the first 
time how their emerging identity 
was intertwined with the Nazis’ 
twisted relationship to homo-
sexuality within their own ranks” 

By Raye Smith
TV Media

WHAT’S NEW ON NETFLIX
“The Witcher” - Season 3, 

Volume 1
Henry Cavill (“Man of Steel,” 

2013) closes out his run as 
witcher Geralt of Rivia in Vol-
ume 1 of “The Witcher’s” third 
season, which brings audiences 
its first batch of episodes Thurs-
day, June 29, on Netflix. Volume 
2 is set to release in July. Based 
on the second installment of au-
thor Andrzej Sapkowski’s book 
series of the same name, Season 
3 follows as monarchs, mages 
and beasts of the Continent 
compete to capture Ciri (Freya 
Allan, “Gunpowder Milkshake,” 
2021), leading Geralt to take her 
into hiding, determined to pro-
tect his newly reunited family 
against those who threaten to 
destroy it. Entrusted with Ciri’s 
magical training, Yennefer (Anya 
Chalotra, “The Cipher”) leads 
them to the protected fortress 
of Aretuza, where they hope to 
uncover more about the girl’s 
untapped powers. Instead, they 
discover themselves deeper in 
a battlefield of political corrup-
tion, dark magic and treachery. 
Series regulars Joey Batey 
(“Knightfall”) and Eamon Far-
ren (“The Dig,” 2021) are set 
to return, alongside new cast 
members Robbie Amell (“Up-
load”), Meng’er Zhang (“Shang-
Chi and the Legend of the Ten 
Rings,” 2021), Hugh Skinner 

Anya Chalotra and Henry Cavill star in “The Witcher”

Flatline Automotive
4 x 1

House Ad
B/Bobbio’s Eatery

2 x 3
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Fresh, delicious,  
creative food items 

& a fun atmosphere.

Mon - Sat 11am-10pm | Sun 11am-9pm  
433 E. Russell | Warrensburg, MO | 660-362-0441

Steaks, Burgers,  
Seafood, Salads

Steaks, Burgers, 
Seafood, Salads

690096ch
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ACROSS
1  Matures
5  To and ___
8  “The Suicide Squad” 

(2021) star Idris
12  Cereal holder
13  “___ Abner”
14  Bank negotiation
15  Pulitzer winning 

author James
16  Coolers, for short
17  “Put __ ___ on it!”
18  Former sitcom about 

a trio of roommates
21  Historical drama 

about legendary 
Scandinavians

22  TV police procedural 
plot devices

25  Airplane reservations
29  Half of an African fly
30  Pi follower
31  Video game pioneer
34  “The Defiant Ones” 

(1958) and “The 

Russians Are Coming! 
The Russians Are 
Coming!” (1966) star 
Theodore

36  Quip starter
40  Short-lived 2018 

sitcom about a young 
pop star

46  Oscar winner 
Jannings

47  Flight board abbr.
48  Emmy-winning 

“Veep” star Tony
49  Lion’s pride
50  Suffix with serpent
51  Late actor Rickman
52  Deep black
53  Court cry
54  Heavy reading
 

DOWN
1  Blind as ___ ___
2  2018 Willem Dafoe 

role: Vincent van ___
3  Decorative pitcher

4  Shirt part
5  Drink holder
6  “Yellowjackets” star 

Christina
7  “It’s Always Sunny 

in Philadelphia” star 
Kaitlin

8  Go by, as time
9  Bugs Bunny’s girlfriend
10  Cinnamon Carter 

portrayer in “Mission: 
Impossible”: Barbara 
___

11  Conan’s late-night 
sidekick

19  Autobahn hazard
20  Classic British sports 

cars
22  Windy City rail inits.
23  Halifax clock setting: 

Abbr.
24  “The Little Mermaid” 

(2023) setting
26  “Raiders of the Lost 

___” (1981 adventure 

flick)
27  Not just any
28  Our sun
32  Sigourney Weaver 

role in the Alien 
franchise

33  Creeping vine
34  “Full Frontal with 

Samantha ___”
35  Because
37  Dot-commerce
38  Carried by the wind
39  White heron
40  Prefix with sphere
41  Make ___ ___ of
42  “The ___ Panther” 

(1963 comedy)
43  Paramount+ series 

based on a popular 
video game franchise

44  Cowboy actor Jack
45  “Ransom” (1996) and 

“Nightcrawler” (2014) 
star Russo
Solution on page 5

television crossword

A/Concordia Bank
B/Arona Home 

Essentials
2 x 2

A/Warrensburg Main 
Street

B/Carmon’s Machine 
Quilting

2 x 2

Warrensburg Parks & Rec
3 x 1.5

Osage Gun and 
Pawn
1 x 4

Raging Bull
2 x 4

INFORMATION
• 5PM-7PM
• FREE SWIM
• DONATION OPTION
• GAMES/ACTIVITIES 689473jt

 Osage Gun 
 and Pawn
Sedalia’s Reloading Headquarters

116 W. Main St. Sedalia 
 660-826-4154

Mon-Fri 8 am-6 pm  
 Sat 9 am - 2 pm

BUY-SELL-TRADE
Handguns, rifles,  
shotguns & less  
lethal methods

Ammo by box or case
We also buy  
“estate lots” 

688087ch

689975cb

688561cb
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WEEKDAY JUNE 23, '23 TO JUNE 29, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

   S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg    D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

  8 AM 8:30 9 AM 9:30 10 AM 10:30 11 AM 11:30 12 PM 12:30 1 PM 1:30 2 PM 2:30 3 PM 3:30 4 PM 4:30 
(4)  (7:00) FOX 4 News FOX 4 News at 9AM Live with Kelly and Mark Great Day KC FOX 4 News at 12 Noon Rachael Ray Judge Judy Family Feud Family Feud Jeopardy! FOX 4 News at 4 PM 
(5)  (7:00) CBS Mornings KCTV5 News at 9 The Price Is Right (F) The Young/The Young News Bold The Talk Let's Make a Deal Dr. Phil KCTV5 News at 4
(6)  Daniel Tiger Rosie Sesame St. Work It Donkey Pinkalicious Elinor Nature Cat Elementary Xavier A Chef's Life Old House T/ Agents/ Help! We Various Various (Th) Anne 
(8)  (7:00) Today Today 3rd Hour Today With Hoda & Jenna Rachael Ray KOMU 8 New Inside Ed. NBC News Daily Barrymore Barrymore Dr. Phil Jeopardy! Jeopardy 
(9)  (7:00) Good Morn. Tamron Hall The View GMA3-Need to Know KMBC 9 News at Noon General Hospital The Jennifer Hudson Show The Kelly Clarkson Show KMBC 9 News at 4:00 
(13)  (7:00) CBS Mornings The National Desk The Price Is Right (F) The Young/The Young KRCG 13 Bold The Talk Let's Make a Deal Live with Kelly and Mark The Kelly Clarkson Show 
(17)  (7:00) Good Morn. ABC 17 Judge Judy The View Tamron Hall 17 News Hollywood GMA3-Need to Know General Hospital Hot Bench Hot Bench Judge Judy Judge Judy 
(19)  Wild Kratts Curious Daniel Tiger Rosie Sesame St. Work It Donkey Pinkalicious Elinor Nature Cat Elementary Xavier (F) Recipe/Agents Various Various
(29)  (7:00) KMBC 9 First News Hot Bench Hot Bench Karamo Sherri Jerry Springer The Steve Wilkos Show Maury Two Men Two Men Housewife Housewife 
(38)  Justice Justice Judge Ross Judge Ross Judge Judge Divorce Divorce News Inside Ed. Dateline 25 Words 25 Words Chicago Fire Law & Order: SVU
(41)  (7:00) Today Today 3rd Hour Today With Hoda & Jenna KSHB 41 News Midday NBC News Daily Barrymore List Pictionary You Bet Dateline KSHB 41 News 4PM 
(50)  Various (F) Planet Hawaii/ NCIS: LA/ NCIS: N.O. Various Various Various Various Various Various Various
(62)  The 700 Club Paid Prog. A. Wommack Dr. Phil iCRIME iCRIME Judge Lake Court Relative Relative Judge Mathis Paternity Paternity The People's Court

 

  8 AM 8:30 9 AM 9:30 10 AM 10:30 11 AM 11:30 12 PM 12:30 1 PM 1:30 2 PM 2:30 3 PM 3:30 4 PM 4:30 
(A&E)  CourtCam CourtCam Various CourtCam Various (Tu) Storage Various (Tu) Storage Various Storage Various Storage Various Storage Various Storage Various Customer 

(AMC) 

F Stooges Stooges   Sahara Steve Zahn, Matthew McConaughey. The Gentlemen Charlie Hunnam, Matthew McConaughey. Central Intelligence Kevin Hart, Dwayne Johnson.
M   Training Day Ethan Hawke, Denzel Washington. Battle: Los Angeles Michelle Rodriguez, Aaron Eckhart.  Salt Liev Schreiber, Angelina Jolie. The Matrix Revolutions 
T Stooges Stooges   The Matrix Revolutions Laurence Fishburne, Keanu Reeves. The Matrix Reloaded Laurence Fishburne, Keanu Reeves. The Matrix Laurence Fishburne, Keanu Reeves. 
W   Gods of Egypt Brenton Thwaites, Nikolaj Coster-Waldau. The Perfect Storm Mark Wahlberg, George Clooney. The Green Mile David Morse, Tom Hanks.
Th   Mortal Kombat Robin Shou. (:45)   Saving Private Ryan Ed Burns, Tom Hanks. (:45) The Rock Nicolas Cage, Sean Connery. Movie 

(BET)  The Breakfast Club black-ish black-ish Matters Matters Matters Matters Payne Payne Payne Payne Various (M) Payne (M) Payne (M) Payne (M) Payne BET Awards 
(BRAVO)  Housewives BelowDeck Housewives BelowDeck Housewives BelowDeck Housewives BelowDeck Housewives BelowDeck Housewives Below Deck Housewives Below Deck Housewives Below Deck Housewives Below Deck 
(CNN)  CNN News Central CNN News Central CNN News Central Ins. Politics CNN News Central CNN News Central CNN News Central Jake Tapper Jake Tapper
(COM)  Parks Various Various Various Various Various South Park Various Parks Parks Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Various 
(DISC)  Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various
(DISN)  SuperKit. Bluey Bluey Bluey Bluey Big City Big City Big City Kiff Kiff Hamster& Hamster& Marvel's Mo Marvel's Mo Ladybug Ladybug Big City Big City 
(ESPN)  (7:00) Get Up First Take SportsCenter SportsCenter This Just In NBA Today NFL Live Around Pardon 
(ESPN2)  SportsCenter Get Up First Take (F) Pickleball/SportsCenter This Just In NBA Today/(Th) The Point Various (F) UFC Live 
(FMC)  Movie Various Movie Movie Movie Various (M) Vicki Jeanne Crain. Various (M) Peeper Michael Caine. Various Movies Movie Various Movies
(FREE)  The 700 Club 700 Club Various (Tu) Office (Tu) Office (Tu) Office (Tu) Office Various (Tu) Office (Tu) Office Movie Various (W) Office Movie Movie FamilyGuy Various 
(FX)  (7:30)   Spider-Man Movie Various (F)   Spider-Man 2 (W) Nobody's Fool Movie Movie Movie Movie (Tu) Nobody's Fool/(Th) Jason Bo... Movie Movie Movie 

(HALL)  Reba Reba Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Various Movies Various Movies Various Movies

(HBO) 

F (7:15)   The Batman Robert Pattinson. (:15)   The Matrix Resurrections Carrie-Anne Moss, Keanu Reeves. (:45) REAL Sports (:45) Military Wives Kristin Scott Thomas. (:40) Step Up Revolution
M Movie (:40)   Walk the Line Reese Witherspoon, Joaquin Phoenix. (:55) Quantum of Solace Daniel Craig. (:45) David McCullough (:25) Black Adam Aldis Hodge, Dwayne Johnson. Music Box
T Movie   10,000 B.C. Steven Strait. (:20)   The Princess (:10) Military Wives Kristin Scott Thomas. (:05) Marc Maron: Dark (:10) War of the Worlds Dakota Fanning, Tom Cruise. 
W Movie (:35) REAL Sports (:35)   Catch Me if You Can Tom Hanks, Leonardo DiCaprio. Casino Royale Eva Green, Daniel Craig. The Last Days on Mars Liev Schreiber. (:10) Luce Naomi Watts. 
Th (7:40)   Step Up Revolu... (:20)   The Hobbit: The Desolation of Smaug Martin Freeman, Ian McKellen. (:05) Push Dakota Fanning, Chris Evans. Valkyrie Kenneth Branagh, Tom Cruise. The Man From U.N.C.... 

(HGTV)  Various Various Various Various Various Caribbean Various Caribbean Various Caribbean Various Caribbean Various Caribbean 
(HIST)  Various Pawn Stars Various Various Various UnXplained/ Pawn Stars/ Pic.. Various Various Various Various
(LIFE)  The Closer The Closer Major Crimes Major Crimes Major Crimes Rizzoli & Isles / (W) Castle Rizzoli & Isles / (W) Castle Rizzoli/ Zombie/ Castle Castle/ Rizzoli/ Zombie 

(MAX) 

F Movie (:50)   The Grey Frank Grillo, Liam Neeson. (:50) The Saint Elisabeth Shue, Val Kilmer. (:45) The Last Castle James Gandolfini, Robert Redford. Man on Fire Dakota Fanning, Denzel Washington. 
M (7:50)   Macbeth Michael Fassbender. (:40)   Flash of Genius Lauren Graham, Greg Kinnear. (:40) District 9 Jason Cope, Sharlto Copley. (:35) Timeline Frances O'Connor, Paul Walker. Colossal Anne Hathaway.
T (7:25)   Lions for Lambs (:55)   The Eye Jessica Alba. Cesar Chavez Michael Peña. (:15) Gone Baby Gone Casey Affleck. (:10) My Best Friend's Girl Dane Cook. (:50) Soul Plane Kevin Hart.
W Movie (:40)   Chernobyl Diaries (:05)   Fair Game Naomi Watts. (:55) Arsenal John Cusack, Nicolas Cage. (:25) Revolutionary Road Leonardo DiCaprio. (:25) Memento Guy Pearce.
Th Movie (:50)   The Legend of Bagger Vance Matt Damon, Will Smith. Next Julianne Moore, Nicolas Cage. (:35) Father Figures Owen Wilson, Ed Helms. Dodgeball: A True Underdog Story Throw Momma From... 

(MTV)  Ridiculous Ridiculous Catfish: The TV Show Catfish: The TV Show Catfish: The TV Show Catfish: The TV Show Catfish: The TV Show Catfish: The TV Show Catfish Ridiculous Various Ridiculous 
(NEWSN)  Morning in America NewsNation Live NewsNation Live NewsNation Live NewsNation Now NewsNation Now NewsNation Now NewsNation Now The Hill
(NGEO)  Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various
(NICK)  PAWPatrol PAWPatrol PAWPatrol PAW Patrol Bubble Various PAWPatrol PAW Patrol SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob Patrick Patrick Star SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob 
(PRMT)  Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men 

(SHOW) 

F   Domestic Disturbance John Travolta.   Road to Perdition Paul Newman, Tom Hanks. The Man in the Iron Mask Leonardo DiCaprio. (:45) Primal Fear Laura Linney, Richard Gere. 54 Ryan Phillippe. 
M   XY Chelsea (:45)   Uncut Gems Lakeith Lee Stanfield, Adam Sandler. Friday the 13th -- A New Beginning (:35) Friday the 13th, Part VI: Jason... (:05) Friday the 13th Part VII -- The... Movie 
T Movie   Bridge of Spies Mark Rylance, Tom Hanks. Bringing Out the Dead Nicolas Cage. (:05)   Primal Fear Laura Linney, Richard Gere. (:15) Shooter Michael Peña, Mark Wahlberg.
W (7:30)   Blown Away Jeff Bridges.   Walking Tall Dwayne Johnson. Seabiscuit Jeff Bridges, Tobey Maguire.  The Man in the Iron Mask Leonardo DiCaprio. (:45) Dances With Wolves
Th Movie   1917 Dean-Charles Chapman, George MacKay. Loudmouth (:35) Uncut Gems Lakeith Lee Stanfield, Adam Sandler. The Longest Yard Chris Rock, Adam Sandler.

(STZEN)  Movie (M) (:35)   Underworld: Blood Wars Various Movies Movie (M) (:55) House of the Rising Sun Various (W) (:05) Don't Breat... Various (W) (:45) Cowboys & ... Movie 
(SYFY)  Movie Various (W)   The Fast & the Fu... (Tu)   Kick-Ass 2 Movie Movie (Tu) Jumanji Robin Williams. Various (Tu) The Fast & the Fu... Movie Movie Movie Movie 
(TBN)  Creflo Dollar Hagee Min Joel Osteen Jackson S. Furtick Jentezen Jeffress Robert Joyce Meyer Better Together A. Wommack The 700 Club Turning S. Furtick The Ramsey Show
(TBS)  Broke Girl Broke Girl Broke Girl Broke Girl Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends 
(TCM)  Movie Movie Movie Movie (F) (:15)  Up the Sandb... (Tu) The Kennel Mur..... Movie Various Movie Movie Various Movie Movie (M) Valley of the Kings
(TLC)  Various (Tu) Extreme Various Extreme Various (W) Addiction Various Various Various 90Day/ You, Me &/ Dr. Pimp.. Various Various

(TMC) 

F   Woodshock Kirsten Dunst. (:45)   Bullets Over Broadway John Cusack. Unearth Adrienne Barbeau. (:05)   The Lighthouse Willem Dafoe, Robert Pattinson. (:55) Tollbooth (:20) Zodiac
M (7:15)   Mr. Malcolm's ... (:20)   15 Things You Didn't Know A... (:45) Bad Parents Janeane Garofalo. (:20) Tollbooth Michael Smiley. (:45) Lamb Hilmir Snær Guðnason, Noomi Rapace. (:35) Unearth Adrienne Barbeau. 
T (7:45)   Grizzly II: Rev...   23 Walks Dave Johns. (:45) Low Tide Keean Johnson. (:10) The Souvenir Part II Honor Swinton Byrne. April Fool's Day Deborah Foreman. (:35) Givers of Death
W (7:30)   Joy of Sex   Our Ghosts Michele Riondino. (:45) Mary Lou Williams: The Lady W... I Am Woman Evan Peters, Tilda Cobham-Hervey. American Cherry Hart Denton. Mine 9 Mark Ashworth, Terry Serpico. 
Th Movie   Night Catches Us Anthony Mackie.   Rumba Love Guillermo Iván. (:45) Tollbooth Michael Smiley. (:15)   Men Rory Kinnear, Jessie Buckley. (:55) Defiance Liev Schreiber, Daniel Craig.

(TNT)  Charmed Charmed/ Supernat. Charmed/ Supernat. The Mummy/ Charmed/.. Charmed/ Supernat. Various Movie (Tu) Ocean's Thirteen/ (.. (F) Tag/(W) Lucifer Movie Movie 
(TOON)  Various Various Various CareBears Various Various Various Various Teen/ Teen Teen/ Teen Various Various Various Various Various Various Various Various 
(TVLND)  M*A*S*H M*A*S*H M*A*S*H M*A*S*H Bonanza Gunsmoke Gunsmoke Gunsmoke Gunsmoke Griffith Griffith Griffith Griffith 
(USA)  Various (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) 9-1-1 Chi.Fire (F) NASCAR 
(VH1)  Fresh Prince Fresh Prince Wayans Wayans Wayans Wayans Jamie Foxx Jamie Foxx Jamie Foxx Movie My Wife My Wife Movie (M W Th) My.. Neighbor Neighbor Various Movie 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com

68
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SUN
TAN
TIDE
TOWEL
UMBRELLA
UNDERTOW
VOLLEYBALL
WAVES
WHARF

BEACHBALL
BIKINI
BOARDWALK
BOOGIE 
BOARD

CATAMARAN
COAST
CONCH
COOLER
CORAL
CRAB
CURRENT

DOCK
DUNE
FINS
FISHING
GULLS
ICE POP
KAYAK
KELP
LAGOON
MANGROVE
OCEAN
PADDLEBOAT

PIER
REEF
SAILBOAT
SALT  
WATER 
TAFFY

SAND
SEA
SHARK
SHELLS
SHORE
SPRAY

A Day at the Beach

televisionsearch

A/Ad Lock Tight Storage
B/Care Connection 

Senior Center
2 x 3

A/Happiness 
Handicrafts
B/House Ad

2 x 3

Sedalia Wholesale
2 x 2

A/Sisters & Co.
B/State Farm

3 x 1.5

Located at 3805 South Limit Ave.  Sedalia, MO 65301 • 660.826.3131

Sisters & Co.
 Décor & Apparel

68
82
65
ef

Stop in and shop our new tops from Sea Breeze! 

$5 OFF $50

68
82

77
ch

sedaliawholesalers@gmail.com
1400 South Limit Avenue Unit 9D • Sedalia • MO 65301

Delivery & Setup

68
97

94
JH

HOURS:
Tues-Fri 10-1 & 3-6

Sat 10-3

412 S. Ohio • Sedalia, MO 65301 • 660-287-9259

 Lending Library of 
Books & Patterns

10% OFF
Any Single Item

Restrictions apply. Expires 7-18-23. One per customer per day.

HappinessHandicrafts

Extended hours during Downtown Events.
Check Facebook for details.

68
80

92
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 FRIDAY JUNE 23, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

WWE Friday Night SmackDown (L) (N) FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

TMZ (N) Seinfeld "The 
Masseuse" 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KC Sports 
Tonight 

S.W.A.T. "Unraveling" Fire Country "My Kinda 
Leader" 

Blue Bloods "Poetic Justice" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS NewsHour (N) Washington 
Week (N) 

Radio Friends Country Music "The Rub (Beginnings -- 1933)" Country music's 
first big stars include the Carter Family. 

Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Six (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

Hot Wheels-Challenge "Skater 
Boy vs. Jaipur Jewel" 

Dateline NBC (N) KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Will Trent "I'm a Pretty 
Observant Guy" 

20/20 KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

S.W.A.T. "Unraveling" Fire Country "My Kinda 
Leader" 

Blue Bloods "Poetic Justice" KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Will Trent "I'm a Pretty 
Observant Guy" 

20/20 ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 BBC News America PBS NewsHour (N) Wash (N) KCWIR Ozark Mountain Symp Art21-Century (N) AIDS-KC AIDS-KC Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Penn & Teller: Fool Us "Alyson 
Might Throw Up" 

Whose Line
"Maggie Q 2" 

American Joke 
Off (N) 

KMBC 9 News (N) Modern 
Family 

Modern 
Family 

Mom Mom

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man You Bet You Bet Family Guy Family Guy 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

Hot Wheels-Challenge "Skater 
Boy vs. Jaipur Jewel" 

Dateline NBC (N) KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Hawaii Five-0 "He Kama Na Ka 
Pueo" 

WNBA Weekly WNBA Basketball New York Liberty at Atlanta Dream (L) (N) WNBA Weekly WNBA Basketball Dallas Wings at Los Angeles Sparks From 
Crypto.com Arena in Los Angeles. (L) (N) 

Hawaii Five-0 "O Ke Kumu, O 
Ka Mana, Ho'opuka 'Ia" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Chicago P.D. "Climbing Into 
Bed" 

KCTV5 News at 9 Chicago P.D. "An Honest 
Woman" 

Chicago P.D. "Prison Ball" Highway Thru Hell "Trapped" The First 48 "Lester Street" 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 The First 48 The First 48 The First 48 "The Invader" The First 48 "Bridge of Lies" The First 48 "The Dark Trail" (:05) First 48 "House of Cards" (:05) First 48 "The Invader" 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
   Ghostbusters (‘84) Dan Aykroyd, Bill Murray. Armed with proton 
packs, four paranormal investigators battle mischievous ghouls in New York. 

Ghostbusters II (1989, Comedy) Dan Aykroyd, Sigourney Weaver, Bill 
Murray. Parapsychologists (Bill Murray, Dan Aykroyd) fight New York's pink slime. 

The Walking Dead: Dead City (N)  
Sahara 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Tyler Perry's Madea's Big Happy Family (2011) Bow Wow, Loretta Devine, Tyler Perry. 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Housewives/OC Housewives/OC Pretty Woman (‘90, Rom) Julia Roberts, Ralph Bellamy, Richard Gere. Pretty Woman (‘90, Rom) Julia Roberts, Ralph Bellamy, Richard Gere. 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Situation Room (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) CNN Primetime (L) (N) Who's Talking (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 Seinfeld The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office South Park South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Gold Rush-Res. "Young Guns" Gold Rush "Last Chance Gold" Hoffman Family Gold (N) Hoffman Family Gold (N) Gold Rush-Res. (N) (:10) Gold Rush-Res. Hoffman Family Gold: Pay Dirt 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290    The Incredibles (2004, Animated) The Villains of Valley View "Power Hungry" (N) Hailey's on It! Hailey's on It! Ladybug The Villains of Valley View "Power Hungry" Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) Unfinished Business The Ultimate Fighter Pro Fighters League PFL 6: Welterweights & Lightweights (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Daily Wager (L) (N) ESPN Films ESPN Films UFC Live Max SportsCenter (L) (N) NFL Live
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:15)    Broken Arrow (:10)  Sicario: Day of the Soldado (‘18) Josh Brolin, Benicio del Toro.  Sicario: Day of the Soldado (‘18) Benicio del Toro. (:50) FXM Pres. Enemy of the State 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy The 700 Club The Simpsons The Simpsons 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:00)    Skyscraper   The Fate of the Furious (2017, Action) Dwayne Johnson, Charlize Theron, Vin Diesel. The Fate of the Furious (2017, Action) Dwayne Johnson, Charlize Theron, Vin Diesel. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   Autumn in the City (‘22) Evan Roderick, Aimee Teegarden. Jolly Good Christmas (‘22) Will Kemp, Reshma Shetty. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:20)    Catch Me if You Can (‘02) Leonardo DiCaprio. An FBI agent 
(Tom Hanks) pursues a con man (Leonardo DiCaprio) who changes identities. 

(:45) X-Men: Days of Future Past (‘14) Hugh Jackman. The X-Men 
join forces with their earlier selves to change a pivotal historical event. 

Painting With 
John (N) 

(:35) 
Gemstones 

(:15) 
Gemstones 

(:45) Painting 
With John 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Fixer to "The Finish Line" Dream Home Dream Home Dream Home Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home (N) Hunters (N) House Hunters 100 Day Dream Home (N) 100 Day Dream Home
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Ancient Aliens Aliens "Destination Chile" Ancient Aliens: Declassified (N) (:05) Ancient Aliens
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 Castle "The Nose" Castle "Cool Boys" Mary J. Blige's Strength of a Woman: Enhanced Edition (P) (:05) Death Saved My Life (‘21) Meagan Good. Mary J. Blige's Strength ... 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(3:00)    
Man on Fire 

(:25)    Aeon Flux (2005, Sci-Fi) Marton 
Csokas, Jonny Lee Miller, Charlize Theron. 

Gone Girl (‘14) Rosamund Pike, Ben Affleck. The husband (Ben 
Affleck) of a missing woman becomes the chief suspect in her disappearance. 

Daybreakers (2009, Horror) Willem 
Dafoe, Claudia Karvan, Ethan Hawke. 

(:10) Transcendence 
(‘14) Johnny Depp. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Elizabeth Vargas Reports (N) On Balance (N) Cuomo (N) Dan Abrams Live (L) (N) Banfield (N) Cuomo Dan Abrams Live
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 To Catch a Smuggler To Catch a Smuggler To Catch a Smuggler A Smuggler "Mobile Meth" A Smuggler "Fentanyl Within" To Catch a Smuggler To Catch "Trafficking Tourists" 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob   The Secret Life of Pets (‘16) Louis C.K.. Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men San Andreas (‘15) Carla Gugino, Alexandra Daddario, Dwayne Johnson. Mission: Impossible -- Ghost Protocol (‘11) Tom Cruise.

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(4:00)    
54 (P) 

(:35)   Fire Island (2023, Horror) Jonathan 
Bennett, Connor Paolo, Kahyun Kim. 

Dangerous Game: The Legacy Murders
(‘22) Will Sasso, Jonathan Rhys Meyers. 

(:40)    Bodies Bodies Bodies (‘22)
Maria Bakalova, Amandla Stenberg. 

(:15) You're Killing Me (2023, Horror) Dermot Mulroney, 
Anne Heche, McKaley Miller. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(:55)    The Brothers 
Grimsby Sacha Baron Cohen. 

(:20)  Poolhall Junkies (2002, Drama) Chazz Palminteri,
Ricky Schroder, Gregory "Mars" Martin. 

Anaconda (1997, Thriller) Ice Cube, Jon 
Voight, Jennifer Lopez. 

(:35) Fall (2022, Thriller) Virginia 
Gardner, Jeffrey Dean Morgan, Grace Fulton. 

(:25) Rolling 
Kansas (‘03) Charlie Finn. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (3:35)   The Invisible Man (:15)  XXX (2002, Action) Asia Argento, Marton Csokas, Vin Diesel. XXX: State of the Union (‘05) Willem Dafoe, Ice Cube. Charmed

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Eric Metaxas Watchman (N) Potter (N) Centerpoint Responding to God's Voice Overcoming Challenges Waking Up to Opportunity Carrying on a Legacy Joseph Prince Scott Hannen: 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon The Suicide Squad (‘21, Action) Idris Elba, John Cena, Margot Robbie. (:35) Pacific Rim (‘13) Diego Klattenhoff, Idris Elba, Charlie Hunnam. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
  Daybreak Express (1953) /(:15)   Crossing 
Delancey (1988, Romance) Reizl Bozyk, Peter Riegert, Amy Irving.

Grey Gardens (1975) (:45)    What Ever Happened to Baby Jane? Bette Davis. Hollywood 
has-been (Bette Davis) torments famous sister (Joan Crawford) in wheelchair. 

(:15) Zee and Co. 
(‘72) Elizabeth Taylor. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé "More to Love: Overboard" (N) 90 Day (N) Match Me "Bring Me a Ring" 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(4:20)    Zodiac (2007, Thriller) Mark Ruffalo, Robert 
Downey Jr., Jake Gyllenhaal. 

Dead for a Dollar (2022, Thriller) Willem Dafoe, Rachel 
Brosnahan, Christoph Waltz. 

Paid in Full (2002) Mekhi Phifer, Kevin 
Carroll, Wood Harris. 

(:45) Agent Game (2022, Action) Adan 
Canto, Jason Isaacs, Mel Gibson. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245    The Hangover Part II (‘11) Ed Helms, Bradley Cooper. The Hangover Part III (‘13) Ed Helms, Bradley Cooper. All Elite Wrestling (N) Solo: A Star Wars Story (‘18) Alden Caleb Ehrenreich. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Adventure Adventure Unicorn Unicorn King/Hill King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers American American American Rick Teenage Teenage 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Griffith Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 (4:30) NASCAR NASCAR Ally 400, Practice (N) Olympus Has Fallen (‘13) Aaron Eckhart, Gerard Butler. Mr. & Mrs. Smith (2005, Action) Angelina Jolie, Vince Vaughn, Brad Pitt. Movie

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Neighbor Neighbor Neighbor Neighbor Neighbor Neighbor Martin: The Reunion The cast of "Martin" reunites to discuss the hit sitcom. (N) Tyler Perry's Madea's Family Reunion 

A/Clearsound B/Pub 13Tina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com

68
91

19
JH
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Appliance Shop
2 x 2

Sudoku

Fill in the grid so that every row, every column, 
 and every 3x3 box contains the digits 1 through 9. 

Solution on page 5

A/Meyer Plumbing
B/Bargain Shed

2 x 2

A/Those Were the Days
B/Johnson Auction

2 x 2

Pivotal Real Estate
2 x 2.5

TW Tire
2 x 2

Farmland Grocery
2 x 4.5

A/Community Nail Bank
B/Hideaway Bar

6 x 3

APPLIANCE SHOP
Sales & Service 

701 W. Main  
Sedalia, MO 

660-553-5055 
WE BUY UNWANTED APPLIANCES65

25
89

JH

2nd largest antique mall in Missouri!

Furniture, Décor, & Housewares all in one place 
138 West Pine, Warrensburg, MO • (660) 747-8742

 twtdcontact@gmail.com

Those Were The Days

Antique, Vintage, Shabby Chic &  
Usables Finds for Your Home & Garden

65
37

96
ch

688291ef

Now Open!
Mon - Sat 8 - 5

Fr- 8 - 6

WE offer a variety of bulk
AND DISCOUNT GROCERIES

We Accept

La Banderita 
Extra Large Flour

 Tortilla - 10 ct.  
$1.99 ea.

Peter Pan Creamy 
Peanut Butter- 16 oz. 

  $1.99 ea.

Tom’s BBQ 
Pork Skins - 3.25 oz.

89¢ bag. 

660-661-6020
Check Out Our Case Discounts!

105 N. Broadway St. • Syracuse, MO

Prices Good Through June 27 • While Supplies Last
689995jt

We now accept EBT

65
25
82
jm

Serving the 
Central 

Missouri 
Area!

322 Highway 50 | Tipton, Mo. 65081

314-540-7725688800jt 800-439-7773, Ext 325

690090cb
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 SATURDAY JUNE 24, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg    D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 8 AM 8:30 9 AM 9:30 10 AM 10:30 11 AM 11:30 12 PM 12:30 1 PM 1:30 2 PM 2:30 3 PM 3:30 4 PM 4:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

(7:00) FOX 4 News 
Mornings (N) 

Xploration 
DIY Sci 

Xploration
Space 

Paid 
Program 

Sci Q MLB Pregame Show (L)
(N) 

MLB Baseball Chicago Cubs vs. St. Louis Cardinals From London Stadium in 
London. (L) (N) 

Paid 
Program 

Jeopardy! Paid 
Program 

Judge Judy 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

CBS Saturday Morning (N) Lucky Dog
(N) 

Innovation 
Nation (N) 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

To Be Announced Course 
Record (N) 

PGA Tour 
Special (N)

PGA Tour Golf Travelers Championship, Third Round From TPC River 
Highlands in Cromwell, Conn. (L) (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
Work It Science SciGirls Yndi Yoga TasteM-

AKERS 
Lidia's 
Kitchen 

Cook's 
Country 

Test 
Kitchen 

Family-
Garden 

This Old 
House 

Steven (N) Motor-
Week (N) 

Ask This 
Old House 

Woods-
mith Shop 

Help! We Bought a 
Village 

The Travelling "Jennifer 
& Richard" 

(8) 
NBC  8     

Horse Racing Royal Ascot From Ascot Racecourse in Berkshire, England. (L) (N) Track and Field USATF NYC Grand Prix (L) (N) 2023 KPMG Women's PGA Championship Third Round From Baltusrol Golf 
Club in Springfield, N.J. (L) (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

(7:00) KMBC 9 
Weekend News (N) 

Good Morning America
(N) 

Wildlife 
Nation 

oh baby!
(N) 

Hearts of 
Heroes 

Vets-Pets Teen Kids 
News (N) 

Everyday 
Heroes (N) 

HouseCalls Paid 
Program 

UFC Fight Night: Emmett vs. Topuria Josh Emmett vs. Ilia Topuria, 
featherweight. From Jacksonville, Fla. (L) (N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

(7:00) CBS Saturday 
Morning (N) 

Lucky Dog 
(N) 

Innovation 
Nation (N) 

Mission (N) Hope-Wild
(N) 

Huntline 
TV 

Game 
Time 

The National Desk (N) Course 
Record (N) 

PGA Tour 
Special (N)

PGA Tour Golf Travelers Championship, Third Round From TPC River 
Highlands in Cromwell, Conn. (L) (N) 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News This 
Morning 

Good Morning America
(N) 

Wildlife 
Nation 

Hearts of 
Heroes 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

UFC Fight Night: Emmett vs. Topuria Josh Emmett vs. Ilia Topuria, 
featherweight. From Jacksonville, Fla. (L) (N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Life Joanne Mexican Milk Street Pépin Cook Kitchen Lidia Steven Old House Old House MotorWeek Curious Wild Hope Wild Rivers Samantha Antiques Roadshow 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Hanna Into 
the Wild 

Hanna Into 
the Wild 

Hanna Into 
the Wild 

Hanna Into 
the Wild 

Pet Vet Tails of 
Valor 

Teen Kids 
News (N) 

Real Green Homeo-
wner (N) 

HouseCalls Ready, Set, 
Renovate 

Carbonaro Street 
Magic 

Country 
Fix (N) 

Extra (N) American 
Housewife

American 
Housewife 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Hearts of oh baby! Outback Wildlife Rock-Park Ocean Mys. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Wild Things (‘98) Kevin Bacon. Law-SVU "Quickie" 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

Horse Racing Royal Ascot From Ascot Racecourse in Berkshire, England. (L) (N) Track and Field USATF NYC Grand Prix (L) (N) 2023 KPMG Women's PGA Championship Third Round From Baltusrol Golf 
Club in Springfield, N.J. (L) (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Bones "The Lost Love in 
the Foreign Land" 

Law & Order: SVU
"Caretaker" 

Law & Order: SVU
"Hell's Kitchen" 

Law & Order: SVU
"Mea Culpa" 

Law & Order: SVU 
"Alta Kockers" 

Law & Order: Special 
Victims Unit "Plastic" 

Law & Order: SVU
"Dear Ben" 

Law & Order: SVU "A 
Story of More Woe" 

Law & Order: Special 
Victims Unit "Part 33" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Dog Tales Animal 
Rescue 

Madison 
Brown 

Investigate 
TV 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Carcass Music City 
Trucks 

Builds Detroit 
Muscle 

Engine 
Power 

The Rise Chicago P.D. "Life Is 
Fluid" 

Murdoch "Murdoch and 
the Tramp" 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 8 AM 8:30 9 AM 9:30 10 AM 10:30 11 AM 11:30 12 PM 12:30 1 PM 1:30 2 PM 2:30 3 PM 3:30 4 PM 4:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Zombie Flip "Pecos" Zombie "Tampa: Grace" Zombie Flip (N) Lakefront Lakefront 60 Days In 60 Days In The First 48 The First 48 The First 48

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Two and a 
Half Men 

Ghostbusters II (‘89) Bill Murray. Parapsychologists 
(Bill Murray, Dan Aykroyd) fight New York's pink slime. 

 Ghostbusters Armed with proton packs, four paranormal 
investigators battle mischievous ghouls in New York. 

The Fifth Element (1997, Sci-Fi) Gary 
Oldman, Ian Holm, Bruce Willis. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Browns Browns Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Tyler Perry's Madea's Big Happy Family 
(BRAVO) 72  181 72 129 237 (7:30)    Trolls World Tour  The Boss Baby: Family Business (2021, Animated) Trolls World Tour (2020, Animated) Despicable Me (‘10) Steve Carell. Despicable Me 2 
(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Smerconish (L) (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) Smerconish CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) 
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 (:10) Parks (:50) Parks (:25) Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks The Office The Office The Office The Office 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Deadliest Catch Building Off the Grid Building Off the Grid Off Grid "Cliff House" Building Off the Grid Building Off the Grid Building Off the Grid Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Hamster & Marvel's Hailey (N) Hailey (N) Ladybug Ladybug Big City Big City Bluey Bluey Bluey Big City Big City Big City Big City Hamster & Hamster & Hamster & 
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) UFC Fight Night: Emmett vs. Topuria - Prelims (L) (N) World of X Games World of X Games SportsCenter (L) (N) 
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Quest-Stanley Cup (N) Cornhole Anderson 30 for 30 30 for 30 Athletes Unlimited Softball (L) (N) UFC Sound Athletes Unlimited Softball (L) (N)
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (7:25)   Gambler Fr... (:55)   The Second Time Around (:35) Kid Blue (:20) The Last Hard Men Broken Arrow (‘96) John Travolta. (:55) Con Air 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 Movie    Pirates of the Caribbean: The Curse of the Black Pearl (:45) Pirates of the Caribbean: Dead Man's Chest (‘06) Johnny Depp. Pirates of the Caribbean: At World's End 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 Mom Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Family Guy Iron Man (‘08) Terrence Howard, Robert Downey Jr.. Iron Man 2 (‘10) Robert Downey Jr.. Iron Man 3 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 Gold Girls Gold Girls   Romance to the Rescue (‘22) Andrea Brooks. My One & Only (‘19) Pascale Hutton.  Big Sky River (‘22) Emmanuelle Vaugier. The Sweetest Heart (‘18) Julie Gonzalo. 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(7:30)    10,000 
B.C. (‘08) Steven Strait. 

(:20) REAL Sports With 
Bryant Gumbel 

(:20) Push (2009, Thriller) Dakota Fanning,
Camilla Belle, Chris Evans. 

(:15) Fighting (2009, Drama) Terrence 
Howard, Zulay Henao, Channing Tatum. 

(:05) Fantastic Beasts: Secrets of Dumbledore Magizoologist 
Newt Scamander leads a team of wizards & witches to stop evil Geller..

Hobbit: 
Battle of... 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Farmhouse Fixer Farmhouse Fixer Farmhouse Fixer Home Town Home Town Home Town Home Town Home Town Home Town
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Counting Cars (N) Counting Cars Counting Cars To Be Announced Counting Cars Counting Cars Counting Cars Auction "Las Vegas 2023 Super Saturday" (L) (N) 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. A Day Late and a Dollar Short Giving Hope: Ni'Cola Mitchell...  Every Breath She Takes (‘23) Tamala Jones. Mary J. Blige's Real Love (‘23) Ajiona Alexus. 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(7:05)   
Soul Plane 

(:35)   Time Freak (‘18) Sophie 
Turner, Asa Butterfield. 

(:20) Timeline (2003, Adventure) Frances 
O'Connor, Gerard Butler, Paul Walker. 

(:15) Maid in Manhattan (‘02) Ralph 
Fiennes, Natasha Richardson, Jennifer Lopez. 

The Full Monty (‘97) Tom 
Wilkinson, Mark Addy, Robert Carlyle.

Balls of Fury (‘07)
Christopher Walken, Dan Fogler. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 MTV Raps Hip Hop My Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous The Other Guys 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods Blue Bloods
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 America "End Game" American Mob American Mob American Mob American Mob American Mob To Catch a Smuggler To Catch a Smuggler To Catch a Smuggler 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299    Madagascar 3: Europe's Most Wanted SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 NCIS NCIS NCIS Raiders of the Lost Ark (‘81) Harrison Ford. Indiana Jones and the Temple of Doom Indiana Jones & ... 

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
   Rounders (1998, Drama) Edward Norton,
John Turturro, Matt Damon. 

Bandit (2022, Action) Elisha Cuthbert, Mel 
Gibson, Josh Duhamel. 

(:15) Breaking (2022, Thriller) Michael 
Kenneth Williams, Nicole Beharie, John Boyega. 

The Fabelmans Young Sammy Fabelman falls in love with 
filmmaking after watching "The Greatest Show on Earth." 

(:35)   
Friday th... 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(7:35)    Anaconda 
(‘97) Jennifer Lopez. 

(:10)    The Banger Sisters
(‘02) Susan Sarandon, Goldie Hawn. 

(:50) Tyler Perry's Why Did I Get 
Married? (‘07) Janet Jackson, Jill Scott, Tyler Perry.

(:50)    Money Monster (2016, Thriller)
Julia Roberts, Jack O'Connell, George Clooney. 

(:35) Anaconda (‘97, Thriller)
Ice Cube, Jon Voight, Jennifer Lopez. 

(:05) Fall (‘22) 
Grace Fulton. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (7:00)   Great Wall    Fantastic Beasts and Where to Find Them Eddie Redmayne. Fantastic Beasts: The Crimes of Grindelwald Eddie Redmayne. Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 (7:00) VeggieTales J. Osteen Jackson S. Furtick Franklin Jeffress Veggie Drive Thru Joel Rubin God-Given Pompeo News Turning Point Graham Graham 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 American American Friends Friends Friends Friends Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon   Wedding Crashers (‘05) Owen Wilson. My Cousin Vinny (‘92) Joe Pesci. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(7:30)   
Once a ... 

Batman 
and Robin 

Popeye the Sailor /(:10) 
Murder in the Private Car 

Flame 
Song 

A Star Is Born (‘54) James Mason, Judy Garland. A movie star 
(James Mason) drinks as his singer wife (Judy Garland) gains fame. 

(:15) East of Eden Rebel Cal (James Dean) and 
twin Aron vie for their rigid father's (Raymond Massey) love. 

Mister 
Roberts 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Doubling Down Doubling Down Dr. Pimple Popper Dr. Pimple Popper Dr. Pimple Popper My 600-Lb. Life "Chrystal's Journey" You, Me & My Ex You, Me & My Ex 

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(7:45)   As They Made Us (‘22) 
Simon Helberg, Dianna Agron. 

 The Bling Ring (‘13)
Katie Chang, Israel Broussard. 

(:05) Another Girl (‘21) Peter 
Gadiot, Samantha Hanratty. 

(:45)   Gods and Monsters (1998)
Brendan Fraser, Lynn Redgrave, Ian McKellen. 

(:35) MVP (2022, Drama) Nate Boyer, Dina 
Shihabi, Mõ. 

 
Men 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 NCIS: N.O. "Let It Ride" NCIS: New Orleans NCIS: New Orleans The Hangover Part III Bradley Cooper.  Rush Hour (‘98) Jackie Chan. Rush Hour 3 (‘07) Jackie Chan.

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Teen Looney (N) Bears (N) Total Total Total Craig Craig Teen Teen Teen Teen Gumball Gumball Gumball Gumball Scooby-Doo! Fra... 

(TVLND) 70 56 138 70 106 304 Roseanne Roseanne Roseanne Roseanne Roseanne Roseanne Roseanne Roseanne Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike 

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Chicago "Unforgiven" Chicago "In Your Care" Chicago "Equal Justice" NASCAR Xfinity NASCAR Ally 400, Qualifying (L) (N) Dale Jr. (N) Countdown NASCAR Xfinity Racing Series Tennessee Lottery 250 (L) (N) 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Behind the Music "Lil Wayne" (N) Behind the Music "TLC" (N) Behind the Music "DMX" (N) Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Tyler Perry's Madea's Family Reunion Tyler Perry. Movie 

A/Clearsound B/Stop & ShopTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 SATURDAY JUNE 24, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) MLB Baseball All the latest action from Major League Baseball. (L) (N) FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

Special Forces: World's 
Toughest Test "Pressure" 

Seinfeld "The 
Conversion" 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Weekend 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News at 6 Weekend
(N) 

NCIS: Hawai'i "Stolen Valor" Blue Bloods "Fake It' Till You 
Make It" 

48 Hours News 
Weekend (N) 

(:35) KC Sports 
Tonight 

(:05) 
Investigate TV

(:35) Magnum 
P.I. 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
PBS News 
Weekend (N) 

Radio Friends The Lawrence Welk Show
"The Great Gershwin" 

Help! We Bought a Village The Carol Burnett Show Olympia (2018) Austin City Limits "Lyle Lovett 
and His Large Band" 

My Music "Joy 
Clark" 

David Holt 
"Zoe & Cloyd" 

(8) 
NBC  8     

Jeopardy! NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Six (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

USFL Football Semifinal: Teams TBA Football action from around the United States Football 
League. (L) (N) 

News (N) Saturday Night Live Megan Thee Stallion 
Megan Thee Stallion hosts and performs. 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News at 6:00 (N) America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

Mod Fam "The 
Big Guns" 

Modern 
Family 

9-1-1 "Next of 
Kin" 

(13) 
CBS  13     

Raw Travel CBS Weekend 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (N) 

Missouri Life NCIS: Hawai'i "Stolen Valor" Blue Bloods "Fake It' Till You 
Make It" 

48 Hours KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The National Desk (L) (N) (:35) SEAL 
Team 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

Paid 
Programming 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

Paid 
Programming 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

Major Crimes "Bad Blood" Paid
Programming 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Weekend (N) Time/By Keep-Appear StiOpn Hrs Hamish Macbeth The Coroner "The Drop Zone" The Seas "A New Beginning" Austin City Limits Caverns POV Shorts 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Rossen 
Reports 

Soledad 
O'Brien (N) 

The Big Bang
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Masters of 
Illusion 

Masters of 
Illusion 

Totally Weird 
and Funny (N) 

Totally Weird 
and Funny (N) 

KMBC 9 News
(N) 

Two and a 
Half Men 

WOW - Women Of Wrestling
Newcomers (N) 

The Liquidator The Liquidator 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Chicago Fire Independent League Baseball Chicago Dogs at Kansas City Monarchs (L) (N) Storage Wars Chi. Fire "A Chicago Welcome" Dateline "The Early Shift" Family Guy Family Guy 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
(N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 6PM Saturday
(N) 

USFL Football Semifinal: Teams TBA Football action from around the United States Football 
League. (L) (N) 

KSHB 41 News
(N) 

Saturday Night Live Megan Thee Stallion 
Megan Thee Stallion hosts and performs. 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Brothel" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Facing Demons" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Missing" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Blackout" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Dearly Beloved" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "The Good Girl" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Exchange" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Heartland "Courage" The Rookie "The Roundup" The Rookie "The Hawke" Carcass Music City 
Trucks 

Power Nation 
Builds 

Detroit Muscle SOS: How to Survive Top 10

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 The First 48 "Brothers Down" The First 48 The First 48 The First 48 First 48 "Tricked; Rogue Gun" (:05) Booked: First Day In (:05) The First 48

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(3:00)    The Fifth 
Element (‘97) Bruce Willis. 

  The Magnificent Seven (2016, Western) Chris Pratt, Ethan Hawke, Denzel Washington. 
Desperate townspeople hire seven mercenaries to battle a ruthless industrialist in the Old West. 

The Rock (1996, Action) Nicolas Cage, Ed Harris, Sean Connery. Escapee (Sean 
Connery) leads Navy SEALs to rebel soldiers on Alcatraz. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 (3:00)   Tyler Perry's Made...   Straight Outta Compton (2015, Drama) Corey Hawkins, Jason Mitchell, O'Shea Jackson Jr.. All Eyez on Me (‘17) Danai Gurira, Demetrius Shipp Jr.. 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 (4:00)   Despicable Me 2   Despicable Me (‘10) Steve Carell. Despicable Me 2 (‘13) Steve Carell. The Wedding Planner (‘01) Jennifer Lopez.

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Special Program CNN Special Program CNN Special Program CNN Special Program CNN Special Program
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office Billy Madison (‘95) Darren McGavin, Adam Sandler. (P) 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Expedition "Japan's Atlantis" Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Hamster & Kiff Kiff Kiff Lilo & Stitch (2002, Animated) Hailey's on It! Hailey's on It! Hailey's on It! Ladybug Ladybug Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 Baseball Tonight (L) (N) 2023 Men's College World Series Game 1: Teams TBA (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 E60 ESPN Films ESPN Films The Ultimate Fighter UFC Prelims
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (3:55)    Con Air (:10)  Enemy of the State (‘98) Gene Hackman, Jon Voight, Will Smith. (:50)    Tombstone (1993, Western) Val Kilmer, Michael Biehn, Kurt Russell. Movie
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (3:00)   Pirates of the Caribbean: At World... (:45) Pirates of the Caribbean: On Stranger Tides (‘11, Adv) Penélope Cruz, Ian McShane, Johnny Depp. Pirates of the Caribbean: Dead Men Tell No Tales 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:00)    Iron Man 3 (‘13) Robert Downey Jr.. The Avengers (2012, Action) Chris Evans, Mark Ruffalo, Robert Downey Jr.. What We Do What We Do What We Do What We Do 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   It Was Always You (‘21) Tyler Hynes, Erin Krakow. Make Me a Match (‘23) Rushi Kota, Eva Bourne. (P) Feeling Butterflies (‘22) Kevin McGarry, Kayla Wallace. Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(4:30)    The Hobbit: The Battle of the Five Armies
(2014, Fantasy) Martin Freeman, Richard Armitage, Ian McKellen.

To Be Announced (:40) The Idol "Double Fantasy" (:35) The Idol "Daybreak" (:25) Drive Angry (2011, Action) Amber 
Heard, William Fichtner, Nicolas Cage. 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Build It Forward (N) House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters Vacation House Rules (N) Hunters (N) House Hunters House Hunters House Hunters Vacation House Rules
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 (3:00) Barrett-Jackson "Las Vegas 2023 Super Saturday" (L) (N) Barrett-Jackson Auction "Las Vegas 2023 Super Saturday" (:05) Ancient Aliens (:05) Ancient Aliens (:05) Barrett-Jackson Auction 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252   Mary J. Blige's Strength of a Woman (‘23) Ajiona Alexus. Keyshia Cole: This Is My Story (‘23) Debbi Morgan, (P) (:05) Vanished: Searching for My Sister (‘22) Tatyana Ali. Keyshia Cole: This Is My... 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:05)    Killer Elite (2011, Action) Robert De Niro, Clive 
Owen, Jason Statham. 

Gone Baby Gone (‘07) Michelle 
Monaghan, Morgan Freeman, Casey Affleck. 

(:55)    Traffik (2018, Thriller) Omar Epps, Laz Alonso, Paula 
Patton. 

Lizzie (2018, Thriller) Kristen Stewart, 
Jamey Sheridan, Chloë Sevigny. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 (4:00)    The Other Guys Will Ferrell. 21 Jump Street (‘12, Com) Channing Tatum, Brie Larson, Jonah Hill. Ted (2012, Comedy) Mila Kunis, Seth MacFarlane, Mark Wahlberg. (P) Movie
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Blue Bloods NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 To Catch a Smuggler A Smuggler "Cocaine Shoes" To Catch a Smuggler Smuggler (N) Smuggler (N) To Catch a Smuggler (N) A Smuggler "Cocaine Shoes" Smuggler Smuggler 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob    The Secret Life of Pets (‘16) Louis C.K.. SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 (4:00)    Indiana Jones and the Last Crusade Raiders of the Lost Ark (‘81) Karen Allen, Harrison Ford. Indiana Jones and the Last Crusade (‘89) Harrison Ford.

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(4:35)    Friday the 13th 
(‘80) Betsy Palmer. 

(:15)  Pearl (2022, Horror) David Corenswet, Tandi 
Wright, Mia Goth. 

Boxing All the boxing action. S.O.G.: 
Book of Ward 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:05)    Fall (‘22) 
Virginia Gardner, Grace Fulton. 

  Tyler Perry's Why Did I Get Married? (2007) Janet 
Jackson, Jill Scott, Tyler Perry. 

Cowboys & Aliens (2011, Sci-Fi) Harrison Ford, Olivia 
Wilde, Daniel Craig. 

Spider-Man: Far From Home (2019, Action) Samuel 
L. Jackson, Jake Gyllenhaal, Tom Holland. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (3:00)   Harry Potter & th... (:15)  Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets (‘02) Rupert Grint, Emma Watson, Daniel Radcliffe. (:50) Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban (‘04) Daniel Radcliffe. 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Precious Memories Charles Stanley (N) Huckabee (N) The Story Rosenberg Hour Of Power Youseff Huckabee The Story Rosenberg 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Movie Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang I Survived Bear Grylls I Survived Bear Grylls

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(4:30)    Mister Roberts (1955, Comedy) Jack Lemmon,
James Cagney, Henry Fonda. 

On the Waterfront (1954, Drama) Eva Marie Saint, 
Karl Malden, Marlon Brando. 

Vertigo (1958, Thriller) Kim Novak, Barbara Bel 
Geddes, James Stewart. 

(:15) Storm Warning 
(‘51) Ginger Rogers. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 You, Me & My Ex 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(4:30)    Men (‘22) Rory 
Kinnear, Jessie Buckley. 

(:15)  Fargo (1996, Thriller) Steve Buscemi, William H. 
Macy, Frances McDormand. 

Friday the 13th Part VIII: Jason Takes 
Manhattan (‘89) Jensen Daggett. (P) 

(:45) Jason Goes to Hell: The Final 
Friday (‘93) Kari Keegan, Jon D. LeMay. (P) 

(:15) Jason X (‘02) Lisa 
Ryder, Lexa Doig. (P) 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245    Rush Hour 2 (‘01) Chris Tucker, John Lone, Jackie Chan. All Elite Wrestling: Collision (N) Rush Hour 2 (‘01) Chris Tucker, John Lone, Jackie Chan. Rush Hour 3

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Movie (:45) Gumball King/Hill King/Hill King/Hill King/Hill Rick Rick American American American American Unicorn Dr. Stone 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Post Race (N) Chicago P.D. "Instinct" Chicago "Protect and Serve" Chicago "Impossible Dream" Chicago "The Radical Truth" Chicago "Signs of Violence" Chicago P.D. "Due Process" Temptation 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 (4:30)    Tyler Perry's Madea's Witness Protection Hustlers (2019) Jennifer Lopez, Julia Stiles, Constance Wu. (P) Enough (2002, Thriller) Billy Campbell, Juliette Lewis, Jennifer Lopez. 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 SUNDAY JUNE 25, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg    D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 8 AM 8:30 9 AM 9:30 10 AM 10:30 11 AM 11:30 12 PM 12:30 1 PM 1:30 2 PM 2:30 3 PM 3:30 4 PM 4:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

(7:00) FOX 4 News 
Mornings (N) 

FOX News Sunday (N) 4 the 
People (N) 

Paid 
Program 

RaceWeek Paid 
Program 

Sports 
Stars (N) 

Paid 
Program 

Judge Judy Paid 
Program 

Family 
Feud 

Paid 
Program 

NHRA Drag Racing Summit Racing Equipment 
Nationals, Finals (L) (N) 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

CBS News Sunday Morning (N) Face the Nation (N) Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Big3 Pre
(L) (N) 

BIG3 Basketball Week 1 (L) (N) PGA Tour Golf Travelers Championship, Final Round From TPC River 
Highlands in Cromwell, Conn. (L) (N) 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
History 
With David 

Mack Firing-
Hoover (N) 

Contrary
(N) 

Washin-
gton Week

Missouri 
Politics 

Radio 
Friends 

Tell Me 
More 

Lawrence Welk "The 
Great Gershwin" 

Great Performances at the Met "Fedora" Olympia (2018) Love of 
Quilting 

Quilting 
Arts 

(8) 
NBC  8     

Sunday Today With 
Willie Geist (N) 

Meet the Press (N) KOMU 8 News Today
(N) 

Play It (N) One Team-
Sports (N) 

S.W.A.T. "S.O.S." 2023 KPMG Women's PGA Championship Final Round From Baltusrol Golf Club in Springfield, N.J. 
(L) (N) 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

(7:00) KMBC 9 
Weekend News (N) 

Joel 
Osteen 

This Week With George 
Stephanopoulos (N) 

Soledad 
O'Brien (N)

Heart of 
the Matter

Teen Kids 
News (N) 

WNBA Basketball Washington Mystics at New 
York Liberty (L) (N) 

WNBA Basketball Dallas Wings at Los Angeles 
Sparks (L) (N) 

Game 
Time 

Rossen (N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

CBS News Sunday Morning (N) Face the Nation (N) Sharyl 
Attkisson 

Outdoor-
sman 

Big3 Pre
(L) (N) 

BIG3 Basketball Week 1 (L) (N) PGA Tour Golf Travelers Championship, Final Round From TPC River 
Highlands in Cromwell, Conn. (L) (N) 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News This 
Morning 

This Week With George 
Stephanopoulos (N) 

Hearts of 
Heroes 

Free 
Enterprise 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

WNBA Basketball Washington Mystics at New 
York Liberty (L) (N) 

WNBA Basketball Dallas Wings at Los Angeles 
Sparks (L) (N) 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Finding Your Roots AIDS-KC Hoover GZERO Wash KCWIR AIDS-KC AIDS-KC Womonto.. Pioneers in Skirts Adrian Dunbar's C Father Brown Alibi
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Better 
Horses 

The Key of 
David 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Game 
Time 

Big Deal Raw Travel MyDesti-
nation.TV 

Carbonaro Carbonaro Carbonaro Impractical 
Jokers 

Impractical 
Jokers 

Entertainment Tonight
(N) 

Mom Mom 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 Church of the Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Church of the Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Paid Prog. Short List Immortals Pawn Stars Pawn Stars Weather Gone Viral 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News Today 
Sunday 8AM (N) 

Meet the Press (N) News 
Today (N) 

Earth Ody.
"Japan" 

Wild Child
(N) 

Play It (N) One Team-
Sports (N) 

Earth Ody. 
(N) 

2023 KPMG Women's PGA Championship Final Round From Baltusrol Golf Club in Springfield, N.J. 
(L) (N) 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Bones "The 200th in the 
10th" 

NCIS "Ephemera" NCIS "In a Nutshell" NCIS "Schooled" NCIS "Blarney" NCIS "The Arizona" NCIS "Sturgeon 
Season" 

NCIS "Everything Starts 
Somewhere" 

NCIS "Blood and 
Treasure" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

In Touch With Dr. 
Charles Stanley (N) 

Christian Worship Hour Paid 
Program 

Paid 
Program 

Positively 
America 

Broadway 
(N) 

Chicago P.D. "Natural 
Born Storyteller" 

World's-
Weath 

World's-
Weath 

SOS: How to Survive Top 10

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 8 AM 8:30 9 AM 9:30 10 AM 10:30 11 AM 11:30 12 PM 12:30 1 PM 1:30 2 PM 2:30 3 PM 3:30 4 PM 4:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Zombie House Flipping Zombie "Dallas: Davis" Zombie House Flipping Zombie House Flipping Storage Storage Storage Storage Storage Storage Customer Customer Customer Customer 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(6:00)   
Last Stand 

  Under Siege Two military madmen hijack a nuclear-armed 
Navy battleship with a SEAL commando on board as a cook. 

The Rock (1996, Action) Nicolas Cage, Ed Harris, Sean Connery.
Escapee (Sean Connery) leads Navy SEALs to rebel soldiers on Alcatraz. 

The Magnificent Seven Desperate townspeople hire seven 
mercenaries to battle a ruthless industrialist in the Old West. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud  Straight Outta Compton (‘15, Drama) Corey Hawkins, Jason Mitchell, O'Shea Jackson Jr.. 
(BRAVO) 72  181 72 129 237 Housewives-Atlanta Housewives-Atlanta Housewives-Atlanta Housewives-Atlanta Summer House Summer House Summer House Summer House Summer House
(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 State of Union (N) Fareed Zakaria GPS (N) Inside Politics (N) State of Union Fareed Zakaria GPS CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) 
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Parks Just Go With It (‘11) Jennifer Aniston, Adam Sandler. Pixels (‘15) Kevin James, Adam Sandler. Movie 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 The Climb The Climb The Precipice (:10) Naked and Afraid Naked "Africa's Most Dangerous Snakes" Naked and Afraid "Mo Honey, Mo Problems" Naked and Afraid "Burned and On Notice" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 (7:30) Kiff Marvel's Hailey Hailey's on It! Ladybug Big City Big City Kiff Kiff Kiff Ladybug Ladybug Hailey Hailey Hailey's on It!
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) MLB Baseball Chicago Cubs vs. St. Louis Cardinals (L) (N) Baseball Tonight (L) (N) Spikes (N) 2023 Men's College World Series Game 2: Teams TBA (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 (7:00)   Catching Hell SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) Cornhole World of X AUX Softball Teams TBA (L) (N) Anderson 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (:15)    The Fury (‘78) Kirk Douglas. (:15) Eyewitness (‘81) William Hurt. The Manhattan Project John Lithgow. Con Air (‘97) John Cusack, Nicolas Cage. (:15) Murder on ... 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (6:00)    Ford v Ferrari (:35) Cast Away (‘00, Dra) Helen Hunt, Nick Searcy, Tom Hanks. (:50)    National Treasure (‘04, Adv) Diane Kruger, Justin Bartha, Nicolas Cage. National Treasur... 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (7:00)   Remember the Titans  American Underdog (‘21) Anna Paquin, Zachary Levi. Mission: Impossible -- Fallout (‘18) Henry Cavill, Tom Cruise. Kingsman: The Golden Circle

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312 Reba Reba   The Last Bridesmaid (‘19) Rachel Boston. The 27-Hour Day (‘21) Autumn Reeser.  The Wedding Contract (‘23) Becca Tobin. The Wedding Veil Legacy Alison Sweeney. 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:20)    Wayne's World 2 (1993, Comedy)
Dana Carvey, Christopher Walken, Mike Myers. 

(:55) Evan Almighty (‘07)
Morgan Freeman, Steve Carell. 

(:35) REAL Sports With 
Bryant Gumbel 

(:35)   The Batman (‘22) Robert Pattinson. Batman ventures into 
Gotham City's underworld when a killer leaves behind a trail of cryptic clues.

(:35) Being Mary Tyler Moore 
(2023) 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 DreamHo.. DreamHo.. DreamHo.. DreamHo.. DreamHo.. DreamHo.. Build It Forward 100 Day Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home 100 Day Dream Home 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Marvels "Food: Cheese" Modern Marvels Modern Marvels Modern Marvels Modern Marvels America "Pasta Party" Built America Built America Built America
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 J. Osteen Paid Prog.   Girl in the Closet (‘23) Tami Akbar, Remy Ma. Black Girl Missing (‘23) Garcelle Beauvais.  Left for Dead: The Ashley Reeves Story The Hand That Robs the Cradle Emily Miceli. 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(6:45)    
Stardust Claire Danes. 

(:55)    The Forever Purge
(‘21) Josh Lucas, Ana de la Reguera. 

(:40) Dodgeball: A True 
Underdog Story (‘04) Vince Vaughn. 

(:10) Fair Game (2010, Thriller) Sean 
Penn, Sam Shepard, Naomi Watts. 

Limitless (‘11) Robert De 
Niro, Abbie Cornish, Bradley Cooper. 

(:45) Pootie Tang (‘01) 
Jennifer Coolidge, Lance Crouther. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculous Ridiculous Ridiculous  Ted (‘12) Mila Kunis, Mark Wahlberg. Ted 2 (‘15, Com) Amanda Seyfried, Mark Wahlberg. 21 Jump Street (‘12) Channing Tatum, Jonah Hill. 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man Last Man 
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna Wicked Tuna
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299   SpongeBob SquarePants Movie (:45) The Croods: A New Age (2020, Animated) SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob SpongeBob Movie 
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 (7:30) Bar.. Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue Bar Rescue "Pie Hard" Bar Rescue Bar Rescue 

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
Boxing Carlos Adames vs. Julian Williams Carlos Adames takes on Julian Williams in a 
middleweight title bout. From The Armory in Minneapolis. 

Chinatown (1974) Faye Dunaway,
John Huston, Jack Nicholson. 

(:45) Punch (2022, Drama) Jordan Oosterhof,
Conan Hayes, Tim Roth. 

(:25) The Inspection (‘22) 
Raul Castillo, Jeremy Pope. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(6:45)   Spider-Man: 
Far From Home 

   Cowboys & Aliens (2011, Sci-Fi)
Harrison Ford, Olivia Wilde, Daniel Craig. 

Alien vs. Predator (‘04)
Raoul Bova, Sanaa Lathan. 

(:45)   Home Alone (1990, Children) Joe 
Pesci, Daniel Stern, Macaulay Culkin. 

License to Drive (‘88) Corey 
Feldman, Carol Kane, Corey Haim. 

(:05) Spider-
Man: Far From Home 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (7:00)   Price We Pay    Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone (‘01) Rupert Grint, Daniel Radcliffe.   Harry Potter and the Chamber of Secrets (‘02) Daniel Radcliffe. Harry Potter & t... 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Jentezen Turning Jeffress Winning Hagee Min R. Warren Jackson In Touch PowerPoint Written Hour Of Power Mazzapica Robison Gregory Greg Ford Youseff Shook 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 American American Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(7:00)    
Calamity Jane 

   Storm Warning (1951, Drama) Ronald 
Reagan, Doris Day, Ginger Rogers. 

Imitation of Life (1959, Drama) John 
Gavin, Sandra Dee, Lana Turner. 

(:15) Pride and Prejudice A middle-class girl (Greer 
Garson) and her sisters seek husbands in Georgian England. 

The Reluctant 
Debutante (‘58) Rex Harrison. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Extreme Extreme Extreme Extreme You, Me & My Ex You, Me & My Ex Match Me Abroad Match Me Abroad Match Me Abroad 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(7:00)   
Challenger 

(:45)   World Trade Center Two Port Authority officers are 
trapped in the rubble of the World Trade Center on Sept. 11, 2001.

(:55) Infinite Storm (‘22)
Billy Howle, Naomi Watts. 

(:35)    Black Snake Moan (‘07) Christina 
Ricci, Justin Timberlake, Samuel L. Jackson. 

The Last Manhunt (‘22) Mainei 
Kinimaka, Martin Sensmeier. 

(:15)  
Boyhood Ellar Coltrane. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (7:45)    Jaws the Revenge (:45) Jaws 3 (‘83) Bess Armstrong, Dennis Quaid. Jaws 2 (‘78) Lorraine Gary, Roy Scheider. (:15) Jaws (‘75) Robert Shaw, Richard Dreyfuss, Roy Scheider. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296   Scooby-Doo! WrestleMania M... Gumball We Bare We Bare Teen Teen Teen Teen Summer Summer Summer Summer Gumball Gumball Gumball Gumball 

(TVLND) 70 56 138 70 106 304 Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike Mike 

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU IMSA Weathertech Sahlen's Six Hours of The Glen (L) (N) Law & Order: SVU 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Tyler Perry's Madea's Witness Protection Hustlers (‘19) Jennifer Lopez, Constance Wu. 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 SUNDAY JUNE 25, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

(3:00) NHRA Summit Racing 
Equipment Nationals, Finals (N) 

USFL Football Semifinal: Teams TBA Football action from around the United States Football 
League. (L) (N) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

(:35) FOX 4 
News (N) 

Sports Show
(N) 

Paid 
Programming 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

CBS Weekend 
News (N) 

News at 5:30 
Weekend (N) 

60 Minutes (N) The Equalizer "Paradise Lost" The Equalizer "Do No Harm" NCIS: Los Angeles "Best 
Seller" 

News 
Weekend (N) 

(:35) KC Sports 
Tonight 

(:05) Joel 
Osteen 

(:35) 
Investigate TV 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
PBS News 
Weekend 

Samantha 
Brown Place 

Mr. Bean Keep Up "The 
New Vicar" 

Ridley "The Peaceful Garden, 
Part 2" (N) 

Endeavour on Masterpiece "Uniform" A gang of entitled college 
students wreak havoc. (N) 

The Indian Doctor "The Fete" Olympia (2018)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

NASCAR Cup Series Ally 400 From Nashville Superspeedway in Nashville, Tenn. (L) (N) KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

The Simpsons Inside Edition Paid 
Programming 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

Cinderella (2015, Children) Lily James, Richard 
Madden, Cate Blanchett. (P) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:30 (N) 

Soledad 
O'Brien 

Modern 
Family 

(13) 
CBS  13     

Outdoorsman CBS Weekend 
News (N) 

60 Minutes (N) The Equalizer "Paradise Lost" The Equalizer "Do No Harm" NCIS: Los Angeles "Best 
Seller" 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) Sharyl
Attkisson 

(:05) Graham 
Bensinger 

Game Time 
Ryan Pressly 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

Paid 
Programming 

ABC World 
News (N) 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

Cinderella (2015, Children) Lily James, Richard 
Madden, Cate Blanchett. (P) 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

ABC 17 Sports 
Zone 

World League 
Wrestling 

Charles 
Stanley 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Weekend (N) Womontown AIDS-KC AIDS-KC Ridley (N) Endeavour on Masterpiece "Uniform" (N) Alibi Ridley
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory "Pilot" 

Animals
"Episode 317" 

Animals
"Episode 318" 

Whose Line Is 
It Anyway? 

American Joke 
Off 

KMBC 9 News
(N) 

Two and a 
Half Men 

9-1-1 "Fools" The 118 responds 
to a viral stunt gone wrong. 

The Good Doctor "45-Degree 
Angle" 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man Dateline "The Early Shift" Law & Order: SVU "Quickie" 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
(N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

NASCAR Cup Series Ally 400 From Nashville Superspeedway in Nashville, Tenn. (L) (N) KSHB 41 News
(N) 

Sunday Sound 
Off (N) 

Bensinger Joey 
Logano 

Paid 
Programming 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

NCIS "Sunburn" NCIS "1mm" NCIS "The First Day" NCIS "True Believer" NCIS "Winter Chill" NCIS "Watchdog" NCIS "Head of the Snake" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

SEAL Team "No Choice in 
Duty" 

Magnum P.I. "The Night Has 
Eyes" 

Forensic Files Investigate TV Yours, Mine & Ours (2005, Children) Rene Russo,
Danielle Panabaker, Dennis Quaid. 

World's-
Weath 

World's-
Weath 

Outdoorsman Funny You 
Should Ask 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 WWE's Most Wanted WWE's Most Wanted WWE's Most Wanted WWE's Most "Kurt Angle" (N) Stone Cold Takes on America (:05) WWE's Most "DX" (:05) WWE's Most Wanted 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
   U.S. Marshals (1998, Action) Wesley Snipes, Robert Downey Jr., Tommy Lee Jones. A 
deputy (Tommy Lee Jones) and his team pursue an escaped fugitive (Wesley Snipes). 

The Walking Dead: Dead City 
"Who's There?" (N) 

(:05) The Walking Dead: Dead 
City "Who's There?" 

U.S. Marshals (1998, Action) Wesley Snipes, Robert 
Downey Jr., Tommy Lee Jones. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 BET Awards '23 : Red Carpet Live (N) 2023 BET Awards (L) (N) Average Joe "Pilot" (P) (N) BET Awards 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Summer "Naked Ambition" Summer "It Ain't All Rosé" Housewives-Atlanta (N) Summer House (N) Watch What Trippin' "Special Preview" (N) Housewives-Atlanta Summer 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) The Whole Story with (N) The 2010s "2020: The Year That Changed Everything" (N) The Whole Story with The 2010s
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 (4:30)    Just Go With It (‘11) Adam Sandler. To Be Announced South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Naked and Afraid "Cutthroat to the Bone (Part 1 of 2)" (N) Naked and Afraid "Class Three Warfare" (N) Afraid "All Falls Down" Afraid "The Swarm" Naked "Class Three Warfare" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 (:10)    The Jungle Book (2016, Children) Neel Sethi. Raven (N) Saturdays The Villains of Valley View "Power Hungry" Raven's Home Saturdays Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 Baseball Tonight (L) (N) MLB Baseball Houston Astros at Los Angeles Dodgers (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportCtr (N) 
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 ESPN Films ESPN Films ESPN Films Red Bull Hard Enduro: TKO (N) E60 PFL
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:15)    Murder on the Orient Express (:35) The Martian (2015, Sci-Fi) Jessica Chastain, Kristen Wiig, Matt Damon. (:25) The Martian (‘15) Jessica Chastain, Kristen Wiig, Matt Damon. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:00)   National Treasure: Book of Secrets (:40) The Fate of the Furious (2017, Action) Dwayne Johnson, Charlize Theron, Vin Diesel. (P) (:55) Fast & Furious Presents: Hobbs & Shaw (P) 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (3:00)   Kingsman: Golde...   Jurassic World: Fallen Kingdom (‘18) Bryce Dallas Howard, Jeff Goldblum, Chris Pratt. Jurassic World: Fallen Kingdom (‘18) Bryce Dallas Howard, Jeff Goldblum, Chris Pratt. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   Make Me a Match (‘23) Rushi Kota, Eva Bourne. A Valentine's Match (‘20) Bethany Joy Lenz. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(3:35)   
Being Mary... 

(:40) Painting 
With John 

(:15) To Be Announced The Idol "Stars Belong to the 
World" (N) 

The Righteous 
Gemstones (N)

(:40) 
Gemstones 

(:20) The Idol "Stars Belong to the World" (:25) 
Gemstones 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Dream Home "Checking Out" Battle on the Beach Battle on "Living Room Luxury" Battle on the Beach "Grand Guest Room" (N) Hunters (N) House Hunters Hunters Int'l Battle on "Grand Guest Room" 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 America "Chain Reaction" The Food That Built America America "Thirst Quenchers" Built America (N) (:05) America "Pizza Wars" (:05) America "Cookie Wars" (:05) Built America
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252   Look Who's Stalking (‘23) Alissa Filoramo. Love at First Lie (‘23) Greg Kriek, Lexie Stevenson. (P) (:05) Framed by My Sister (‘22) Scout Taylor-Compton. (P) Love at First Lie

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:05)    Father Figures (2017, Comedy) Owen Wilson, Glenn 
Close, Ed Helms. 

Leatherface (2017, Horror) Stephen Dorff,
James Bloor, Sam Strike. 

 Next (2007, Sci-Fi) Julianne Moore,
Jessica Biel, Nicolas Cage. 

(:05) Eastern Promises (‘07, Thriller)
Naomi Watts, Vincent Cassel, Viggo Mortensen. 

(:45)  Gone 
Girl 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta MTV Special Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Love, Hip Hop 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Last Man Last Man NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Wicked Tuna W. Tuna "A Bluefin for Dad" Wicked Tuna (N) Wicked Tuna (N) W. Tuna "The G.O.A.T." (N) Wicked Tuna W. Tuna "Final Countdown" 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 (4:45)    The Croods: A New Age (2020, Animated) To Be Announced Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 (4:30) BarRescue 1883: A Yellowstone Origin Story "1883" 1883: A Yellowstone Origin Story "River" (N) 1883: A Yellowstone "Behind Us, a Cliff" Bar Rescue Bar Rescue

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
   Full Metal Jacket (1987, War) Adam Baldwin,
Vincent D'Onofrio, Matthew Modine. 

VICE VICE Uncoupled (N) Uncoupled (N) The Inspection (2022, Drama) Raul 
Castillo, McCaul Lombardi, Jeremy Pope. 

(:35) VICE (:05) X (‘22) Jenna 
Ortega, Mia Goth. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:05)    Spider-Man: 
Far From Home Tom Holland. 

(:15)  Alien vs. Predator (2004, Sci-Fi) Raoul Bova,
Lance Henriksen, Sanaa Lathan. 

Aliens vs. Predator: Requiem (‘07)
Reiko Aylesworth, John Ortiz, Steven Pasquale. 

(:35) License to Drive (1988, Comedy)
Corey Feldman, Carol Kane, Corey Haim. 

(:10) Obsession (‘19) Elika 
Portnoy, Mekhi Phifer. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:00)    Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire (2005, Fantasy) Rupert Grint, Emma Watson, Daniel Radcliffe. Harry Potter and the Order of the Phoenix 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Your Move Joyce Meyer Hagee Min Robert Joel Osteen Turning Point Huckabee Eric Metaxas Creflo Dollar Jason Sobel America's Hidden History 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang The Cube (N) The Cube Just Go With It (‘11) Jennifer Aniston, Adam Sandler. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(:15)    The Palm Beach Story (1942, Comedy) Joel 
McCrea, Rudy Vallee, Claudette Colbert. 

Midnight Lace (1960, Mystery) Rex Harrison, John 
Gavin, Doris Day. 

Charade (1963, Thriller) Audrey Hepburn, Walter 
Matthau, Cary Grant. 

Don Juan (‘26) 
Mary Astor, John Barrymore. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day Fiancé: Before the 90 Days "Overboard" 90 Day Fiancé: Before the 90 Days "Splash" (N) Match Me Abroad (N) (:05) 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé "Splash"

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(4:15)    Boyhood (2014, Drama) Patricia Arquette,
Ethan Hawke, Ellar Coltrane. 

Stillwater (2021, Drama) Camille Cottin, Abigail Breslin, 
Matt Damon. 

(:20) Panama (2022, Action) Mel Gibson, Kate Katzman, Cole 
Hauser. 

Margaux (‘22) Vanessa 
Morgan, Madison Pettis. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (:55)    Avengers: Infinity War (‘18) Chris Hemsworth, Josh Brolin, Robert Downey Jr.. The Lazarus Project (N) (:05) The Lazarus Project (:10) The Meg (‘18) Li Bingbing, Jason Statham.

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Unicorn Unicorn Unicorn Unicorn Unicorn Futurama American American American American Rick Rick EricAndre Royal Crackers 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Seinfeld Seinfeld 

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law-SVU "Intersecting Lives" Law-SVU "Heartfelt Passages" Law-SVU "Decline and Fall" Law-SVU "Know It All" Law-SVU "Contrapasso" Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 BET Awards '23 : Red Carpet Live (N) 2023 BET Awards (N) Average Joe "Pilot" (N) BET Awards 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe Fit
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 SUNDAY JUNE 25, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

(3:00) NHRA Summit Racing 
Equipment Nationals, Finals (N) 

USFL Football Semifinal: Teams TBA Football action from around the United States Football 
League. (L) (N) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

(:35) FOX 4 
News (N) 

Sports Show
(N) 

Paid 
Programming 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

CBS Weekend 
News (N) 

News at 5:30 
Weekend (N) 

60 Minutes (N) The Equalizer "Paradise Lost" The Equalizer "Do No Harm" NCIS: Los Angeles "Best 
Seller" 

News 
Weekend (N) 

(:35) KC Sports 
Tonight 

(:05) Joel 
Osteen 

(:35) 
Investigate TV 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
PBS News 
Weekend 

Samantha 
Brown Place 

Mr. Bean Keep Up "The 
New Vicar" 

Ridley "The Peaceful Garden, 
Part 2" (N) 

Endeavour on Masterpiece "Uniform" A gang of entitled college 
students wreak havoc. (N) 

The Indian Doctor "The Fete" Olympia (2018)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

NASCAR Cup Series Ally 400 From Nashville Superspeedway in Nashville, Tenn. (L) (N) KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

The Simpsons Inside Edition Paid 
Programming 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

Cinderella (2015, Children) Lily James, Richard 
Madden, Cate Blanchett. (P) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:30 (N) 

Soledad 
O'Brien 

Modern 
Family 

(13) 
CBS  13     

Outdoorsman CBS Weekend 
News (N) 

60 Minutes (N) The Equalizer "Paradise Lost" The Equalizer "Do No Harm" NCIS: Los Angeles "Best 
Seller" 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) Sharyl
Attkisson 

(:05) Graham 
Bensinger 

Game Time 
Ryan Pressly 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

Paid 
Programming 

ABC World 
News (N) 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

America's Funniest Home 
Videos 

Cinderella (2015, Children) Lily James, Richard 
Madden, Cate Blanchett. (P) 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

ABC 17 Sports 
Zone 

World League 
Wrestling 

Charles 
Stanley 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 Weekend (N) Womontown AIDS-KC AIDS-KC Ridley (N) Endeavour on Masterpiece "Uniform" (N) Alibi Ridley
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory "Pilot" 

Animals
"Episode 317" 

Animals
"Episode 318" 

Whose Line Is 
It Anyway? 

American Joke 
Off 

KMBC 9 News
(N) 

Two and a 
Half Men 

9-1-1 "Fools" The 118 responds 
to a viral stunt gone wrong. 

The Good Doctor "45-Degree 
Angle" 

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man Dateline "The Early Shift" Law & Order: SVU "Quickie" 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
(N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

NASCAR Cup Series Ally 400 From Nashville Superspeedway in Nashville, Tenn. (L) (N) KSHB 41 News
(N) 

Sunday Sound 
Off (N) 

Bensinger Joey 
Logano 

Paid 
Programming 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

NCIS "Sunburn" NCIS "1mm" NCIS "The First Day" NCIS "True Believer" NCIS "Winter Chill" NCIS "Watchdog" NCIS "Head of the Snake" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

SEAL Team "No Choice in 
Duty" 

Magnum P.I. "The Night Has 
Eyes" 

Forensic Files Investigate TV Yours, Mine & Ours (2005, Children) Rene Russo,
Danielle Panabaker, Dennis Quaid. 

World's-
Weath 

World's-
Weath 

Outdoorsman Funny You 
Should Ask 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 WWE's Most Wanted WWE's Most Wanted WWE's Most Wanted WWE's Most "Kurt Angle" (N) Stone Cold Takes on America (:05) WWE's Most "DX" (:05) WWE's Most Wanted 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
   U.S. Marshals (1998, Action) Wesley Snipes, Robert Downey Jr., Tommy Lee Jones. A 
deputy (Tommy Lee Jones) and his team pursue an escaped fugitive (Wesley Snipes). 

The Walking Dead: Dead City 
"Who's There?" (N) 

(:05) The Walking Dead: Dead 
City "Who's There?" 

U.S. Marshals (1998, Action) Wesley Snipes, Robert 
Downey Jr., Tommy Lee Jones. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 BET Awards '23 : Red Carpet Live (N) 2023 BET Awards (L) (N) Average Joe "Pilot" (P) (N) BET Awards 
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Summer "Naked Ambition" Summer "It Ain't All Rosé" Housewives-Atlanta (N) Summer House (N) Watch What Trippin' "Special Preview" (N) Housewives-Atlanta Summer 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 CNN Newsroom (N) CNN Newsroom (N) The Whole Story with (N) The 2010s "2020: The Year That Changed Everything" (N) The Whole Story with The 2010s
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 (4:30)    Just Go With It (‘11) Adam Sandler. To Be Announced South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Naked and Afraid "Cutthroat to the Bone (Part 1 of 2)" (N) Naked and Afraid "Class Three Warfare" (N) Afraid "All Falls Down" Afraid "The Swarm" Naked "Class Three Warfare" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 (:10)    The Jungle Book (2016, Children) Neel Sethi. Raven (N) Saturdays The Villains of Valley View "Power Hungry" Raven's Home Saturdays Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 Baseball Tonight (L) (N) MLB Baseball Houston Astros at Los Angeles Dodgers (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportCtr (N) 
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 ESPN Films ESPN Films ESPN Films Red Bull Hard Enduro: TKO (N) E60 PFL
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:15)    Murder on the Orient Express (:35) The Martian (2015, Sci-Fi) Jessica Chastain, Kristen Wiig, Matt Damon. (:25) The Martian (‘15) Jessica Chastain, Kristen Wiig, Matt Damon. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:00)   National Treasure: Book of Secrets (:40) The Fate of the Furious (2017, Action) Dwayne Johnson, Charlize Theron, Vin Diesel. (P) (:55) Fast & Furious Presents: Hobbs & Shaw (P) 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (3:00)   Kingsman: Golde...   Jurassic World: Fallen Kingdom (‘18) Bryce Dallas Howard, Jeff Goldblum, Chris Pratt. Jurassic World: Fallen Kingdom (‘18) Bryce Dallas Howard, Jeff Goldblum, Chris Pratt. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   Make Me a Match (‘23) Rushi Kota, Eva Bourne. A Valentine's Match (‘20) Bethany Joy Lenz. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(3:35)   
Being Mary... 

(:40) Painting 
With John 

(:15) To Be Announced The Idol "Stars Belong to the 
World" (N) 

The Righteous 
Gemstones (N)

(:40) 
Gemstones 

(:20) The Idol "Stars Belong to the World" (:25) 
Gemstones 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Dream Home "Checking Out" Battle on the Beach Battle on "Living Room Luxury" Battle on the Beach "Grand Guest Room" (N) Hunters (N) House Hunters Hunters Int'l Battle on "Grand Guest Room" 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 America "Chain Reaction" The Food That Built America America "Thirst Quenchers" Built America (N) (:05) America "Pizza Wars" (:05) America "Cookie Wars" (:05) Built America
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252   Look Who's Stalking (‘23) Alissa Filoramo. Love at First Lie (‘23) Greg Kriek, Lexie Stevenson. (P) (:05) Framed by My Sister (‘22) Scout Taylor-Compton. (P) Love at First Lie

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:05)    Father Figures (2017, Comedy) Owen Wilson, Glenn 
Close, Ed Helms. 

Leatherface (2017, Horror) Stephen Dorff,
James Bloor, Sam Strike. 

 Next (2007, Sci-Fi) Julianne Moore,
Jessica Biel, Nicolas Cage. 

(:05) Eastern Promises (‘07, Thriller)
Naomi Watts, Vincent Cassel, Viggo Mortensen. 

(:45)  Gone 
Girl 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta MTV Special Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Love, Hip Hop 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Last Man Last Man NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime (L) (N) NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime NewsNation Prime
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Wicked Tuna W. Tuna "A Bluefin for Dad" Wicked Tuna (N) Wicked Tuna (N) W. Tuna "The G.O.A.T." (N) Wicked Tuna W. Tuna "Final Countdown" 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 (4:45)    The Croods: A New Age (2020, Animated) To Be Announced Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 (4:30) BarRescue 1883: A Yellowstone Origin Story "1883" 1883: A Yellowstone Origin Story "River" (N) 1883: A Yellowstone "Behind Us, a Cliff" Bar Rescue Bar Rescue

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
   Full Metal Jacket (1987, War) Adam Baldwin,
Vincent D'Onofrio, Matthew Modine. 

VICE VICE Uncoupled (N) Uncoupled (N) The Inspection (2022, Drama) Raul 
Castillo, McCaul Lombardi, Jeremy Pope. 

(:35) VICE (:05) X (‘22) Jenna 
Ortega, Mia Goth. 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:05)    Spider-Man: 
Far From Home Tom Holland. 

(:15)  Alien vs. Predator (2004, Sci-Fi) Raoul Bova,
Lance Henriksen, Sanaa Lathan. 

Aliens vs. Predator: Requiem (‘07)
Reiko Aylesworth, John Ortiz, Steven Pasquale. 

(:35) License to Drive (1988, Comedy)
Corey Feldman, Carol Kane, Corey Haim. 

(:10) Obsession (‘19) Elika 
Portnoy, Mekhi Phifer. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:00)    Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban Harry Potter and the Goblet of Fire (2005, Fantasy) Rupert Grint, Emma Watson, Daniel Radcliffe. Harry Potter and the Order of the Phoenix 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Your Move Joyce Meyer Hagee Min Robert Joel Osteen Turning Point Huckabee Eric Metaxas Creflo Dollar Jason Sobel America's Hidden History 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang The Cube (N) The Cube Just Go With It (‘11) Jennifer Aniston, Adam Sandler. 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(:15)    The Palm Beach Story (1942, Comedy) Joel 
McCrea, Rudy Vallee, Claudette Colbert. 

Midnight Lace (1960, Mystery) Rex Harrison, John 
Gavin, Doris Day. 

Charade (1963, Thriller) Audrey Hepburn, Walter 
Matthau, Cary Grant. 

Don Juan (‘26) 
Mary Astor, John Barrymore. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day Fiancé: Before the 90 Days "Overboard" 90 Day Fiancé: Before the 90 Days "Splash" (N) Match Me Abroad (N) (:05) 90 Day Fiancé (N) 90 Day Fiancé "Splash"

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(4:15)    Boyhood (2014, Drama) Patricia Arquette,
Ethan Hawke, Ellar Coltrane. 

Stillwater (2021, Drama) Camille Cottin, Abigail Breslin, 
Matt Damon. 

(:20) Panama (2022, Action) Mel Gibson, Kate Katzman, Cole 
Hauser. 

Margaux (‘22) Vanessa 
Morgan, Madison Pettis. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (:55)    Avengers: Infinity War (‘18) Chris Hemsworth, Josh Brolin, Robert Downey Jr.. The Lazarus Project (N) (:05) The Lazarus Project (:10) The Meg (‘18) Li Bingbing, Jason Statham.

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Unicorn Unicorn Unicorn Unicorn Unicorn Futurama American American American American Rick Rick EricAndre Royal Crackers 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Mike & Molly Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Seinfeld Seinfeld 

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law-SVU "Intersecting Lives" Law-SVU "Heartfelt Passages" Law-SVU "Decline and Fall" Law-SVU "Know It All" Law-SVU "Contrapasso" Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 BET Awards '23 : Red Carpet Live (N) 2023 BET Awards (N) Average Joe "Pilot" (N) BET Awards 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 MONDAY JUNE 26, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

Stars on Mars (N) Crime Scene Kitchen (N) FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

TMZ (N) Seinfeld "The 
Stall" 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KC Sports 
Tonight 

The 
Neighborhood

Bob Hearts 
Abishola 

NCIS "Butterfly Effect" NCIS: Hawai'i "Silent Invasion" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS NewsHour (N) Antiques Roadshow "Tucson 
Hour 2" 

The Great American Recipe (N) The Travelling Auctioneers
"Carol and Keith" 

Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Six (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

American Ninja Warrior
Qualifiers 5 (N) 

The Wall "David and Chris" (N) Weakest Link "I Feel Like 
You're Trolling Me" 

KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Claim to Fame "Megastars and 
Meltdowns" (SP) (N) 

The Bachelorette Twenty-five men travel across the country to 
find love. (SP) (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

The 
Neighborhood

Bob Hearts 
Abishola 

NCIS "Butterfly Effect" NCIS: Hawai'i "Silent Invasion" KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Claim to Fame "Megastars and 
Meltdowns" (SP) (N) 

The Bachelorette Twenty-five men travel across the country to 
find love. (SP) (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 BBC News America PBS NewsHour (N) Antiques "Tucson Hour 2" The Great American Recipe (N) POV "After Sherman" (SP) (N) AIDS-KC Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Rising "Episode 5" (N) Barons "The Dream Factory" 
(N) 

KMBC 9 News (N) Modern 
Family 

Mod Fam
"Integrity" 

Mom Mom

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man You Bet You Bet Family Guy Family Guy 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

American Ninja Warrior
Qualifiers 5 (N) 

The Wall "David and Chris" (N) Weakest Link "I Feel Like 
You're Trolling Me" 

KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Criminal Minds "Hanley 
Waters" 

FBI "Scar Tissue" FBI "Protective Details" FBI "One Night Stand" FBI "Fear Nothing" FBI "Face Off" FBI "Ghost From the Past" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Chicago P.D. "You Never Know 
Who's Who" 

KCTV5 News at 9 Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Desperate" 

Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Tortured" 

Highway Thru Hell The First 48 "Shooting Spree; 
Lady in the Fire" 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 The First 48 The First 48 "Money Move" The First 48 Hoarders "Rosela" (N) (:05) The First 48 (:05) The First 48

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(4:00)    The Matrix Revolutions (2003, Sci-Fi) Laurence 
Fishburne, Carrie-Anne Moss, Keanu Reeves. 

The Matrix (1999, Sci-Fi) Laurence Fishburne, Carrie-Anne Moss, Keanu Reeves. A 
computer hacker joins forces with rebel warriors to battle a malevolent cyberintelligence. 

The Matrix Reloaded (2003, Sci-Fi) Laurence 
Fishburne, Carrie-Anne Moss, Keanu Reeves. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 (4:30) 2023 BET Awards Queen  This Is It (2009)
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Below Deck Sailing Yacht Below Deck Sailing Yacht Below Deck Sailing Yacht (N) Below Deck Sailing Yacht (N) Watch What Below Deck Sailing Yacht Below Deck Sailing Yacht Below Deck 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Situation Room (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) CNN Primetime (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office Daily Show (N) (:35) South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Street Outlaws: Mega Cash Days "Stayin' Alive" (N) Street Outlaws: Mega Cash Days "Stayin' Alive" (N) Street Outlaws (N) Motor Mythbusters Outlaws "Stayin' Alive"
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Hamster & Hamster & Kiff Kiff Cinderella (‘15) Lily James, Cate Blanchett. (:55) Hailey (:25) Hailey The Villains The Villains Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) 2023 Men's College World Series Finals, Game 3: Teams TBA (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Daily Wager NFL Live ESPN Films ESPN Films UFC Archival
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:20)    White Boy Rick (:35) Ford v Ferrari (2019, History) Christian Bale, Jon Bernthal, Matt Damon. (:45) Ford v Ferrari (‘19) Christian Bale, Jon Bernthal, Matt Damon. 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (3:00)   Fate of the Furious   Fast & Furious Presents: Hobbs & Shaw (‘19) Jason Statham, Dwayne Johnson. Cruel Summer (N) The 700 Club The Simpsons The Simpsons 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (3:30)   The Incredible Hulk   The Avengers (2012, Action) Chris Evans, Mark Ruffalo, Robert Downey Jr.. Dogs (P) (N) Dogs (N) Night School (‘18) Tiffany Haddish, Kevin Hart.

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   Taking the Reins (‘21) Scott Porter, Nikki DeLoach. Royally Ever After (‘18) Torrance Coombs, Fiona Gubelmann. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:10) Painting 
With John 

(:45)    Avatar: The Way of Water (2022, Sci-Fi) Zoe Saldana, Sigourney Weaver, Sam Worthington. When 
a familiar threat resurfaces, Jake and Neytiri must protect their children and their planet. 

The Idol "Stars Belong to the 
World" 

(:05) 
Gemstones 

(:40) John Early: Now More 
Than Ever 

(:45)   
Knowing 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Love-List "Time for a Change" Love-List "Design Intervention" Celebrity IOU Celebrity IOU (N) House Hunters House Hunters Hunters Int'l Celebrity IOU
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 History's Greatest Mysteries History's Greatest Mysteries History's Greatest Mysteries History's-Mysteries (N) (:05) History's-Mysteries (:05) History's-Mysteries (:05) History's-Mysteries 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 Rizzoli & Isles Rizzoli & Isles Rizzoli & Isles Rizzoli & Isles (:05) Rizzoli & Isles (:05) Rizzoli & Isles Rizzoli & Isles

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:20)    Greta (2018, Thriller) Chloë Grace Moretz, Maika 
Monroe, Isabelle Huppert. 

Winter's Bone (2010, Drama) John 
Hawkes, Kevin Breznahan, Jennifer Lawrence. 

(:40)    Man on Fire (‘04) Dakota Fanning, Denzel Washington. A former 
assassin swears vengeance on the kidnappers of the girl he is hired to protect. 

(:05) Perfect Stranger 
(‘07) Bruce Willis, Halle Berry. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Elizabeth Vargas Reports (N) On Balance (N) Cuomo (N) Dan Abrams Live (L) (N) Banfield (N) Cuomo Dan Abrams Live
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Wicked Tuna "Rogue One" Wicked Tuna "Cursed" Wicked Tuna "Quota Killers" Wicked Tuna "Make or Break" Wicked Tuna "Hot or Not" Wicked Tuna "End of the Line" Drain "Nazi Secrets"
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Loud House Loud House Erin & Aaron SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Movie Movie

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(4:45)   You're Killing Me (2023, Horror)
Dermot Mulroney, Anne Heche, McKaley Miller. 

VICE 54 (1998, Drama) Salma Hayek, Neve 
Campbell, Ryan Phillippe. 

(:35) Club Cumming Alan Cumming hosts a 
gathering featuring queer comics. 

The Civil Dead (2023, Comedy) Whitmer 
Thomas, DeMorge Brown, Clay Tatum. 

(:45)  
Snowpiercer 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(4:40)   Obsession (‘19) Elika 
Portnoy, Mekhi Phifer. 

(:15)  The Wedding Ringer (2015, Comedy) Josh Gad,
Affion Crockett, Kevin Hart. 

Underworld: Blood Wars (‘16, Fant)
Theo James, Tobias Menzies, Kate Beckinsale. 

(:35) Inferno (2016, Thriller) Felicity Jones, Omar Sy,
Tom Hanks. 

(:40)  Keep 
Watching 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (3:00)   Harry Potter & the... (:20)  Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part 2 (‘11) Daniel Radcliffe. Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part 1 (‘10) Rupert Grint, Daniel Radcliffe. 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 New Season Jewish Voice Potter Centerpoint Praise Takeaways With Kirk Cameron Derek Grier Centerpoint Praise Joseph Prince Takeaway-Kirk 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Sheldon Sheldon Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang American American American American American American 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
   Scaramouche (1952, Adventure) Eleanor Parker,
Janet Leigh, Stewart Granger. 

The Celluloid Closet (1996) Antonio Banderas, Susie 
Bright, 

Rope (1948) John Dall, Farley 
Granger, James Stewart. 

The Children's Hour (‘61) Shirley 
MacLaine, James Garner, Audrey Hepburn. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé 90 Day Fiancé (N) You, Me & My Ex (N) 90 Day Fiancé (N) Match Me Abroad 90 Day Fiancé

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(:10)    The Lighthouse (2019, Thriller) Willem Dafoe,
Valeriia Karaman, Robert Pattinson. 

(:05) Zodiac (2007, Thriller) Mark Ruffalo, Robert Downey Jr., Jake 
Gyllenhaal. The Zodiac Killer terrorizes San Francisco in the 1960s and '70s. 

(:50) Defiance (2008, History) Liev Schreiber, Jamie Bell, Daniel Craig. In 
1941 three refugee brothers wage war against the Nazis from their forest haven. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (3:55)    Avengers: Infinity War Robert Downey Jr.. NHL Awards 2023 (L) (N) ELEAGUE Ocean's Eleven (‘01) Matt Damon, George Clooney. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 (4:00) Movie Bears/ Bears Total/(:45) Total King/Hill King/Hill King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers American American Rick Rick MikeTyson 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Griffith Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Chicago Fire "Prove It" Chicago Fire "Defcon 1" WWE Monday Night RAW (L) (N) Temptation Island The Big D "The Big Day One" 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Black Ink "Welcome to NJ!" Black Ink "Su Casa Es Mi Casa" Black Ink Crew (N) Black Ink Crew: LA (N) American "Jean Brown" Black Ink "The Art of Revenge" Black Ink Crew: Los Angeles 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 TUESDAY JUNE 27, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

Daughter of the Bride (2023, Romance) Halston Sage, 
Andrew Richardson, Marcia Gay Harden. (P) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

TMZ (N) Seinfeld 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KC Sports 
Tonight 

FBI: International "Imminent 
Threat -- Part One" 

FBI "Imminent Threat -- Part 
Two" 

FBI: Most Wanted "Imminent 
Threat -- Part Three" 

KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS NewsHour (N) Finding Your Roots "On 
Broadway" 

American Experience "Casa Susanna" Transgender women and 
cross-dressing men find refuge. (N) 

Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Six (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

America's Got Talent "Auditions 5" A variety of acts audition for 
the chance to win $1 million. (N) 

Hot Wheels-Challenge "Need 
for Speed vs. Fight Car" (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Celebrity Wheel "Francia Raisa, 
Joel Madden, Jenifer Lewis" 

Celebrity Jeopardy! Claim to Fame "Megastars and 
Meltdowns" 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

FBI: International "Imminent 
Threat -- Part One" 

FBI "Imminent Threat -- Part 
Two" 

FBI: Most Wanted "Imminent 
Threat -- Part Three" 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Celebrity Wheel "Francia Raisa, 
Joel Madden, Jenifer Lewis" 

Celebrity Jeopardy! Claim to Fame "Megastars and 
Meltdowns" 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 BBC News America PBS NewsHour (N) Roots "On Broadway" American Experience "Casa Susanna" (N) Pioneers in Skirts Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Superman "What Kills You Only 
Makes You Stronger" (SF) (N) 

Gotham Knights "Night of the 
Owls" (SF) (N) 

KMBC 9 News (N) Modern 
Family 

Modern 
Family 

Mom Mom

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man You Bet You Bet Family Guy Family Guy 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

America's Got Talent "Auditions 5" A variety of acts audition for 
the chance to win $1 million. (N) 

Hot Wheels-Challenge "Need 
for Speed vs. Fight Car" (N) 

KSHB 41 News
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Chicago Fire "The White 
Whale" 

Chicago Fire "I'm Not Leaving 
You" 

Chicago Fire "Sacred Ground" Chicago Fire "A Real Shot in 
the Arm" 

Chicago Fire "Badlands" Chicago Fire "Buckle Up" Chicago Fire "What Went 
Wrong" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Chicago P.D. "A Dead Kid, a 
Notebook and a Lot of Maybes"

KCTV5 News at 9 Chicago Fire "Blow This up 
Somehow" 

Chicago Fire "Dead of Winter" Highway Thru Hell The First 48 "Motel No-Tell; 
Brotherly Love" 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Customer Customer Customer Customer Customer Customer Customer Customer Storage (N) Storage (N) (:05) Storage (:35) Storage (:05) Customer (:35) Customer 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(3:00)    The Matrix 
(‘99) Keanu Reeves. 

  The Green Mile (1999, Drama) David Morse, Michael Clarke Duncan, Tom Hanks. A guard (Tom Hanks) thinks an inmate 
(Michael Clarke Duncan) has a supernatural power to heal. 

The Perfect Storm (2000, Thriller) Mark Wahlberg, 
John C. Reilly, George Clooney. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud (N) Celebrity Family Feud (N) The Help (‘11) Emma Stone, Viola Davis.
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Below Deck Mediterranean Below Deck Mediterranean Below Deck Mediterranean Dancing Queens (N) Watch What Housewives-Atlanta Summer House Dancing 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Situation Room (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) CNN Primetime (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office (:35) Office (:10) Office (:45) Office (:20) The Office (:55) Office The Office The Office The Office Daily Show (N) (:35) South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Catch "Million Dollar Season" Deadliest Catch: On Deck (N) Deadliest Catch "Loose Lips Sink Ships" (N) Contraband: Seized (N) Sinkholes Catch "Loose Lips Sink Ships" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Hamster & Hamster & Kiff Kiff Big City Big City Ladybug Miraculous: Ladybug "Oblivio" Marvel's Mo "Like Mother, Like Moon Girl" Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) ESPN Original Documentaries ESPN Original Documentaries ESPN Original Documentaries The Ultimate Fighter SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Daily Wager Athletes Unlimited Softball (L) (N) ESPN Films ESPN Films DC & RC The Ulti 
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:15)    X-Men: Dark Phoenix Deadpool (‘16) Morena Baccarin, Ryan Reynolds. (:45)    Deadpool (‘16, Act) Morena Baccarin, Ed Skrein, Ryan Reynolds. X-Men: Dark Phoenix 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (3:30)   Spy Who Dumped ...    The Waterboy (‘98) Kathy Bates, Adam Sandler. Vacation (‘15) Christina Applegate, Ed Helms. The 700 Club The Simpsons The Simpsons 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:30)    Night School (‘18) Tiffany Haddish, Kevin Hart. Jumanji: Welcome to the Jungle (‘17) Kevin Hart, Dwayne Johnson. Jumanji: Welcome to the Jungle (‘17) Kevin Hart, Dwayne Johnson. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   Winter in Vail (‘20) Tyler Hynes, Marla Renae, Lacey Chabert. My Secret Valentine (‘18) Andrew W. Walker, Lacey Chabert. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(:10) 
Gemstones 

(:45)    Shazam! Fury of the Gods (‘23) Asher Angel, Zachary Levi. Shazam 
and his allies must save the world from a vengeful trio of ancient gods. 

Taylor Mac's 24-Decade History of 
Popular Music (2023) (P) 

(:50) The Idol "Stars Belong to the World" (:55) Fifty Shades 
Darker (‘17) Dakota Johnson. 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Fixer to Fabulous Windy City Rehab Windy City Rehab Windy City Rehab (N) Hunters (N) Hunters Int'l House Hunters Hunters Int'l Windy City "An Expensive Exit" 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Skinwalker "The Return" Skinwalker Ranch Secret "Something's Up" (N) Skinwalker Ranch (N) (:05) Beyond Skinwalker (N) (:05) To Be Announced (:05) Secret "Something's Up" 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 Zombie House Flipping Zombie House Flipping Property Property Property Property (:05) Property (:35) Property (:05) Property (:35) Property Property Property 

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:15)    Bulletproof Monk (2003, Action) Seann William 
Scott, Jaime King, Chow Yun-Fat. 

Slumdog Millionaire (2008) Freida Pinto, Madhur 
Mittal, Dev Patel. 

Braveheart (1995, History) Sophie Marceau, Patrick McGoohan, Mel Gibson. A 
Scotsman (Mel Gibson) leads a revolt against the English king (Patrick McGoohan). 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Catfish: The TV Show Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Hip Hop "Thin Redd Line" (N) Couples Retreat (N) Retreat "Vow & Forever?" (N) Love & Hip Hop: Atlanta Ridiculousness Ridiculousness 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Elizabeth Vargas Reports (N) On Balance (N) Cuomo (N) Dan Abrams Live (L) (N) Banfield (N) Cuomo Dan Abrams Live
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Life Below Ze "Homelands" First "Taken by the Wolf" Life Below "Death Stroll" (N) Life Below "Prepare or Die" First "Taken by the Wolf" Life Below Ze "Death Stroll" Life Below Zero
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob   The SpongeBob SquarePants Movie (:45) SpongeBob Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Movie Movie

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(:20)   The Forger (2014, Drama) Christopher Plummer, Tye 
Sheridan, John Travolta. 

The General's Daughter (1999, Thriller) Madeleine 
Stowe, James Cromwell, John Travolta. 

Face/Off (1997, Action) Nicolas Cage, Joan Allen, John Travolta. An 
FBI agent (John Travolta) and his nemesis (Nicolas Cage) trade physical identities. 

 Paid 
in Full 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(:05)   When We Speak (2022) (:25) Taken (2008, Action) Maggie 

Grace, Famke Janssen, Liam Neeson. 
On Sacred Ground (2023, Drama) William 

Mapother, Amy Smart, David Arquette. 
The Swearing Jar (2022, Comedy) Adelaide 

Clemens, Patrick J. Adams, Alison Pill. 
(:25) Fall (‘22) Virginia 
Gardner, Grace Fulton. 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:05)    Fast & Furious (:05)  Furious 7 (2015, Action) Paul Walker, Dwayne Johnson, Vin Diesel. (:05) Tombstone (1993, Western) Val Kilmer, Michael Biehn, Kurt Russell.

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Harvest With T. Evans Potter Centerpoint Praise Joyce Meyer Livg Proof Together Centerpoint Praise Joseph Prince Youseff 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Sheldon Leadoff (N) MLB Baseball Minnesota Twins at Atlanta Braves (L) (N) MLB Close (N) Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
   Shadow of the Thin Man (1941) Myrna Loy, Barry 
Nelson, William Powell. 

The Bad and the Beautiful (1952, Drama) Kirk 
Douglas, Walter Pidgeon, Lana Turner. 

(:15) Two Weeks in Another Town (1962, Drama)
Edward G. Robinson, Cyd Charisse, Kirk Douglas. 

(:15) The Barefoot 
Contessa Humphrey Bogart. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Doubling Down Derricos "Apple Bottom Genes" Derricos "Bad Mama Jama" OutDaughtered (N) Doubling Down (N) You, Me & My Ex Derricos "Bad Mama Jama" 

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(:15)   The Death of Dick Long (2019) Virginia Newcomb,
Andre Hyland, Michael Abbott Jr.. 

Seabiscuit (‘03) Jeff Bridges, Chris Cooper, Tobey Maguire. Three men 
(Tobey Maguire, Jeff Bridges, Chris Cooper) lead a racehorse to glory in the 1930s. 

The Guilt Trip (2012, Comedy) Seth 
Rogen, Brett Cullen, Barbra Streisand. 

(:05) Palm Swings (‘17) Tia 
Carrere, Sugar Lyn Beard. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 (4:30)    Ocean's Twelve (‘04) George Clooney. (:15) Ocean's Eleven (‘01) Matt Damon, Andy Garcia, George Clooney. (:45) Ocean's 8 (‘18) Cate Blanchett, Anne Hathaway, Sandra Bullock. 

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Teen Teen Bears/ Bears Total/(:45) Total King/Hill King/Hill King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers American American Rick Rick MikeTyson 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Griffith Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law-SVU "Chicago Crossover" Law-SVU "Spousal Privilege" WWE NXT (L) (N) (:10) The Fast and the Furious (‘01) Vin Diesel. (:10) 2 Fast 2 Furious 

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 Movie    American Gangster (‘07) Russell Crowe, Denzel Washington. Celebrity Family Feud (N) Celebrity Family Feud (N) Forrest Gump (‘94) Robin Wright, Tom Hanks. 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 WEDNESDAY JUNE 28, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

MasterChef (N) Gordon Ramsay's Food Stars 
(N) 

FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

TMZ (N) Seinfeld "The 
Pie" 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KC Sports 
Tonight 

The Price Is Right at Night The Price Is Right at Night CSI: Vegas "Shell Game" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS NewsHour (N) Nature "Wild Florida" NOVA "Ice Age Footprints" NOVA "Emperor's Ghost Army" Amanpour and Company (N) Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Six (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

LA Fire & Rescue "Three 
Alarm" (N) 

Chicago Fire "Run Like Hell" Chicago P.D. "Blood and 
Honor" 

KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Judge Steve Harvey "You Ain't 
Slicker Than the Slick" (N) 

The Wonder 
Years (N) 

Abbott 
Elementary 

The $100,000 Pyramid KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

The Price Is Right at Night The Price Is Right at Night CSI: Vegas "Shell Game" KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Judge Steve Harvey "You Ain't 
Slicker Than the Slick" (N) 

The Wonder 
Years (N) 

Abbott 
Elementary 

The $100,000 Pyramid ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 BBC News America PBS NewsHour (N) Nature "Wild Florida" NOVA "Ice Age Footprints" NOVA "Emperor's Ghost Army" Adrian Dunbar's C "Episode 1" Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Nancy Drew "The Oracle of the 
Whispering Remains" (N) 

Riverdale "Chapter One Thirty: 
The Crucible" (N) 

KMBC 9 News (N) Modern 
Family 

Modern 
Family 

Mom Mom

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man You Bet You Bet Family Guy Family Guy 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

LA Fire & Rescue "Three 
Alarm" (N) 

Chicago Fire "Run Like Hell" Chicago P.D. "Blood and 
Honor" 

KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Blue Bloods "Samaritan" Blue Bloods "Privilege" Blue Bloods "Officer Down" Blue Bloods "What You See" Blue Bloods "Smack Attack" Blue Bloods "Brothers" Blue Bloods "Chinatown" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Chicago P.D. "Forget My 
Name" 

KCTV5 News at 9 Dateline "Lost and Found" Dateline "The Mystery of the 
Murdered Major" 

Highway Thru Hell The First 48 "Tender Trap; Bait 
and Switch" 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam Court Cam (N) Court Cam (N) I Survived I Survived (:05) Court Cam (:35) Court Cam (:05) Court Cam (:35) Court Cam 

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(2:00)    The Green 
Mile (‘99) Tom Hanks. 

  Saving Private Ryan (1998, War) Ed Burns, Tom Sizemore, Tom Hanks. WWII soldiers (Tom Hanks, Edward Burns, Tom 
Sizemore) risk all to send another home. 

The Rock (1996, Action) Nicolas Cage, Ed Harris, Sean 
Connery. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Tyler Perry's Sistas (N) Zatima (N) First (N) Sistas "Better Safe Than Sorry" Zatima Martin
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 Housewives/OC Housewives/OC (N) Housewives/OC "You Can't DB Serious" (N) Housewives/OC Housewives-Atlanta Housewives "Reunion Part 1" Housewives 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Situation Room (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) CNN Primetime (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 South Park South Park Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Seinfeld Daily Show (N) South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown Expedition Unknown (N) Expedition Unknown (N) (:10) Ghost Adventures (N) (:10) Mysteries of (N) Expedition Unknown
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Hamster & Hamster & Kiff Kiff Big City Big City Ladybug Ladybug Marvel's Mo Marvel's Mo Raven's Home Raven's Home Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) 2023 NHL Draft (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Daily Wager NFL Live ESPN Original Documentaries ESPN Original Documentaries ESPN Original Documentaries NFL Live The Ultimate Fighter
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 Movie (:45)    Deuce Bigalow: Male Gigolo (‘99) Rob Schneider. (:40) Deuce Bigalow: Male Gigolo (‘99) Rob Schneider. Stuber (‘19) Dave Bautista. (:25) FXM Pres. Rogue 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office The Office grown-ish (N) grown-ish (N) The 700 Club The Simpsons The Simpsons 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:00)   Captain America: The First Avenger Captain Marvel (‘19) Samuel L. Jackson, Ben Mendelsohn, Brie Larson. Mayans M.C. (N) Mayans M.C. Mayans M.C.

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   A Summer Romance (‘19) Ryan Paevey, Erin Krakow. The Wedding Cottage (‘23) Brendan Penny, Erin Krakow. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(4:10)   Luce (‘19) Octavia 
Spencer, Naomi Watts. 

  I, Tonya (2017, Drama) Sebastian Stan, Allison 
Janney, Margot Robbie. 

Rock Hudson: All That Heaven Allowed
(2023) (P) 

(:45) The Idol "Stars Belong to 
the World" 

(:50) The Righteous 
Gemstones 

(:25)  The 
Drop 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Farm-Fixer "Colorful Victorian" Farmhouse Fixer Holmes Family Rescue (N) Holmes Family Rescue (N) Hunters (N) Hunters (N) House Hunters House Hunters Holmes Family Rescue
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Pawn Stars Pawn Stars Pawn Stars "The Big Kahuna" Pawn Stars "A Surreally Good Deal; TBA" (N) (:05) Pawn Stars (:05) Pawn Stars
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 Castle Castle Married at First Sight "Season 16 Reunion Part 2" (N) (:05) Married at First Sight Married at First Sight

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(:20)    Wolf (2021, Drama) Lily-Rose Depp, Paddy 
Considine, George MacKay. 

The Saint (1997, Action) Elisabeth Shue, Rade 
Serbedzija, Val Kilmer. 

(:55) Tammy (2014, Comedy) Susan 
Sarandon, Kathy Bates, Melissa McCarthy. 

(:35) Gravity (2013, Drama) George 
Clooney, Sandra Bullock. 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculous (N) Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Elizabeth Vargas Reports (N) On Balance (N) Cuomo (N) Dan Abrams Live (L) (N) Banfield (N) Cuomo Dan Abrams Live
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 A Smuggler "Popped for Pills" A Smuggler "Hot Drugs" To Catch a Smuggler To Catch a Smuggler (N) Drug Lords "The Madman" (N) To Catch a Smuggler A Smuggler "Ice Cold Cocaine" 
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Nick News The Addams Family (‘19) Oscar Isaac. Friends "The One in Barbados" Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Movie Movie

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
(3:45)    Dances With Wolves (1990, History) Mary 
McDonnell, Graham Greene, Kevin Costner. 

Jason Goes to Hell: The Final Friday
(‘93) Kari Keegan, Kane Hodder, Jon D. LeMay. 

 Jason X (2002, Horror) Lisa Ryder, Chuck 
Campbell, Lexa Doig. 

(:05) Dangerous Game: The Legacy 
Murders (‘22) Will Sasso, Jonathan Rhys Meyers.

(:45)  
Bodies Bodie... 

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
(3:45)   
Cowboys & ... 

(:45)    Spider-Man: Far From Home Tom Holland. Spider-Man teams up 
with Nick Fury and fellow superhero Mysterio to battle four elemental creatures. 

Fall (2022, Thriller) Virginia Gardner,
Jeffrey Dean Morgan, Grace Fulton. 

(:50) Cowboys & Aliens (2011, Sci-Fi) Harrison Ford,
Olivia Wilde, Daniel Craig. 

(:55)  
Triggered 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:35)    Tombstone (‘93, West) Val Kilmer, Michael Biehn, Kurt Russell. Con Air (1997, Action) John Cusack, John Malkovich, Nicolas Cage. I, Robot (‘04) Bridget Moynahan, Will Smith.

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Graham Jim Scudder Potter Centerpoint Turning Point Gaither Drive Thru Joel The Story Centerpoint Graham Business Joseph Prince Joel

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang All Elite Wrestling: Dynamite (L) (N) The Cube Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon Sheldon 

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
(:15)    The Nanny (1965, Horror) Wendy Craig, Jill 
Bennett, Bette Davis. 

Harold and Lillian: A Hollywood Love 
Story (2015) 

(:45)   By Design: The Joe 
Caroff Story (2022) 

(:45) Floyd Norman: An Animated Life (2016)
Something's ... 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Dr. Pimple "Split Decision" Dr. Pimple Popper Dr. Pimple Popper (N) Dr. Pimple Popper (N) My 600-Lb. Life "Destinee's Story" Dr. Pimple Popper

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(:55)    Hart's War (2002, War) Colin Farrell, Terrence 
Howard, Bruce Willis. 

Rounders (1998, Drama) Edward Norton, John Turturro, 
Matt Damon. (P) 

Agent Game (2022, Action) Adan Canto,
Jason Isaacs, Mel Gibson. 

The Survivalist (2021, Action) Jonathan 
Rhys Meyers, Ruby Modine, John Malkovich. 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 Lucifer "Once Upon a Time" Lucifer "Pilot" Avengers: Age of Ultron (‘15, Act) Chris Hemsworth, Mark Ruffalo, Robert Downey Jr.. The Expendables (‘10) Sylvester Stallone.

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Teen Teen Bears/ Bears Total/(:45) Total King/Hill King/Hill King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers American American Rick Rick MikeTyson 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Griffith Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Temptation Island (N) The Big D (N) Law & Order: SVU Temptation Island

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 (4:00)    Forrest Gump (1994) Robin Wright, Gary Sinise, Tom Hanks. 27 Dresses (‘08, Rom) James Marsden, Malin Akerman, Katherine Heigl. Jumping the Broom Angela Bassett. 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com
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 THURSDAY JUNE 29, '23 KIDS SPORTS MOVIES SPECIALS 
 

    S – Sedalia    C – Cole Camp    P – Pettis County    W – Warrensburg     D – Dish   DTV - DirecTV 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(4) 
FOX 4 10 4 4 4 4 

FOX 4 News at 5PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 6PM (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

Alert: Missing Persons Unit Stars on Mars FOX 4 News at 9PM (N) FOX 4 News 
at 10PM (N) 

FOX 4 News
(N) 

TMZ (N) Seinfeld "The 
Stand-In" 

(5) 
CBS 5  5 5 5 5 

KCTV5 News 
at 5 (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KCTV5 News 
at 6 (N) 

KC Sports 
Tonight 

Young 
Sheldon 

Ghosts So Help Me Todd "Gloom and 
Boom" 

CSI: Vegas "Dying Words" KCTV5 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(6) 
PBS 

6 11  6   
BBC News The 
Context 

BBC News 
America 

PBS NewsHour (N) Keeping Up 
Appearances 

Mr. Bean The Indian Doctor "Foreign 
Bodies" 

Unforgotten on Masterpiece Unforgotten Sunny and the 
team narrow down the suspects.

Democracy Now! (N)

(8) 
NBC  8     

KOMU 8 News 
at Five (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KOMU 8 News 
at Six (N) 

Wheel of 
Fortune 

The Blacklist "Room 417" (N) Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Dutch Tears" 

Magnum P.I. "Welcome to 
Paradise, Now Die!" 

KOMU 8 News 
at Ten (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(9) 
ABC 9 9 9 9 9 9 

KMBC 9 News 
at 5:00 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

KMBC 9 News 
at 6:00 (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Generation Gap "Bernie Mac 
and Cheese" (SP) (N) 

The Chase "Moderately Cloudy, 
High Chance of Whoopings" (N) 

Press Your Luck "4th of July 
Spectacular" 

KMBC 9 News 
at 10:00 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(13) 
CBS  13     

KRCG 13 Live 
at 5:00 (L) (N) 

CBS Evening 
News (N) 

KRCG 13 Live 
at 6:00 (L) (N) 

Entertainment 
Tonight (N) 

Young 
Sheldon 

Ghosts So Help Me Todd "Gloom and 
Boom" 

CSI: Vegas "Dying Words" KRCG 13 Live 
at 10:00 (L) (N)

(:35) The Late Show With 
Stephen Colbert 

(:35) James 
Corden 

(17) 
ABC 17 7 7 17   

ABC 17 News 
at 5 (N) 

ABC World 
News (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6 (N) 

ABC 17 News 
at 6:30 (N) 

Generation Gap "Bernie Mac 
and Cheese" (SP) (N) 

The Chase "Moderately Cloudy, 
High Chance of Whoopings" (N) 

Press Your Luck "4th of July 
Spectacular" 

ABC 17 News 
at 10 (N) 

(:35) Jimmy Kimmel Live! (:35) Nightline 
(N) 

(19) 11  19 11 19 19 BBC News America PBS NewsHour (N) Miriam and Adrian Dunbar's C Alibi Aerial Egypt Amanpour and Company (N) 
(29) 
CW 2  29 2 29 29 

Young 
Sheldon 

Young 
Sheldon 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

The Big Bang 
Theory 

Walker "False Flag (Part Two)" Penn & Teller: Fool Us "Teller 
and the Big Dummy" 

KMBC 9 News (N) Modern 
Family 

Modern 
Family 

Mom Mom

(38) 13  38 13 38 38 King King black-ish black-ish Friends Friends Neighbor Neighbor Last Man Last Man You Bet You Bet Family Guy Family Guy 
(41) 
NBC 12  41 12 41 41 

KSHB 41 News 
5PM (N) 

NBC Nightly 
News (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6PM (N) 

KSHB 41 News 
6:30PM (N) 

The Blacklist "Room 417" (N) Law & Order: Special Victims 
Unit "Dutch Tears" 

Magnum P.I. "Welcome to 
Paradise, Now Die!" 

KSHB 41 News 
10PM (N) 

(:35) The Tonight Show 
Starring Jimmy Fallon 

(:35) Seth 
Meyers 

(50) 
ION 7 3  7 50 50 

Chicago P.D. "All Cylinders 
Firing" 

Chicago P.D. "Big Friends Big 
Enemies" 

Chicago P.D. "A War Zone" Chicago P.D. "Some Friend" Chicago P.D. "300,000 Likes" Chicago P.D. "A Shot Heard 
Round the World" 

Chicago P.D. "Don't Read the 
News" 

(62) 
MNT 10  62 10 62 62 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Funny You 
Should Ask 

Chicago P.D. "Never Forget I 
Love You" 

KCTV5 News at 9 Dateline "The Day She 
Disappeared" A mother goes .. 

Chicago P.D. "They'll Have to 
Go Through Me" 

Highway Thru Hell The First 48 "Fit of Rage; Mean 
Streets" 

 
 

 S C P W D DTV 5 PM 5:30 6 PM 6:30 7 PM 7:30 8 PM 8:30 9 PM 9:30 10 PM 10:30 11 PM 11:30 
(A&E) 34 36 132 34 118 265 The First 48 "Sliders" First 48 "One Wrong Move" The First 48 60 Days In (N) Booked: First Day In (:05) The First 48 (:05) The First 48

(AMC) 31 22 119 31 131 254 
(4:45)    Bad Teacher (2011, Comedy) Justin Timberlake,
Jason Segel, Cameron Diaz. 

Pitch Perfect (‘12) Skylar Astin, Anna Kendrick. A new college student 
(Anna Kendrick) shakes things up when she joins a female a cappella group. 

Pitch Perfect 2 (‘15) Rebel Wilson, Anna Kendrick. The Barden Bellas 
must get their act together to compete at the world championships in Denmark. 

(BET) 68  155 68 154 329 Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Celebrity Family Feud Sistas "Better Safe Than Sorry" 2023 BET Awards
(BRAVO

)
72  181 72 129 237 (4:30) BelowDe.. Below Deck Project Runway Project Runway (N) Watch What Below Deck Sailing Yacht Below Deck Sailing Yacht 

(CNN) 38 25 202 38 200 202 Situation Room (L) (N) Erin Burnett OutFront (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360 (L) (N) CNN Primetime (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) CNN Tonight (L) (N) Anderson Cooper 360
(COM) 69 56 140 69 107 249 The Office (:35) Office (:10) Office (:45) Office (:20) The Office (:55) Office The Office The Office The Office Daily Show (N) (:35) South Park South Park South Park 
(DISC) 33 33 120 33 182 278 Homestead Rescue Homestead Rescue Homestead "By a Landslide" Homestead Rescue (N) Homestead Rescue "Tropic Thunder" Homestead "By a Landslide" 
(DISN) 52 40 302 52 172 290 Hailey's on It! Hailey's on It! Kiff Kiff Big City Big City Ladybug Ladybug Marvel's Mo Marvel's Mo Saturdays Saturdays Bluey Bluey
(ESPN) 35 14 602 35 140 206 SportsCenter (L) (N) ESPN Films ESPN Films SportsCenter (L) (N) SportsCenter (L) (N)
(ESPN2) 36 15 606 36 143 209 Daily Wager NBA Today 2023 World Lacrosse Men's Championship (L) (N) NFL Live 2023 World Lacrosse Men's Championship (L) (N)
(FMC) 78 490 792 48 384 258 (4:10)    Queen & Slim (‘19) Daniel Kaluuya. (:55) Antebellum (‘20) Jena Malone, Janelle Monáe. (:05) Antebellum (‘20) Jena Malone, Janelle Monáe. (:15) Queen & Slim 
(FREE) 50 19 178 50 180 311 (4:40)    I Feel Pretty (‘18) Amy Schumer. (:20) The Proposal (2009, Romance) Ryan Reynolds, Mary Steenburgen, Sandra Bullock. The 700 Club The Simpsons The Simpsons 
(FX) 77 48 129 77 136 248 (4:30)    Captain Marvel (‘19) Brie Larson. Ant-Man and The Wasp (‘18) Evangeline Lilly, Paul Rudd. Iron Man 2 (‘10, Act) Gwyneth Paltrow, Don Cheadle, Robert Downey Jr.. 

(HALL) 26 38 365 26 185 312   Royal Matchmaker (‘18) Will Kemp, Bethany Joy Lenz. Make Me a Match (‘23) Rushi Kota, Eva Bourne. Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls Gold Girls 

(HBO) 518  802 501 300 501 
(4:00)    The Man From 
U.N.C.L.E. (‘15) Henry Cavill. 

REAL Sports With Bryant 
Gumbel 

To Be Announced (:40) The Idol "Stars Belong to 
the World" 

(:45) The Stroll (2023) (:10) Let's Be Cops 
(‘14) Jake Johnson. 

(HGTV) 30 27 450 30 112 229 Christina on the Coast Christina on the Coast Christina on the Coast Christina on the Coast (N) Revealed "Telling Our Story" House Hunters Hunters Int'l Christina "Growing Families" 
(HIST) 56 37 256 56 120 269 Alone "Game On" Alone "Ties That Bind" Alone "Growing Pains" Alone "Lake of Thieves" (N) (:35) Alone "Lake of Thieves" (:05) Alone "Growing Pains" 
(LIFE) 29 28 360 29 108 252 Castle Castle Castle Castle (:05) Castle (:05) Castle Castle

(MAX) 549  832 531 310 515 
(4:00)   
Throw Mo... 

   Balls of Fury (2007, Comedy)
Christopher Walken, George Lopez, Dan Fogler. 

The Golden Child (1986, Comedy)
Charles Dance, Charlotte Lewis, Eddie Murphy. 

(:35)    A Thousand Words (2012, Comedy)
Kerry Washington, Cliff Curtis, Eddie Murphy. 

(:05) Pootie Tang (2001, Comedy)
Jennifer Coolidge, Wanda Sykes, Lance Crouther.

Empire 
State 

(MTV) 42  502 42 160 331 Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness All Star Shore (N) Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness Ridiculousness 
(NEWSN) 23  180 23 239 307 Elizabeth Vargas Reports (N) On Balance (N) Cuomo (N) Dan Abrams Live (L) (N) Banfield (N) Cuomo Dan Abrams Live
(NGEO) 57 56 265 57 186 276 Lost Treasures of Egypt Lost "Secrets of the Nile" Lost "Alexander The Great" Life Below Ze (N) Life Below Ze (N) First Alaskans (N) Life Below Ze
(NICK) 32  314 32 170 299 SpongeBob SpongeBob Loud House Loud House Erin & Aaron (N) Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends Friends "The Last One" Friends
(PRMT) 71  145 71 241 241 Two Men Two Men Two Men Two Men Movie Movie

(SHOW) 578  852 561 318 545 
  The Good Boss (2021, Drama) Almudena Amor, Manolo 
Solo, Javier Bardem. 

The Fabelmans (‘22) Michelle Williams. Young Sammy Fabelman falls 
in love with filmmaking after watching "The Greatest Show on Earth." 

(:35) Super 8 (2011, Sci-Fi) Elle Fanning, Joel 
Courtney, Kyle Chandler. 

VICE

(STZEN) 644 55 932 631 340 535 
  Tahara (‘20) Madeline Grey 
DeFreece. 

(:20)  Tempted (2001, Thriller) Saffron Burrows, Peter 
Facinelli, Burt Reynolds. 

Siberia (2018, Thriller) Molly Ringwald,
Ana Ularu, Keanu Reeves. 

(:50) The 2nd (2020, Action) Casper Van Dien, Jack Griffo,
Ryan Phillippe. 

(:25)  Once 
Upon a Time... 

(SYFY) 73 45 151 73 122 244 (4:00)    Bad Boys II (‘03) Will Smith, Martin Lawrence. I, Robot (2004, Sci-Fi) Bridget Moynahan, Bruce Greenwood, Will Smith. Mr. & Mrs. Smith (2005, Action) Angelina Jolie, Vince Vaughn, Brad Pitt. 

(TBN) 103 16 560 103 260 372 Joel Osteen Harvest With Potter Centerpoint Praise Rosenberg Promised Land Watchman (N) Centerpoint Praise Joseph Prince Joel Osteen 

(TBS) 51 30 112 51 139 247 Sheldon Sheldon Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang Big Bang I Survived Bear Grylls (N) I Survived Bear Grylls Game Night

(TCM) 60 307 790 60 132 256 
   The Postman Always Rings Twice (1946) John 
Garfield, Cecil Kellaway, Lana Turner. 

Desk Set (1957, Romance) Katharine Hepburn, Gig 
Young, Spencer Tracy. 

Without Love (1945, Comedy) Katharine Hepburn,
Lucille Ball, Spencer Tracy. 

Pat and Mike (‘52) 
Spencer Tracy. 

(TLC) 55 34 250 55 183 280 Match Me Abroad Dr. Pimple Popper Dr. Pimple Popper Dr. Pimple Popper (N) Hoard-Buried "Filling the Void" Hoarding "She's Going to Jail" Dr. Pimple Popper

(TMC) 60 307 790 591 132 256 
(:15)   Margaux (2022, Horror) Vanessa Morgan, Lochlyn 
Munro, Madison Pettis. 

Boyhood (‘14, Dra) Patricia Arquette, Ethan Hawke, Ellar Coltrane. A 
child (Ellar Coltrane) grows from boyhood to manhood over the course of 12 years.

(:45) MVP (2022, Drama) Nate Boyer, Dina Shihabi, Mõ. (:45)  
Another Girl 

(TNT) 49 31 108 49 138 245 Movie The Match (N) Capital One's The Match (L) (N) The Lazarus Project I, Robot (‘04) Bridget Moynahan, Will Smith.

(TOON) 45  325 45 176 296 Teen/(:15) Teen Teen/(:45) Teen Teen Titans Go! King/Hill King/Hill King/Hill Bob's Burgers Bob's Burgers American American Rick Rick MikeTyson 
(TVLND

)
70 56 138 70 106 304 Griffith Griffith Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond Raymond King King King King

(USA) 28 23 124 28 105 242 Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Law & Order: SVU Any Given Sunday (1999, Drama) Cameron Diaz, Dennis Quaid, Al Pacino. Movie

(VH1) 41 56 518 41 162 335 (4:30)    Jumping the Broom (‘11) Angela Bassett. Wild 'n Out Wild 'n Out Wild/Out (N) Wild/Out (N) Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters Cheaters 

A/Tina Livestock Market B/Brown Shoe FitTina Livestock Market
660-622-4214  Check us out on: www.tinalivestockmarket.com

68
91

19
JH
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AB/Tina Livestock Market
6 x 5”

A/Boonville Livestock Sales
B/Brown Shoe Fit

6 x 4.75”

BOONVILLE 
LIVESTOCK SALES

BOONVILLE 
LIVESTOCK SALES

688270ef

BOONVILLE
Special Feeder Sale - June 20 @ 6 pm

Special Feeder Sale - June 27
Small Animal @ Boonville

MARSHALL
Special Feeder Sale - June 24

BOONVILLE FEEDER REPORT FOR 6-6-23

688322ef
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